
	

	

September 5, 2018 
 
Colorado Public Utilities Commission 
1560 Broadway, Suite 250 
Denver, CO 80202 
 
Re: Concerns Over Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc.’s Energy 

Costs, Reasonableness of Wholesale Rates and Other Charges, and Lack of Legally 
Required Oversight by the Colorado PUC 

 
Dear Colorado Public Utilities Commission: 
 
 We are writing to convey concerns over the lack of adequate regulatory oversight of Tri-
State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. (hereafter “Tri-State”) and the wholesale 
electric rates and other charges they assess upon their rural electric cooperative members in 
Colorado.  We strongly urge the Public Utilities Commission (“PUC”) to engage in a review of 
whether Colorado law requires heightened oversight and whether Tri-State’s wholesale rates and 
other charges are just and reasonable.  
 
 Our concerns arise as numerous recent reports indicate Tri-State’s heavy reliance on coal-
fired power generation is: 
 

● Leading to higher costs and financial risks for its rural electric cooperative members; 
 

● Sustaining unnecessary and unhealthy amounts of air and water pollution; 
 

● Posing increased coal mine cleanup liabilities on communities and taxpayers; and 
 

● Overall stymieing local renewable and distributed energy development.   
 
All this could be avoided if the company would take steps to retire coal-fired generating facilities 
and coal mines, and integrate more affordable, locally developed renewable energy into its 
electric generation portfolio.   
 

Our concerns are bolstered by the fact that Tri-State’s wholesale rates and other 
charges appear to be subject to oversight and regulation by the PUC.  Unfortunately, the 
PUC has not asserted oversight and Tri-State has not submitted to legally required 
regulation.  We request the PUC investigate whether this needs to change. 
 

WildEarth Guardians is a western U.S.-based conservation organization.  The 
organization works to protect and restore wildlife, wild places, wild rivers, and the health of the 
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American West.  With more than 100,000 members and supporters, WildEarth Guardians 
advocates for stronger environmental and health safeguards.  Through its Climate and Energy 
Program, WildEarth Guardians advocates on behalf of its members for cleaner and more 
affordable energy. 

 
This letter is submitted on behalf of many of our members who are served by rural 

electric cooperatives in Colorado, New Mexico, Nebraska, and Wyoming that are contractually 
bound to purchase 95% of their power from Tri-State and who are increasingly concerned over 
the justness reasonableness of these rates and other charges.  WildEarth Guardians has members 
who are served by Tri-State members Delta Montrose Electric Association, United Power, 
Poudre Valley Rural Electric Association, La Plata Electric Association, San Miguel Power 
Association, Sangre de Cristo Electric Association, San Luis Valley Electric Cooperative, 
Mountain Parks Electric, among others.1 
 
 Below, we detail our concerns and the basis for requesting an inquiry by the PUC. 
 
Background 
 
 Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. is a large generation and 
transmission electric cooperative.  Serving 43 member distribution co-ops in four states—
Colorado, Nebraska, New Mexico, and Wyoming—the not-for-profit organization meets the 
generation and transmission needs of its members, but does not actually provide power or 
support directly to consumers.  The company serves 18 distribution co-ops in Colorado, 11 in 
New Mexico, 8 in Wyoming, and 6 in Nebraska. 
 
 Since the 1970’s, Tri-State has developed considerable electricity generation and 
transmission infrastructure, most of it tied to baseload coal-fired power plants and nearby coal 
mines.  In total, the company owns 1,835 megawatts of coal-fired generating capacity at five 
power plants in Arizona, Colorado, New Mexico, and Wyoming.  Below is a list of all of Tri-
State’s fossil-fueled generating facilities.2 

																																																								
1 WildEarth Guardians also has members who are served by Tri-State members in Nebraska, New Mexico, and 
Wyoming, including the Jemez Mountains Electric Cooperative, Mora-San Miguel Electric Cooperative, Socorro 
Electric Cooperative, High Plains Power, Inc., High West Energy, Niobrara Electric Association, among others. 
2 List from Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc.’s Annual 10-K report to the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Commission, which is available online at https://www.tristategt.org/sites/ts/files/PDF/2017-
SECfilings/10K-EOY-123117.pdf.  
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 While coal is the company’s predominant source of electricity, generating 41% of the 
total power it provides to its members, Tri-State also owns several natural gas and oil-fired 
power plants, as well as purchases power from other entities.  10% of the company’s renewable 
power represents direct renewable purchases.  13% of its electricity is purchased from Basin 
Electric, a partner co-op corporation that primarily relies on coal-fired power.  The Western Area 
Power Administration, which sells electricity generated from federally owned hydropower 
facilities at cost, provides another 13%.  In general, Tri-State is 70% fossil fueled and 30% 
renewable.3  A breakdown of Tri-State’s generating portfolio is presented below:4 

 
 In addition to owning fossil-fueled power plants, Tri-State has ownership in five coal 
mines located in Colorado and Wyoming.  While these mines generally fuel Tri-State’s own 
coal-fired power plants, some coal is also shipped to other customers.  In addition to owning all 
or portions of these mines, Tri-State is also the corporate guarantor of more than $133 million in 
reclamation bonding at the Colowyo, Dry Fork, and New Horizon coal mines.5 
  

																																																								
3 Concerns have been raised over Tri-State’s characterization of its Western Area Power Administration power 
purchases as “renewable” given that they are generated by large hydropower sources, which under many rural 
energy standards, including Colorado’s, does not qualify as renewable energy. 
4 Image from Tri-State’s 2017 Annual Report,  
5 According to a recent report, Tri-State has posted corporate “self-bonds” in the amount of $108,025,721 for the 
Colorado mine, $5,300,000 for the New Horizon Mine, $5,254,691 for the New Horizon North Mine, and 
$14,800,000 for the Dry Fork Mine.  Olalde, M., “Mine cleanup funds at risk as coal power suppliers lose 
customers,” Energy News Network (Aug. 20, 2018), available at https://energynews.us/2018/08/20/west/mine-
cleanup-funds-at-risk-as-coal-power-suppliers-lose-customers/.  This article is attached as Exhibit 1.  
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Coal Mine (State) Total Production in 2017 (Tri-State Ownership 
Percentage) 

Colowyo (CO) 2,319,003 tons (100%) 
Dry Fork (WY) 6,045,618 tons (27%) 

Fort Union (WY) 0 tons (50%) 
New Horizon (CO) 33,299 tons (100%) 

Trapper (CO) 1,576,619 tons (27%) 
 

 A number of recent reports have called attention to the costs and risks of Tri-State’s coal-
fired generating resources, as well as the related costs and risks of the company’s coal mining.  
These reports have come as the price of renewable energy has declined significantly and is 
increasingly outcompeting coal and natural gas as electricity generating sources.  This is due in 
part to the higher cost of environmental and public health regulation associated with coal, 
including meeting basic clean air and water safeguards, but also due to significant market 
changes. 
 

In April 2018, Moody’s Investors Service released a report highlighting that the cost of 
nearly all of Tri-State’s coal-fired generating capacity was higher than “the threshold above 
which coal plants are vulnerable to be displaced by cheaper generation options.”6  This threshold, 
which Moody’s identified as $30 per megawatt-hour, reflected the rate at which coal-fired power 
was “more expensive than long-term power purchase agreements for utility-scale renewables and 
renewable-plus-storage projects in some parts of the country.”  Surprisingly, Tri-State’s newest 
coal-fired power plant, Springerville Unit 3, which was constructed in 2006, is the company’s 
costliest to operate.  

 
Power Plant and Unit 

(State) Cost ($/megawatt-hour) 

Craig Unit 1 (CO) $35.13 
Craig Unit 2 (CO) $33.63 
Craig Unit 3 (CO) $34.19 
Escalante (NM) $35.77 

Springerville Unit 3 (AZ) $36.80 
 
 In a companion report released by Moody’s in May 2018, the financial services company 
again flagged the risks facing Tri-State and its coal-fired generating resources, but also the 
opportunities to reduce the risks associated with these assets due to the company’s access to 
more affordable renewable energy resources.7  
 
 An August 2018 report by the Rocky Mountain Institute both confirmed the risks 
identified by Moody’s, and also provided more details around Tri-State’s current and projected 

																																																								
6 This Moody’s report is attached as Exhibit 2. 
7 See Moody’s Investors Service, “Moody’s:  US public power and electric generation and transmission cooperative 
utilities face rising risks from carbon transition” (May 15, 2018), available at 
https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-US-public-power-and-electric-generation-and-transmission-
cooperative--PR_383734.  
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risks associated with its coal-fired generating resources, particularly as these risks and costs 
related to the company’s wholesale rates.8  The report confirmed that all of Tri-State’s coal-fired 
generating resources cost more to operate than the cost of new wind resources.  The report also 
confirmed that the costs of operating the company’s Escalante, Craig, Springerville, and Nucla 
units were higher than new utility-scale solar resources.9  The chart below illustrates the costs 
and risks facing Tri-State’s coal-fired generating resources. 
 
 

 
 
The report also analyzed the potential savings that Tri-State members would reap if the 

company transitioned from coal by 2030.  Assuming a gradual phase-out of coal resources by 
2026, a steady procurement of clean energy from new wind and solar projects, and the 
company’s ongoing ability to purchase firm capacity and wholesale energy consistent with 
regional benchmarks, it was estimated that $600 million in costs could be avoided between 2018-
2030.  Further, the report projected that increases in wholesale rates would effectively be 
eliminated over the next 22 years.  Whereas as a transition scenario could lead to average rates as 
low as 7.7¢ per kilowatt-hour ($77 per megawatt-hour), maintaining the company’s current 
trajectory could lead to rates as high as 12.1¢ per kilowatt-hour.  The chart below illustrates 
potential impacts to wholesale rates. 
 

																																																								
8 This Rocky Mountain Institute report is attached as Exhibit 3. 
9 Although Tri-State has agreed to retire Nucla and Craig Unit 1 in the 2020’s, these units are not formally retired 
yet and continue to operate.  
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These recent reports have helped to crystallize what many of Tri-State’s members have 

already realized, which is that the company’s wholesale rates appear to show no sign of 
stabilizing or being lowered.  Based on the company’s own reports, since 2011, average 
wholesale rates have increased from 6.5¢ per kilowatt-hour to 7.5¢ per kilowatt-hour.  For some 
cooperatives in Colorado (e.g., Gunnison County Electric Association and Sangre de Cristo 
Electric Association), wholesale rates are higher than 8.0¢ per kilowatt-hour.  Many members 
have become increasingly concerned over these rate increases, especially given that their 
wholesale contracts, most of which extend until 2050, require that they purchase at least 95% of 
their power from Tri-State.  
 

In fact, citing rising costs and its restrictive contract, in 2016 former member Kit Carson 
Electric Cooperative of New Mexico bought out its contract with Tri-State.  The Delta Montrose 
Electric Association in Colorado is also weighing changes to its bylaws that would make it easier 
to finance a contract buy out.10  The Association has explained, “We believe DMEA can buy 
power from somewhere else for much less than Tri-State. This savings should allow us to cover 
the cost of our Tri-State buyout, the costs of other services that Tri-State currently provides, and 
hopefully stabilize rates in the long run.” 

 
Other members, including the La Plata Electric Association in southwest Colorado, the 

San Miguel Power Association in southwest Colorado, the Poudre Valley Rural Electric 
Association in northern Colorado, and even Tri-State’s largest member, United Power, which 
serves customers along Colorado’s Front Range, have raised concerns over the 95% constraint 
and are pressing for the ability to generate more affordable local renewable energy.11  
Furthermore, a major customer of the Socorro Electric Cooperative in New Mexico, the City of 

																																																								
10 See http://www.dmea.com/vote_yes.  
11 See e.g. Jaffe, M., “Colorado rural electric cooperatives look at cutting the cord,” Colorado Springs Gazette (Aug. 
12, 2018), available online at https://gazette.com/news/colorado-rural-electric-cooperatives-look-at-cutting-the-
cord/article_53bb480c-9a86-11e8-925e-4b6fc9d553c4.html.  This article is attached as Exhibit 4.   
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Socorro, has taken steps to cut ties with the Electric Cooperative and provide more affordable 
power to its residents.12 

 
 As costs increase and member discord over rates continues to grow, Tri-State faces very 
risky and uncertain financial headwinds. As member discord grows, the company’s credit rating 
becomes vulnerable to downgrades.  The credit rating agency, Standard and Poor’s, has 
explicitly flagged “member discord” as a potential impetus for lowering Tri-State’s credit 
rating.13  If Tri-State’s credit rating drops, the company’s overall costs stand to increase.  
 

As costs increase, the likelihood of member and/or even end-use customer defection will 
continue to grow.  As members and customers defect, costs will surely rise for remaining 
members and customers, likely spurring even more defection. 

 
Tri-State’s financial solvency is tied to its ability to recover revenue from its members.  

In fact, sales of electricity to members constitute nearly 90% of the company’s total operating 
revenue.  The loss of additional members and/or customers would saddle remaining members 
and/or customers with an increasing share of revenue generation, ultimately increasing costs, 
fomenting more discord and defection, and heightening the prospect of default.  Furthermore, as 
costs increase, there is no way for Tri-State to avoid raising rates to cover these costs.  In 
essence, as costs increase, rates are certain to increase as well, spurring an inevitable dilemma. 

 
Exacerbating this dilemma is the fact that the vast majority of Tri-State’s equity consists 

of patronage capital contributed by its members.  As of June 30, 2018, the total patronage capital 
contributed by Tri-State’s members amounted to $1,015,492,000, which accounted for 90% of 
the company’s total equity (otherwise known as “net worth”).14  As members defect, patronage 
capital will decline, reducing the company’s equity.  Given that Tri-State’s equity is needed to 
maintain sound financial footing, this stands to be another major blow to the long-term viability 
of the company. 

 
The situation facing Tri-State is reminiscent of the “death spiral” experienced by the 

Colorado-Ute Electric Association, Inc. in the 1990’s.  This generation and transmission 
cooperative, which once served several distribution cooperatives in western Colorado, went 
bankrupt as a result of rising costs and the inability to generate sufficient revenue.15  Ironically, 
Tri-State acquired a portion of the Colorado-Ute Electric Association following its bankruptcy. 
 

In spite of these significant red flags over the costs and risks associated with its heavy 
reliance on coal, Tri-State is continuing to make major investments in coal-related assets.  The 

																																																								
12 See Turner, S. “Mayor: City buyout of SEC grid would mean cheaper rates,” El Defensor-Chieftain (Aug. 23, 
2018), available at http://www.dchieftain.com/news/mayor-city-buyout-of-sec-grid-would-mean-cheaper-
rates/article_91b6caa2-a62d-11e8-9924-575a5bbfd484.html.  This article is attached as Exhibit 5. 
13 See Standard and Poor’s Rating Services, “Moffat County, Colorado, Tri-State Generation and Transmission 
Association Inc.; CP; Rural Electric Coop” (Sept. 11, 2017).  This report is attached as Exhibit 6. 
14 According to Tri-State’s most recent quarterly report, available online at 
https://www.tristategt.org/sites/ts/files/PDF/2018-SECfilings/10Q-063018.pdf.  This quarterly report is attached as 
Exhibit 7. 
15 See Miller, E., “‘Death Spiral’ sends REA co-op in Colorado into bankruptcy court,” LA Times (March 3, 1991), 
available at http://articles.latimes.com/1991-03-03/news/mn-302_1_rural-electrification.  
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company recently received approval to undertake a major expansion of its Colowyo coal mine in 
northwest Colorado.16  Further, the company appears to be investing heavily in major repair 
activities at Craig Unit 3.17 

 
While Tri-State has certainly invested in some new renewable energy resources and has 

taken steps to retire some of its coal-fired assets, the company appears poised to remain heavily 
reliant on coal throughout the foreseeable future.  Given this, the costs and risks associated with 
the company’s reliance on coal will continue to mount.  This will in turn threaten the viability of 
the company, as well as limit the ability of its members to develop more affordable, 
environmentally protective local renewable energy. 
 
A Need for PUC Inquiry 
 
 We are greatly concerned that Tri-State’s current financial trajectory is fraught with 
uncertainty, high risk, and exorbitant costs.  The company’s ongoing reliance on coal promises to 
negatively impact many ratepayers in Colorado, sustain the operation of expensive and dirty 
coal-fired generating units, and hinder the investment and development of more affordable and 
cleaner energy sources, particularly at a local level. 
 

Our concerns are underscored by the fact that Tri-State appears to be avoiding required 
PUC oversight.  Under the Colorado Public Utilities Law, Tri-State is subject to regulation as a 
public utility.  The law broadly defines a “public utility” to include: 

 
Every cooperative electric association, or nonprofit electric corporation or association, 
and every other supplier of electric energy, whether supplying electric energy for the use 
of the public or for the use of its own members, is hereby declared to be affected with a 
public interest and to be a public utility and to be subject to the jurisdiction, control, and 
regulation of the commission  

 
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-1-103(2)(a).  As a nonprofit electric corporation or association and a 
“supplier of electric energy” to its members, Tri-State clearly falls within the definition of a 
regulated public utility in Colorado. 
 
 Furthermore, although Tri-State is a cooperative, the company does not appear to be 
excluded from regulation under the Colorado Public Utilities Law.  While the law allows 
“cooperative electric association[s]” to be excluded from regulation, the law states that the 
definition of “cooperative electric association” “does not include nonprofit generation and 
transmission electric corporations or associations.”  Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-9.5-102.  Given that 

																																																								
16 See Hasenbeck, E., “Colowyo coal company prepares to dig into Collom expansion south of Craig,” Craig Daily 
Press (June 7, 2018), available at https://www.craigdailypress.com/news/colowyo-coal-company-prepares-to-dig-
into-collom-expansion-south-of-craig/.  This article is attached as Exhibit 8. 
17 According to Tri-State, Craig Unit 3 experienced a generator fault.  It was reported that repair of the Unit required 
newly manufactured parts and would take “several months” to complete.  See Hasenbeck, E., “Craig Station’s Unit 3 
expected to be offline for months to complete repairs and maintenance,” Craig Daily Press (Jan. 18, 2018), available 
at https://www.craigdailypress.com/news/craig-stations-unit-3-expected-to-be-offline-for-months-to-complete-
repairs-and-maintenance/.  
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Tri-State constitutes a “nonprofit generation and transmission electric corporation or 
association,” the company is not subject to exclusion from the PUC’s jurisdiction and oversight. 
 
 In spite of this, Tri-State does not appear to be engaging the PUC and subjecting its rates 
to oversight and scrutiny.  In fact, to our knowledge, it does not appear that Tri-State’s wholesale 
rates have ever been subject to PUC review.  Although the Colorado Public Utilities Law 
prohibits charges that are “unjust or unreasonable,” it does not appear as if Tri-State’s rates or 
other charges have been subject to review to ensure they are not “unjust or unreasonable.”  Colo. 
Rev. Stat. § 40-3-101(1).   
 

Accordingly, we strongly urge the PUC to engage in a review of whether Colorado law 
requires heightened oversight of Tri-State and whether the company’s wholesale rates are just 
and reasonable.  While we do not request a formal proceeding at this time, we do urge the PUC 
to investigate whether formal proceedings may be required to resolve these and other outstanding 
concerns. 

 
We believe that, in addition to inquiring as to whether Tri-State’s rates are just and 

reasonable on the basis of the rising cost of coal-fired power generation and the declining and 
increasingly affordable cost of cleaner renewable energy, there are additional reasons for probing 
the company’s charges, including: 
 

● Tri-State is not transparently accounting for or acknowledging real coal mine clean 
up liabilities and costs 

 
As has been recently reported, Tri-State has posted “self-bonds” to guarantee more than 

$133 million in reclamation bonding at the Colowyo and New Horizon mines in Colorado, and 
the Dry Fork mine in Wyoming.  This means that in the event of default and the inability to 
complete its reclamation obligations, the company is currently obligated to pay more than $133 
million to ensure mine cleanups.  This liability, however, has not been disclosed or accounted for 
in the company’s financial filings, nor has its membership been informed of this bonding 
obligation.  By failing to disclose its significant reclamation bonding liabilities, the company is 
not transparently justifying charges to its members. 

 
Furthermore, by self-bonding, Tri-State is inappropriately putting coal mine clean up 

burdens onto the shoulders of taxpayers.  If Tri-State does default, then it is very likely the 
company will little to no money remaining to cover its full clean up obligations.  Inevitably, this 
would place the burden of clean up its coal mines onto state and federal mine regulators, who 
will ultimately be paid by taxpayer.  It is not reasonable or just for Tri-State to put such 
significant financial risks onto the shoulders of taxpayers. 
 

● Tri-State appears to be using revenue from members to sustain coal mining that is 
not needed to meet member power needs 

 
Tri-State has indicated that the expansion of the Colowyo mine into the Collom area is 

not only intended to supply coal to the nearby Craig Generating Station, but that it is also 
intended to supply other customers as well.  In recent news coverage regarding the Collom 
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expansion, Tri-State indicated that in addition to fueling Craig, the Colowyo mine “might be 
providing coal elsewhere” and that the company is “continuing to look at other opportunities in 
the market.”18  This indicates that Tri-State intends to sell coal from Colowyo to other customers, 
meaning the company is likely using (or intends to use) member-generated revenue to sustain 
this pursuit.  Given that selling Colowyo coal to other customers is not needed to meet member 
energy needs, it is unclear how charges intended to sustain this enterprise would be just and 
reasonable. 

 
Additionally, Tri-State appears to be considerably invested in the Western Fuels 

Association and the Dry Fork coal mine in Wyoming.  According to the company’s annual report 
for 2017, $2,346,000 was invested in Western Fuels Association, which is the owner of the Dry 
Fork mine and also owns the rail line that provides coal to the Escalante Station.  The company 
also owns and manages other coal-related infrastructure not relevant to Tri-State’s operations.  
Additionally, $3,276,000 was invested in the Dry Fork mine.  While the Dry Fork mine fuels the 
Laramie River Station in Wyoming, of which Tri-State has a 412 megawatt share, the mine has 
also recently fueled several other power plants, including the Dry Fork and Dave Johnston plants 
in Wyoming, as well as the Fayette Power Project in Texas.19   Again, it is not clear how Tri-
State’s total investment of member dollars into the Western Fuels Association and the Dry Fork 
coal mine is just or reasonable given that Western Fuels and Dry Fork serve other customers in 
addition to Tri-State. 
 

● A lack of transparency and oversight around Tri-State’s management of patronage 
capital is concerning 

 
We believe there is a need for the PUC to investigate whether Tri-State’s management of 

patronage capital should be subject to rate regulation.  “Patronage capital” is the company’s 
principal source of equity and constitutes margins that are held for the account of the members 
and returned when the company’s board of directors “deems it appropriate.”  As such, the 
retention of members’ patronage capital would appear to constitute a charge “made, demanded, 
or received by any public utility for any rate, fare, product, or commodity furnished or to be 
furnished or any service rendered or to be rendered,” and thus would be subject to the PUC’s 
“just and reasonable” standard.  Although the justness and reasonableness of Tri-State’s 
wholesale rates are of concern, there is a need to apply similar scrutiny to the company’s 
acquisition and management of patronage capital.   

 
● Tri-State is spending an unknown, but seemingly exorbitant and unreasonable, 

amount of ratepayer money to tout renewable energy 
 

Earlier this year, Tri-State launched an extensive advertising campaign to tout its claim 
that it is 30% powered by renewable energy.20  Under the tagline “Generate Possibilities,” Tri-
State produced several professional videos and paid for TV, radio, and print ad placement in 
several major markets, including in the Denver metro area and Albuquerque/Santa Fe, New 

																																																								
18 See Exhibit 8. 
19 According to data from 923 forms filed with the U.S. Energy Information Administration, which are available 
here, https://www.eia.gov/electricity/data/eia923/.   
20 The landing webpage for this campaign is here, https://www.tristategt.org/renewables.  
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Mexico region.21  We are aware that Tri-State’s TV ads aired in Denver during the Super Bowl 
in 2018.  The company has also engaged in extensive social media outreach to promote the 
campaign, promoting their key character, “Renewable Randy.”22  To our knowledge, this ad 
campaign continues today. 

 
While it is not known exactly how much money has been spent on this ad campaign, it 

appears to be substantial.  Further, it is concerning that the ad efforts have focused on markets 
that are not even served by Tri-State (e.g., Denver and Albuquerque) and that the ad campaign 
overall does not appear to be tied to any service actually provided to members.  Rather, the ad 
campaign appears geared to bolster Tri-State’s broader “public image” as a company that cares 
about renewable energy.  More importantly, the ad campaign appears to be more about lobbying 
policymakers and state elected officials, rather than serving its members.   

 
Overall, this renewable energy ad campaign appears unnecessary and the costs 

unreasonable to pass along to its members. 
 

● Tri-State’s requirement that members purchase at least 95% of their power from 
the company is inherently unjust  

 
Finally, we believe there is a need for the PUC to assess whether contractual obligations 

imposed by Tri-State upon its members are inherently unjust.  In particular, Tri-State’s long-term 
wholesale electric contracts require members to purchase from “95%-100%” of their power from 
Tri-State and “shall pay” the company for the power at whatever rates are established by the 
Board of Directors.  Effectively the contracts, all of which extend to 2050 (with the exception of 
Delta Montrose’s contract, which extends to 2040) mandate that members buy virtually all their 
power from Tri-State at whatever rate the company demands, even if the rates are unjust and 
unreasonable. 

 
It is true that rates are established by Tri-State Generation’s Board of Directors and 

therefore conceptually should be subject to some degree of democratic checks and balances.  
However, these conceptual checks and balances are undermined by the fact that Tri-State’s board 
members first and foremost have a fiduciary responsibility to Tri-State, not to individual 
distribution co-op members.  Thus, the Board of Directors’ primary responsibility is to assure 
sufficient revenue for Tri-State.  This creates a tenuous situation where board members are likely 
to vote for rate increases recommended by the company, even if they may lead to unreasonable 
rate increases for individual members. 
 
Next Steps 
 
 We appreciate the PUC’s time and attention to this matter.  Overall, there is a need for 
considerably more transparency and oversight around Tri-State Generation and Transmission 
Association, Inc. and their heavy reliance on coal, both as a power source and a profit source.  
Although some members of Tri-State has voiced their concerns, there is a need for more 
																																																								
21 Many videos have been uploaded to Tri-State’s YouTube webpage, 
https://www.youtube.com/user/tristategt/videos.  
22 See e.g., https://twitter.com/hashtag/RenewableRandy?src=hash.  
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comprehensive scrutiny that only the Colorado PUC can provide.  Given the apparent 
opportunity for Tri-State to transition from coal, save its members money, reduce environmental 
and health impacts, and help pave the way for more locally developed renewable energy, the 
need for greater attention to this issue is urgent. 
 
 Thank you and please contact us if you have any questions or concerns. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Jeremy Nichols 
Climate and Energy Program Director 
WildEarth Guardians 
2590 Walnut St. 
Denver, CO 80205 
(303) 437-7663 
jnichols@wildearthguardians.org 
 

cc: Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit 1 



Mark Olalde | August 20, 2018

The defection of local electric cooperatives from a Colorado power wholesaler could imperil
cleanup funds for coal mines in two Western states, according to an environmental group’s
complaint to federal regulators.

Tri-State Generation and Transmission operates mines in Colorado and Wyoming. If the company
were to close or abandon them, environmental reclamation is to be paid for in large part with
$133 million in “self-bonds,” which are guaranteed by Tri-State but not backed by any bank,

COAL

Mine cleanup funds at risk as coal power
suppliers lose customers

k
Q  permalink

A massive strip mine craters the Earth in Wyoming’s portion of the Powder River Basin, a region that spans two states and accou
possible by LightHawk.

https://energynews.us/author/molalde/
https://energynews.us/tag/coal/


insurer or other third party.

That has some observers on edge as several Tri-State customers consider leaving it
(https://energynews.us/2018/04/06/west/colorado-co-ops-consider-dropping-their-energy-provider/) in search of
cleaner, cheaper power. Other wholesale electricity providers that are still committed to fossil
fuels face similar risks.

“It’s not unrealistic to think that a bad case could be something like a utility ‘death spiral’ but at
the G&T level,” said Mark Dyson, a principal in the Rocky Mountain Institute’s electricity program.

Under that scenario, high electricity prices caused by overreliance on coal would cause co-ops to
exit their relationships with Tri-State, forcing it to shift costs onto remaining customers by further
increasing prices. That pattern could leave it unable to make good on promises to clean up coal
mines.

Cleanup insurance

The environmental reclamation of the U.S. coal industry is backed by bonds, which take the form
of cash, insurance policies or other guarantees that rehabilitation will occur even if a company
abandons a mine. Nationwide, close to $10 billion is held in these bonds.

Self-bonds held by utility companies or other entities in the electricity industry account for $815
million of that, more than 8 percent. These guarantees are backed neither by cash nor by third
parties, and environmentalists, researchers and federal agencies have decried them as likely to
fail.

Just less than half of Tri-State’s overall electricity portfolio, both generated and purchased, comes
from coal, and 30 percent comes from renewables. According to SEC filings, the vast majority of
what Tri-State directly generates comes from fossil fuels.

Tri-State is also looking to open a new cut in its Colowyo Mine (http://www.elkridgemining.com/colowyo-

mine) in Colorado, which Tri-State spokesperson Lee Boughey said would provide up to 35 years of
coal. In January, Colorado accepted a $15 million increase in Tri-State’s self-bonds for Colowyo.

Mark Olalde / Energy News Network

Disused coal mining infrastructure pockmarks the North Fork Valley in Colorado.

Boughey said self-bonds for these mines are cheaper than alternatives because there are no
premiums, and Tri-State will continue to use them.

“We are highly sensitive to anything that can increase our cost,” Boughey said.

https://energynews.us/2018/04/06/west/colorado-co-ops-consider-dropping-their-energy-provider/
http://www.elkridgemining.com/colowyo-mine


An official with Colorado’s Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety is comfortable with self-
bonding Colowyo in part because all the coal is shipped to and burned at a Tri-State power plant.
“So, it’s a little bit different in that there’s a level of security that a mining company doesn’t have,”
said Jim Stark, the division’s coal program director.

Vulnerable guarantees

Meanwhile, though, customers are paying more for power — financial documents show that over
the past seven years, the amount member organizations paid per kilowatt hour increased about
17 percent — and more are beginning to look elsewhere to buy cheaper, renewable power.

In a report published in April, Moody’s Investor Service analyzed generating stations around the
country (https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-Some-coal-plants-still-perform-economically-but-

competitiveness-could--PR_381891) , including five from Tri-State, and found that all five were
“vulnerable” to being replaced by natural gas and renewables due to high operating costs.

“We feel like [self-bonding] is somewhat of a fiction to begin with,” said Jeremy Nichols, climate
and energy program director at the Western-focused environmental advocacy group WildEarth
Guardians. “But [at Tri-State] it’s even worse.”

WildEarth Guardians submitted a citizen complaint to the federal Office of Surface Mining
Reclamation and Enforcement on April 2, alleging that Tri-State “does not appear to currently
guarantee the full amount of these self-bonds” because it does not acknowledge the full extent of
these bonds in its financial statements.

On May 16, OSMRE responded, denying the request after soliciting input from Colorado’s and
Wyoming’s relevant agencies and finding “no regulation or general accounting guidelines require
a guarantor to list self-bond obligations as liabilities on its reports.”

WildEarth Guardians has since appealed and is waiting on OSMRE’s response.

OSMRE did not respond to requests for comment on its self-bonding policies or on the citizen
complaint.

Mark Olalde / Energy News Network

Machinery sits idle at a closed coal mine in Colorado.

Dissension in the ranks

“Getting rid of Tri-State is the best thing that ever happened to Kit Carson. Life is so easy,” said
Bob Bresnahan, a founder of the nonprofit Renewable Taos and a board member of Kit Carson
Electric Cooperative, which bought out of its relationship (https://www.utilitydive.com/news/seeking-more-

https://www.moodys.com/research/Moodys-Some-coal-plants-still-perform-economically-but-competitiveness-could--PR_381891
https://www.utilitydive.com/news/seeking-more-renewables-kit-carson-co-op-exits-relationship-with-tri-state/421719/


renewables-kit-carson-co-op-exits-relationship-with-tri-state/421719/) with Tri-State in 2016.

Upon leaving Tri-State, Kit Carson launched initiatives that will move the co-op’s energy mix to
about 40 percent solar in the next few years, Bresnahan said. Even so, the exit was mainly a result
of new renewables being cheaper than Tri-State’s prices.

Tri-State did not bid on Kit Carson’s business after the split.

Nichols argued that more co-ops will respond to both market forces as well as a desire for cleaner
electricity. If more co-ops leave, then “pretty soon Tri-State’s facing a situation where it’s got a
revolt on its hands.”

“It’s not going to be pretty,” Nichols said.

Boughey, Tri-State’s spokesperson, said, “We’re working to ensure that we give our members the
best value that we can. We’re working to control costs, and, in fact, in the next five years we
anticipate that our rates will remain flat.”

But members doubt that claim, especially as Tri-State’s most recent annual report filed with the
SEC listed $3.3 billion in debt and outstanding short-term borrowings and noted that rate
increases are possible.

According to the report: “If demand for electricity from our Members and under our long-term
power sales agreements is materially less than projected, we might not generate sufficient
revenue…to service our indebtedness.”

Several co-ops also indicated frustration with Tri-State’s 5 percent cap on self-supplied generation.
In 2016, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ruled (https://rmi.org/new-ruling-opens-400-gw-

renewables-market/) Delta-Montrose Electric Association, which is in a contract with Tri-State, could
exceed that limit, potentially opening the door for a rush of local generation.

Tri-State requested a rehearing, but due to FERC’s case backlog caused by a lack of a quorum for
several months, it remains unclear when that will happen.

“The underlying economics in the meantime have continued just to get better for co-ops that
wish to pursue self-generation,” Dyson said.

La Plata Electric Association, which is the third-largest co-op in a long-term agreement with Tri-
State, is already up against the 5 percent limit. The southwestern Colorado co-op recently
completed a study on potentially cheaper energy futures, in part to determine if it could achieve
lower rates by parting ways with Tri-State.

“We would like to have the independence to be able to pursue local projects that are good for our
community, but we can’t do that now. We have seen several opportunities already go by the
wayside because Tri-State controls us,” La Plata board member Britt Bassett said.

Bassett said his peers at several other large co-ops in long-term contracts with Tri-State also “are
seriously discussing” leaving.

https://www.utilitydive.com/news/seeking-more-renewables-kit-carson-co-op-exits-relationship-with-tri-state/421719/
https://rmi.org/new-ruling-opens-400-gw-renewables-market/


Mark Olalde / Energy News Network

A massive strip mine craters the Earth in Wyoming’s portion of the Powder River Basin, a region that spans two states and
accounts for about 40 percent of the country’s coal production. Aerial photography was made possible by LightHawk.

Delta-Montrose voted in January 2017 to begin exit negotiations
(https://energynews.us/2018/04/06/west/colorado-co-ops-consider-dropping-their-energy-provider/) with Tri-State,
and Boughey confirmed the co-op requested information about the value of its contract but
would not comment further on the matter.

Representatives of Delta-Montrose did not respond to requests for comment, but in an October
interview with the Energy News Network, CEO Jasen Bronec spoke of Tri-State hindering the co-
op’s goal of taking advantage of new technology to increase local and renewable power
generation.

“Our current power suppliers can be very protectionary, reactionary to policy changes because
they’re trying to protect their business model, and consequently it’s been very difficult to make
that transformation because of that relationship,” Bronec said.

At-risk bonds

Tri-State isn’t the only company using self-bonds to keep costs down, and Nichols labeled utility-
backed financial assurances “the next frontier of challenging self-bonding.”

Nine utilities or related companies in five states — Texas, North Dakota, Wyoming, Colorado and
Missouri — hold self-bonds worth hundreds of millions of dollars.

Basin Electric Power Cooperative guarantees the most, with $146.2 million in liability backed by
self-bonds, while four other companies — Tri-State, Southwestern Electric Power Company,
National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation and PacifiCorp — each account for
more than $100 million in self-bonds.

Nichols said Tri-State’s situation is precarious but isn’t the only point of concern. “Basin Electric
has a lot of similarities that raise red flags for us,” he said.

Melissa McHenry, a spokesperson for American Electric Power, parent company to Southwestern
Electric, sent an emailed statement, stating the company has no plans to transfer its liability away
from self-bonds.

“Self-bonding eliminates the premium paid for a third-party surety, thereby reducing the cost of
fuel, which reduces the cost of electricity to our customers,” McHenry said.

Spokespeople from Basin Electric and the National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance
Corporation did not respond to requests for comment.

https://energynews.us/2018/04/06/west/colorado-co-ops-consider-dropping-their-energy-provider/


The replacement of self-bonds with safer forms of financial assurances was a major
environmental success (https://www.reuters.com/article/us-peabody-energy-bankruptcy-bonding/peabody-energy-

agrees-to-collateral-for-mine-cleanup-costs-idUSKBN16D2Q6) that came from the bankruptcies that hit the
coal industry’s largest mining companies in 2015 and 2016.

When these companies emerged from bankruptcy, regulators directed them to shift to other
bonding mechanisms. There were $3.86 billion worth of self-bonds prior to the bankruptcies, but
that number since plummeted to just more than $1 billion, with $105 million in West Virginia
slated for transfer to other bonding mechanisms.

The U.S. Government Accountability Office found, in a report published in April
(https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-18-305) , that Congress should consider eliminating self-bonds due
to their risk, although such efforts in the executive branch stalled
(http://www.climatechangenews.com/2018/03/15/crackdown-coal-mine-self-bonds-stalls-trump/) .

In Texas, regulators are sticking with the practice, and data unearthed in records requests
revealed they approved more than $56 million in new self-bonds since October.

Other states, though, are taking on the issue. Wyoming’s Department of Environmental Quality,
for example, admits shortcomings in its self-bonding legislation, which has not been significantly
altered since it was promulgated in 1982. Kyle Wendtland, the agency’s land quality division
administrator, said amendments are underway (http://deq.wyoming.gov/lqd/resources/proposed-rules-regs/)

to cap the amount a company can self-bond and to allow regulators to check the financials of
both parent companies as well as subsidiaries.

But Wyoming will not go so far as to outlaw the practice. “We’re not interested in picking or
choosing one financial assurance tool and saying one’s better than another,” Wendtland said.

In response to questions about the security of PacifiCorp’s self-bonds, a spokesperson noted the
company’s opposition to stricter regulations.

Tiffany Erickson, of Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp, said in an emailed statement,
“We value our good working relationship with the Wyoming Department of Environmental
Quality and support their efforts to deal with the bonding issue. PacifiCorp has advised, however,
that the rule as proposed would increase the cost of providing electric service to our customers.”

Dyson of the Rocky Mountain Institute said for Tri-State and other utilities “the basic story holds.”
While the cost of coal-fired power continues to rise, G&Ts must appease co-ops that want
renewable power, where prices “are all going down, down, down.”

https://www.reuters.com/article/us-peabody-energy-bankruptcy-bonding/peabody-energy-agrees-to-collateral-for-mine-cleanup-costs-idUSKBN16D2Q6
https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-18-305
http://www.climatechangenews.com/2018/03/15/crackdown-coal-mine-self-bonds-stalls-trump/
http://deq.wyoming.gov/lqd/resources/proposed-rules-regs/
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Efficient coal plants are still competitive,
but nationwide fleet remains under pressure
Coal-fired generation in the U.S. remains under pressure due to coal’s lack of competitiveness
against natural gas and even renewable energy in some regions. A set of the most economic
coal plants will continue to play a role in meeting energy needs for their public power
and G&T cooperative owners. However, many utility owners are having to adjust their
supply portfolio to adapt to the changing market. This can be achieved with minimal credit
impact owing to the self-regulating ability of public power and G&T cooperatives to pass
through additional costs to customers. But challenges may arise in the longer term given the
potential for future carbon regulation.

» The most economic coal-fired generating plants remain competitive. A select
number of coal-fired generation units, including newer units with lower operating costs
resulting from their more efficient technology, have continued to perform economically
compared with the market, providing credit stability for utility owners.

» The broader universe of public power and G&T cooperative-owned coal plants
are vulnerable to being replaced by lower-cost generation sources. Most of the
remaining coal plants in the US are older and have higher production costs, making them
more expensive and “at-risk” of being displaced by cheaper renewable-energy sources and
natural-gas generation. Low forward power prices and dark spreads—gross margins after
fuel costs—suggest the environment for coal plants will continue to be difficult.

» Adjustment to new market conditions carries execution risks, but sector's self-
regulating ability should limit credit impact. Plant owners are deciding on the best
way to adapt to the challenging new environment, whether it be modifying a plant for
cycling or natural gas conversion, undertaking a repowering or retiring a plant early. The
sector's ability to self-regulate—and pass through additional costs to customers—should
allow such transitions to have minimal credit impact.

» Utilities with a coal concentration have higher exposure to costs of carbon
regulation. While economics is currently the primary driver of decisions on generation,
utilities with power supply dominated by coal-fired generation could face downward
pressure on credit quality if more aggressive carbon regulation is implemented.
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The most economic coal-fired generating plants remain competitive
A select set of municipal-owned and generation and transmission (G&T) cooperative-owned coal plants have been performing at an
economic cost low enough to be competitive in the market. This set, shown in Exhibit 1, is still competitive, as evidenced by capacity
factors that on average are well above 50%. Production costs that remain competitive against regional energy market prices suggests
a continued role for these plants in the future. This is credit positive for the plants' owners, as cost-competitive plants will continue to
provide a steady and economical source to meet future energy and capacity needs.

As market conditions evolve, however, the competitiveness of some of these plants could come under pressure, depending on how
they compare on a relative cost basis with other generation sources. Factors in the broader environment, including the price of natural
gas and renewable energy in the vicinity, regional transmission organization (RTO) reserve margins, and the extent of political support
for various fuels, can all influence the competitiveness of plants. Incorporating these elements, we view coal plants in the bottom,
yellow-shaded area of Exhibit 1 as subject to some potential pressure going forward. Policymakers continue to debate the importance
of fuel diversity, round-the-clock baseload generation, the impact of plant closures on the local economy, as well as the prospects for
clean coal technology — factors that will also determine what role coal-fired generation will play in future. Under current conditions,
however, these plants are able to perform well for their respective owners.

Exhibit 1

Coal plants that remain competitive in the marketplace

Majority public power or cooperative owner 

Rating (senior lien 

or senior secured) Power Plant State 

Year First 

Unit in 

Service 

Operating 

Capacity (MW)

2016 total 

production cost 

($/MWh) (a)

2016 Capacity 

Factor (%)

2016 Heat Rate 

(Btu/kWh)

Municipal Energy Agency of NE A2 Wygen 1 WY 2003 86 15.48 94.06 11,831

Minnkota Power Coop, Inc Baa1 Milton R. Young 1 ND 1970 237 19.12 90.96 11,761

Big Rivers Electric Corporation Ba2 D.B. Wilson KY 1984 417 31.71 85.04 10,625

South Carolina Public Service Authority A1 Cross ST 4 (b) SC 2008 600 37.53 82.08 9,861

Great River Energy Baa1 Coal Creek ND 1979 1,142 26.19 80.81 10,552

Basin Electric Power Cooperative A3 Dry Fork Station WY 2011 405 15.96 79.57 10,410

PowerSouth Energy Cooperative A3 James H. Miller Jr. 1 (b) AL 1978 685 25.69 78.54 10,068

Omaha Public Power District Aa2 Nebraska City NE 1979 1,320 23.12 78.36 9,936

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission A3 Plum Point Energy AR 2010 670 29.34 78.25 9,651

Lower Colorado River Authority A2 Fayette Power Project 3 TX 1988 440 27.65 77.96 10,537

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Association, Inc. A3 Craig 2 CO 1979 428 33.63 77.37 10,086

Utah Municipal Power Agency A2 Bonanza (b) UT 1986 458 28.84 76.15 9,373

Lower Colorado River Authority A2 Fayette Power Project 2 TX 1980 598 27.92 75.71 10,566

Basin Electric Power Cooperative A3 Antelope Valley ND 1984 900 22.45 74.93 11,383

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Association, Inc. A3 Craig 3 CO 1984 448 34.19 74.82 10,220

American Municipal Power, Inc. A1 Prairie State Energy Campus IL 2012 1,627 28.35 74.30 9,374

Salt River Project Aa1 Coronado (b) AZ 1979 762 27.85 73.58 10,581

WPPI Energy A1 Elm Road Generating Station (Oak Creek) WI 2010 1,268 46.52 70.35 9,213

Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. Aa3 John W. Turk, Jr. UPC AR 2012 609 30.31 70.08 9,181

Associated Electric Cooperative Inc. Aa3 Thomas Hill MO 1966 1,159 26.84 70.06 9,887

Hoosier Energy Rural Electric Coop Inc. A2 Merom Generating Station IN 1982 996 31.65 69.44 10,410

Indiana Municipal Power Agency A1 Trimble County KY 1990 1,271 32.37 68.97 9,880

Big Rivers Electric Corporation Ba2 R.D. Green KY 1979 454 34.68 68.61 11,233

Basin Electric Power Cooperative A3 Laramie River Station WY 1981 1,710 21.88 68.46 10,161

Basin Electric Power Cooperative A3 Leland Olds ND 1966 667 22.70 68.19 11,745

Southern Minnesota Municipal Power Agency A1 Sherco 3 MN 1987 876 31.04 67.91 10,191

Colorado Springs Utilities Aa2 Ray D Nixon (b) CO 1980 208 27.71 65.99 10,470

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Association, Inc. A3 Craig 1 CO 1980 428 35.13 65.76 10,174

Northern Municipal Power Agency A3 Coyote MN 1981 429 32.62 64.95 11,389

Nebraska Public Power District A1 Gerald Gentleman NE 1979 1,365 24.02 64.92 10,018

Seminole Electric Cooperative Inc. A3 Seminole Generating Station (b) (c) FL 1984 1,329 43.48 64.89 9,747

Associated Electric Cooperative Inc. Aa3 New Madrid MO 1972 1,187 27.67 64.84 9,852

Tennessee Valley Authority Aaa Gallatin (b) TN 1956 988 44.67 62.57 10,667

Salt River Project Aa1 Springerville ST 4 AZ 2009 415 36.19 61.87 10,425

Square Butte Electric Cooperative Inc. Baa1 Milton R. Young 2 ND 1977 455 21.91 61.73 11,567

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission A2 Iatan ST 2 MO 2010 882 25.10 60.75 8,996

Indiana Municipal Power Agency A1 Gibson 5 KY 1982 625 37.75 60.72 10,562

Tennessee Valley Authority Aaa Shawnee KY 1953 1,242 33.46 60.66 11,354

Lower Colorado River Authority A2 Fayette Power Project 1 TX 1979 598 30.10 60.13 10,700

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Association, Inc. A3 Escalante NM 1984 247 35.77 59.99 10,994

Buckeye Power, Inc. A2 Cardinal 2 OH 1967 590 29.89 59.31 9,698

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on
www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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Continued from page 2

Majority public power or cooperative owner 

Rating (senior lien 

or senior secured) Power Plant State 

Year First 

Unit in 

Service 

Operating 

Capacity (MW)

2016 total 

production cost 

($/MWh) (a)

2016 Capacity 

Factor (%)

2016 Heat Rate 

(Btu/kWh)

Michigan Public Power Agency A1 Belle River MI 1984 1,270 24.60 58.29 10,261

Tennessee Valley Authority Aaa Cumberland (b) TN 1973 2,522 34.49 58.22 10,258

PowerSouth Energy Cooperative A3 James H. Miller Jr. 2 (b) AL 1985 682 28.38 57.83 10,124

Salt River Project Aa1 Hayden 2 CO 1976 262 38.07 57.36 10,848

Tri-State Generation & Transmission Association, Inc. A3 Springerville ST 3 AZ 2006 417 36.80 56.91 10,328

Buckeye Power, Inc. A2 Kyger Creek OH 1955 991 33.66 56.70 10,803

Oglethorpe Power Corporation Baa1 Scherer 1 (b) GA 1982 817 38.79 56.48 10,941

Salt River Project Aa1 Four Corners 4 AZ 1969 770 37.95 54.80 9,884

Tennessee Valley Authority Aaa Thomas H Allen (b) TN 1959 750 32.17 52.79 10,717

Hastings City of A2 Whelan Energy Center ST 1 NE 1981 77 32.97 50.53 12,407

Oglethorpe Power Corporation Baa1 Scherer 2 (b) GA 1984 860 39.28 50.51 10,646

Lower Colorado River Authority A2 Sandy Creek ST S01 TX 2013 940 29.72 50.43 9,331

Michigan Public Power Agency A1 J. H. Campbell 3 MI 1980 843 38.80 49.18 10,104

Salt River Project Aa1 Four Corners 5 AZ 1970 770 39.95 46.82 9,983

Colorado Springs Utilities Aa2 Martin Drake Plant (b) (d) CO 1962 208 31.13 46.60 11,456

Buckeye Power, Inc. A2 Cardinal 3 OH 1977 630 34.31 46.30 10,649

Heartland Consumers Power Dist A3 Whelan Energy Center ST 2 NE 2011 232 32.09 44.75 10,785

CPS Energy Aa1 J.K. Spruce ST 2 TX 2010 785 38.78 44.38 9,837

Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. Aa3 Flint Creek AR 1978 528 34.03 44.01 10,732

Springfield City of - (IL) A3 Dallman ST 4 IL 2009 208 39.25 43.45 11,318

(a) Assumes $50/kW-yr for fixed operations and maintenance, and major maintenance capital expenditures; (b) Not located within RTO; (c) One 650 MW unit scheduled to close in 2022;
(d) Planned closure date of no later than 2035
Source: SPGMI, Moody’s Investors Service

Newer units that became commercial after 2000 use more efficient technology (see sidebar “Not all coal plants are built the same”)
and run at lower heat rates and operating costs, enabling many of them to be competitive with the market and thus achieve higher
capacity factors. Nonetheless, each plant's competitiveness will depend on each plant's RTO and other external factors, as mentioned
above. Notably, there are newer plants that are running at lower capacity factors as well, as identified by orange shading in the table
above.

Also contributing to lower operating costs at some coal plants are adjacent coal mines at “mine mouth” plants, which provide coal
to the plant via conveyor belt, eliminating transportation costs from their overall fuel expenses. Basin Electric Power Cooperative’s
(A3 stable) Antelope Valley and Dry Fork Station, and Prairie State Energy Campus (owned by six joint action agencies, or JAAs), are
all mine mouth plants, and their lower fuel expenses should continue to help the plants’ competitiveness and result in continued
high capacity factors. Also, Prairie State’s coal reserves were debt-financed upon project commencement and thus will incur limited
variability in fuel expenses in the future.

3          5 April 2018 Public power utilities and electric generation & transmission cooperatives - US: Efficient coal plants are still competitive, but nationwide fleet remains
under pressure

https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Basin-Electric-Power-Cooperative-credit-rating-92700
rmcleanair
Highlight



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

Not all coal plants are built the same

While most of the existing nationwide coal fleet is made up of subcritical plants, some newer coal plants are supercritical (SC) or ultra-
supercritical (USC) plants that have technology for increased thermal efficiency. Using more advanced materials and components, SC and
USC plants have boilers that operate at higher pressures and higher temperatures so that the water is heated to produce superheated
steam without boiling. Such SC and USC plants, also known as high-efficiency low-emission (HELE) plants, are able to achieve efficiency
10 percentage points or more higher than subcritical plants. To put this in perspective, even a difference of as low as 5 percentage points in
efficiency is a very significant difference for coal plant operations. For plants with USC technology, temperatures can reach up to above 4,500
psi and 1,112°F, resulting in the highest efficiency. SC and USC plants require less coal per MWh and thus produce less emissions per MWh.
Solid waste, water use and other operating costs are also reduced.

Supercritical and ultra-supercritical technology provides greater efficiency

Technology 

pressure (pounds per square inch) temperature average efficiency average heat rate

subcritical <3,200 <1,025 36%                                    9,478 

supercritical (SC) 3,530 1,050 45%                                    7,582 

ultra-supercritical (USC) 4,640 1,112 - 1,130 >45%  <7,582 

Operating conditions

The broader universe of utilities has coal plants that are vulnerable to being replaced by lower-cost
generation sources
In the broader universe of municipal-owned and G&T cooperative-owned coal plants, most plants are older and less efficient. With
higher operating costs, they are less competitive on a cost basis compared with the market and vulnerable to being replaced by low-
cost natural gas and renewable resources.

As shown in Exhibit 2, 72.3% of these plants, or about 65.0 GW, have an operating cost exceeding $30/MWh (which includes
actual fuel and variable operating costs plus an assumed $50/kW-yr for fixed operations and maintenance, and major maintenance
capital expenditures). In light of how inexpensive renewable and natural gas fired generation have become, we consider $30/MWh
in operating costs to be a threshold above which coal plants are vulnerable to be displaced by a combination of natural gas and
renewables. We refer to such plants as being “at risk”. This term does not imply that Moody's expects the coal plant to be shutdown in
the near term, especially since public power and G&T coop utilities are able to set their own rates to recover all costs. It simply reflects
a greater likelihood of shutdown before the plant's useful economic life as utilities seek to minimize costs.

Plants that are greater than $30/MWh are more expensive than long-term purchase power agreement (PPAs) for utility-scale
renewables and renewable-plus-storage projects in some parts of the country. For example, the national average levelized price of
wind PPAs is $20/MWh, and a few utility-scale solar PV PPAs have been priced as aggressively as $30/MWh (all inclusive of federal tax
credits). Renewable plus storage projects are now also setting lower benchmark prices, including a recent request for proposal (RFP)
median bid of $21/MWh for wind-plus-storage in Colorado.
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Exhibit 2

Most municipal-owned and G&T cooperative-owned coal power plants have operating costs greater than the all-in cost of renewables
We refer to such plants as being “at-risk”
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With relatively higher costs, these less competitive plants may continue to operate, but at increasingly lower capacity factors due to
lower dispatch of coal units by their respective regional transmission operators (RTOs). Coal plants should continue to face competition
from wind, as technological developments are likely to further improve wind turbine efficiency and drive wind costs lower. Wind
will therefore likely remain a competitive alternative to coal, despite the upcoming sunset of the production tax credit (PTC). While
currently a $20/MWh wind PPA would approximate a $40/MWh PPA without the PTC, increased efficiency is expected to lower the
cost of wind to $20-30/MWh1 in the next decade without the PTC, maintaining wind's price on par with coal on an energy basis. While
PPA prices outside of the Great Plains “wind corridor” are likely to be above these medians, the median pricing generally indicates there
are cheaper supply options on an energy basis.

Unfavorable market conditions for coal plants should also continue given low forward natural gas prices. Lower fuel costs lead to lower
energy prices, with natural gas-fired generation most often being the marginal supply source and thus determining the market power
price. Moody's continues to assume a medium-term (through 2019) price band for North American natural gas at Henry Hub of $2.50-
$3.50 per MMBtu2, as abundant reserves limit prices, even with anticipated increased demand from US production of liquefied natural
gas and Gulf coast petrochemical plants. Exhibit 3 shows that as natural gas prices have fallen, power prices correspondingly have been
declining year-over-year from 2014 to 2016. Although natural gas prices improved in 2017 to almost $3.00 per MMBtu at Henry Hub,
forward gas prices for 2018-2022 remain at or slightly below current levels, in a range of $2.85 to $2.97 per MMBtu, indicating flat
power prices going forward as well.
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Exhibit 3

Power prices have fallen as natural gas prices have fallen
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Declining year-over-year capacity factors for coal plants indicate that cheaper natural gas has increasingly displaced coal from the
supply mix. Lower capacity factors with sporadic plant operation mean coal plants have an increased total cost per unit of generation,
as fixed costs are spread over a smaller number of units. Exhibit 4 shows that in the low natural-gas price environment, capacity factors
have been declining year over year from 2013 to 2016 for the majority of coal-fired generation.

Exhibit 4

Capacity factors have been declining at most production cost levels

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

< $30 $30 - $40 $40 - $50 $50 - $60 > $60

C
a

p
a

c
it
y
 F

a
c
to

r 
(%

)

Production Cost ($/MWh)

2013 2014 2015 2016

Source: SPGMI, Moody's Investors Service

Dark spreads, or gross margins after fuel costs, also indicate continued pressure for most coal plants due to weak power prices. After a
peak in 2014 due to inflated power prices amid extremely cold weather produced by a polar vortex, dark spreads have fallen to lower
levels in 2015-2017 compared with 2012-2013. Market forecasts for the next five years (2018-2022) indicate similar narrow margins.
Coal plants in the PJM market have faced the steepest drop in spreads, with forward spreads in PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. (PJM) of
approximately $3/MWh indicating a constrained market going forward, given the expected substantial new natural-gas build-out of
24 GW to take advantage of the Marcellus shale. While dark spreads are limited in that they do not consider utility costs outside of
fuel (such as variable and fixed operation and maintenance costs), they are an indicator of market conditions for coal plants in general.
Exhibit 5 shows declining dark spreads for coal plants in Midcontinent Independent System Operator (MISO, A1 stable), PJM (Aa2
stable) and Electric Reliability Council of Texas, Inc. (ERCOT, Aa3 stable).
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Exhibit 5

Dark spreads have declined and are projected to remain low
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Adjustment to new market conditions carries execution risks, but self-regulating ability should limit
credit impact
As coal plants become uneconomic, plant owners will need to decide how, and if, to operate the plants if they are located within a
competitive wholesale marketplace. Management of generation risk is instrumental to utilities’ financial profile, and successful resource
planning is fundamental to a utility’s future health, given its mission to provide low-cost and reliable power supply to their customers.

Cycling a coal plant—or fluctuating the production level by ramping up and down—is one way for a plant to remain in operation and
provide energy when needed in the marketplace. Great River Energy (Baa1 stable), for example, is cycling its 1,141 MW Coal Creek
Station coal plant after modifying the low load limit, in order to operate flexibly and serve as a backup energy supply depending on
wind production levels in MISO. Cycling involves minor modifications to a plant and unless done properly it can affect plant and
component life expectancy. This can increase actual operation and maintenance costs for units that were originally designed for
baseload operation.

A natural gas conversion or a repowering of a coal plant are other options. For example, Seminole Electric Cooperative (A3 stable) plans
to build a 1,050 MW natural gas plant by 2022 at the site of its 1,300 MW Seminole Generating Station, of which one 650 MW unit
will close by 2022. Not all coal plants are good candidates for a conversion or repowering, however, with access to natural gas limited
by proximity to a gas pipeline. Conversion to natural gas will retain the plant's existing lower efficiency and operate only as a peaker. A
repowering would provide greater efficiency with net heat rates typically in the 6,500-8,000 Btu/kWh range, though it would require
greater time and capital investment.

Early retirement of a coal plant before the end of its useful life is another option. Early retirement can involve, at the discretion of
the utility, accelerating depreciation whereby the asset's value is reduced more quickly in order to match cost recovery with the
remaining operating life of the plant and helps avoid potential stranded costs. For instance, Tri-State G&T Association, Inc. (A3 stable)
is accelerating depreciation for its 100 MW Nucla Station and 428 MW Craig Unit 1 (24% ownership), which are to be retired ahead of
schedule, by 2022 and 2025 respectively.

Absent any accelerated depreciation, utilities may be left with a stranded asset if it is retired while still having outstanding debt. Annual
cost savings from a plant retirement can be directed towards debt reduction, but the amount of debt still outstanding could exceed
these savings, leaving the utility with outstanding fixed costs. However, we believe this risk to be generally low, as most coal plants
that are “at risk” are more than 30 years old, as shown in Exhibit 6. As a result, the amount of fixed costs still outstanding is likely to be
limited.
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Exhibit 6

The majority of coal plants “at risk” are more than 30 years old
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The unfettered ability of municipal utilities to set their own rates is a significant risk mitigant. With some exceptions, most G&T
cooperatives and their distribution cooperative customers also have this ability. Therefore, any additional costs stemming from
transition in the generation supply mix can generally be passed along to customers, resulting in limited impact on their credit profile.

When coal plants can be retired and replaced with a cheaper resource, utilities may even be able to reduce customer rates. For this
reason, there may actually be pressure on utilities to retire coal plants where opportunity for such savings exist in order to provide the
lowest rates possible to their customers.

Utilities and JAAs with coal concentration have higher exposure to costs from future potential carbon
regulation
Within Moody's rated universe of municipal, JAA, and G&T cooperative owned utilities, approximately 25% have a supply portfolio or
ownership in coal accounting for 50% or more on an energy basis. These utilities are more vulnerable to any future carbon regulation
or carbon tax because of their greater reliance on carbon-emitting coal plants. As seen in Exhibit 7, the majority (90% as measured
by the number of entities) of these coal-dependent utilities have coal plants that are currently economic in the market, giving them a
reprieve from any supply transition decisions. The remaining portion (10%) of this set of coal-dependent utilities have plants that are
already “at-risk”, before the introduction of any carbon regulation, as shown in Exhibit 8.
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Exhibit 7

Utilities and JAAs dependent on coal plants that are economic plants in the market

Public power or G&T cooperative  

rating (senior lien or 

senior secured)

coal plant location 

(state)

coal as % of energy 

mix % of coal "at-risk"

American Municipal Power - Prairie State Project A1 IL 100% 0%

Northern Illinois Municipal Power Agency, IL A2 IL 100% 0%

Kentucky Municipal Power Agency Baa1 IL 100% 0%

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission - Prairie State Project A2 IL 100% 0%

Owensboro (City of) KY Electric Enterprise A3 KY 100% 0% (a)

Henderson Municipal Power & Light, KY Baa2 KY 100% 0%

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission - Plum Point Project A3 AR 100% 0%

Municipal Energy Agency of Mississippi - Plum Point Project Baa1 AR 100% 0%

Michigan Public Power Agency - Belle River Project A1 MI 100% 0%

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Com - Iatan Project MJMEUC Pool A2 MS 100% 0%

Utah Associated Municipal Power System - San Juan Project A3 UT 100% 0%

Mississippi Municipal Energy Agency  - Plum Project Baa1 MS 100% 0%

Public Power Generation Agency - Whelan Energy Center A2 NE 100% 0%

Florida Municipal Power Agency - Stanton Project A1 FL 100% 0%

Florida Municipal Power Agency - Stanton Project II A1 FL 100% 0%

Florida Municipal Power Agency - Tri-City A1 FL 100% 0%

Big Rivers Electric Corporation Ba2 KY 95% 0% (b)

Princeton Electric Plant Board, KY Baa1 IL 90% 0%

Buckeye Power, Inc. A2 OH, IN 90% 0%

Wyoming Municipal Power Agency A2 WY 90% 0%

Paducah (City of) KY Baa1 IL 85% 0%

Hastings (City of) NE A2 NE 79% 0%

Hoosier Energy Rural Electric Cooperative Inc A2 IN 75% 0%

Rochester MN Electric Enterprise Aa3 MN 75% 0%

Southern Minnesota Municipal Power Agency A1 MN 74% 0%

Grand Island (City of) NE A1 NE 72% 0%

Great River Energy Baa1 ND 70% 0%

Omaha Public Power District, NE A1 NE 69% 0%

Platte River Power Authority Aa2 CO 69% 0%

Associated Electric Cooperative, Inc. Aa3 MO 68% 0%

Minnkota Power Cooperative, Inc Baa1 ND 67% 0%

Square Butte Electric Cooperative Baa1 ND 67% 0%

Indiana Municipal Power Agency A1 KY, IL 65% 0%

Basin Electric Power Cooperative A3 ND, WY 65% 0%

Illinois Municipal Electric Agency A1 KY, IL 64% 0%

Rochelle (City of) IL A3 IL 54% 0%

Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc. A3 FL 53% 0% (c)

(a) 163 MW Elmer Smith Unit 1 scheduled to close in 2019 and 282 MW Elmer Smith Unit 2 scheduled to close by 2023
(b) Does not include the mothballed 443 MW Coleman plant
(c) One 650 MW unit of Seminole Generating Station scheduled to close in 2022
Source: Moody's Investors Service

Exhibit 8

Utilities dependent on coal plants that are “at-risk” plants

Public power or G&T cooperative  

rating (senior lien or 

senior secured) coal plant location (state)

coal as % of energy 

mix % of coal "at-risk"

Louisiana Energy & Power Authority - Rodemacher Unit No. 2 Baa1 LA 100% 100%

Dairyland Power Cooperative A2 WI 84% 100% (a)

Lansing Board of Water & Light Aa3 MI 76% 100% (b)

Springfield (City of) IL Electric Enterprise A3 IL 73% 100%

(a) Plan to construct a new 525 MW combined cycle gas plant (50% ownership interest) by 2024
(b) Plan to close 375 MW Eckert by 2020 and 165 MW Erickson by 2025
Source: Moody’s Investors Service
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Overall, environmental regulation, including the Clean Water Act, is likely to continue to play some role in generation outcomes.
Currently, market economics acts as the primary driver of generation decisions, as the proposed repeal of the Environmental Protection
Agency’s Clean Power Plan (CPP) should moderate the pace of coal plant retirements. At some point, however, the US Congress could
choose to address carbon emissions by enacting regulation restricting them or by implementing a carbon tax or carbon penalty, both
which could further pressure the economics of coal plants. While no carbon tax was included in the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act passed by
Congress in December 2017, some kind of regulation is likely in accordance with the Clean Air Act’s requirement that the EPA regulate
pollutants per its endangerment finding. The EPA issued an advance notice of proposed rulemaking (ANPRM) in December 2017,
indicating that replacement regulation for the proposed repeal of the Clean Power Plan should be forthcoming.

Any future carbon regulation would be credit negative for utility owners of coal plants by driving up costs. With carbon regulation, even
the most efficient and competitive plants could be negatively impacted if the costs are such that the plants become more expensive
than the market. If regulation restricting emissions were implemented, utilities would have to run their coal plants less in order to
produce fewer emissions. But they would still incur the same fixed costs, so total costs per unit of generation would increase. The
utility's total costs would increase due to cost of carbon credits and the need to purchase additional power to replace the reduction in
coal generation. This could subject a utility's customers to “rate shock”, which would hurt affordability for utility customers.
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Moody’s related publications
Rating Methodologies:

» US Public Power Electric Utilities With Generation Ownership

» U.S. Municipal Joint Action Agencies

Outlooks:

» Public power electric utilities - US: 2018 outlook stable, driven by timely cost recovery as carbon transition continues

» Regulated Utilities - US: 2018 outlook stable amid sustained regulatory support

» Unregulated Power - US: 2018 outlook negative as weak demand, oversupplied markets drive low power prices

Medians:

» Public Power Electric Utilities - US: Public Power Medians: Sound metrics signal stability as carbon challenges loom

Others:

» Energy Storage - Global: As costs decline, battery storage is emerging as a project finance opportunity

» Unregulated Power and Utilities - US: Marcellus Shale Gas Buildout Wreaks Havoc on PJM Power Market

» Public Power Utilities - US: Competitive Energy Markets Impacting Generation and Procurement Decisions

» US Project Finance - Solar Outshines Wind and Hydro Power

» US Power and Utilities: Rate-Basing Wind Generation Adds Momentum to Renewables

» US Power & Utilities: Economics, End-User Sustainability Policies Drive Renewables in a post-CPP World

» Public Power Utilities and Joint Action Agencies – U.S.: Credit Quality Improves for Select Issuers in a Stable Industry

To access any of these reports, click on the entry above. Note that these references are current as of the date of publication of this
report and that more recent reports may be available. All research may not be available to all clients.

Endnotes
1 Source: NextEra Energy, Inc.

2 Oil prices up, but will remain range-bound through 2019
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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The emergence of very low-cost renewable energy pricing in the United States has created unprecedented 
opportunities for utilities currently reliant on high-cost, legacy generating assets, particularly in the Mountain 
West. The drop in renewables pricing is also casting into doubt the competitiveness and viability of operators 
that are slow to transition.  

In this report, as an indicative case study of this broader trend, we examine the cost-savings opportunities 
renewables price declines have made possible for Tri-State Generation & Transmission Association and its 
member co-ops. Specifically, we consider their opportunity to engage in large-scale procurement of cost-
effective renewable energy projects, while maintaining system reliability requirements. We analyze two illustrative 
power supply portfolios based on publicly available data, and find that procurement of new wind and solar 
projects represents approximately $600 million of cost-savings potential for Tri-State’s members through 2030, 
versus continued reliance on legacy coal-fired generation. Scaled adoption of renewable energy by Tri-State 
could also mitigate risks of revenue loss and cost increases associated with reliance on existing assets for 
electricity supply, reducing the rate increases under a range of risk scenarios by 30% to 60%. 

The analysis presented in this case study illustrates that immediate collective action between wholesale energy 
providers and member co-ops can mitigate risks, identify regionally appropriate solutions, and leverage 
aggregate buying power, enabling an efficient and equitable transition toward a more cost-effective energy 
supply mix.  

2. INTRODUCTION: A RAPIDLY CHANGING ENERGY LANDSCAPE
Renewable energy resource prices are falling at an unprecedented pace, much more quickly than forecasted 
even a decade ago, and to a level completely unimagined at the time when utilities built much of the legacy 
generating capacity in the United States. Less than a decade ago, solar and wind projects were expected to 
remain relatively high-cost resources with only a minor role to play in the grid. However, forecasters and utility 
planners were unable to predict the dramatic and sustained price declines alternative technologies, particularly 
utility-scale solar photovoltaics (PV), have experienced (see Figure 1). A common view in official forecasts was 
that other presently competitive resources, including wind energy and natural gas-fired generation, were also 
likely to continue playing a small role in the future supply mix, given expectations of future costs that proved to 
be too high in both cases. 

https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/archive/aeo10/pdf/0383(2010).pdf
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Figure 1: Historic utility-scale solar PV costs vs. historic forecast costs 

 
 
Given forecasts of high costs for alternatives, many utilities thus continued their historical investment trajectory 
in coal-fired generation. For example, in 2010 and 2011, when utilities were expanding coal mining operations 
and planning to build new coal-fired generating capacity, forecasts suggested 2015–2020 solar PV costs of 
$100–240/MWh—significantly higher than the anticipated costs of new coal assets at the time.  
 
But in fact, long-term fixed prices available today for new wind and solar projects entering service in the early 
2020s can outcompete just the operating costs of many existing coal assets, let alone the costs to build and run 
new coal- or gas-fired generating capacity. This rapid transition has caught many utilities by surprise, and 
thrown into question the future economic viability of legacy generating assets that are no longer necessarily the 
least-cost option for the customers they serve. 
 

3. THE SHIFTING ECONOMICS OF ENERGY SUPPLY IN THE 
MOUNTAIN WEST 
 
This paper presents a case study of the changing economic situation for electricity supply, in an area of the 
country where lower-cost alternatives to legacy assets are currently available, but are limited in their uptake to 
date. In particular, we focus on the opportunities available to cooperative utilities in the Mountain West currently 
served by Tri-State Generation & Transmission Association, a nonprofit, member-owned cooperative which 
provides wholesale power to 43 distribution co-op members and, ultimately, over 1 million consumers in 
Colorado, Nebraska, New Mexico, and Wyoming. Tri-State has historically relied on a mix of owned coal-fired 
power plants and contracted renewable and fossil resources to serve member loads and offer nonmember sales. 
Tri-State’s current energy mix is 30% renewable via purchases. In June 2018 it announced a procurement 
process for new renewable resources, but the majority of its capacity and energy come from a fleet of five coal-
fired power plants built between 1959 and 2006. 
 
Historically, Tri-State’s owned assets have contributed to lower-than-average rate increases passed along to its 
end-use consumers, relative to other utilities in the states served by Tri-State. However, the go-forward 
operations and maintenance costs of Tri-State’s legacy generator fleet, estimated from public data, are now 
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https://www.denverpost.com/2011/12/01/western-fuels-colorado-buys-colowyo-mine/
https://www.coloradoindependent.com/98066/critics-tri-state-pouring-money-into-giant-coal-fired-power-plant-despite-epa-regs
https://www.carbontracker.org/colorados-renewables-revolution/
https://www.lazard.com/perspective/levelized-cost-of-energy-2017/
https://www.eia.gov/electricity/data/eia861/
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higher than prevailing prices for new renewables resources. Contracted prices available for new renewable 
resources, publicized in 2018 as part of competitive procurement processes from regional utilities including Xcel 
Energy and NV Energy, undercut the production costs of Tri-State’s coal fleet (see Figure 2). The wind and solar 
resources across Tri-State’s service territory are generally as good or better than in peer utilities’ footprints, 
suggesting that similar pricing could also be available to Tri-State in a well-designed competitive procurement 
process.  
 
Figure 2: Tri-State’s coal fleet costs versus regional renewable energy benchmarks 

 
EXISTING GENERATION COSTS ARE ASSUMED TO BE CONSTANT IN REAL TERMS. COMPARATOR LINES FOR XCEL BIDS ARE FOR 
FIXED-PRICE CONTRACTS WITH 2023 IN-SERVICE DATES, AND INCLUDE ESTIMATED TRANSMISSION AND OTHER INTEGRATION 
COSTS. 
 
The prices for renewables in Figure 2 show both estimates of “integration costs” as well as incremental 
transmission costs to enable connection of wind and solar energy projects into the Tri-State transmission 
system. A 2015 meta-study on integration costs found that utilities seldom impose adders of more than $5 per 
MWh of wind or solar production when assessing incremental costs of integration, with a median of 
approximately $3/MWh; recent integrated resource plans by Western utilities (e.g., Rocky Mountain Power in 
2017) have cut that estimate to less than $1/MWh, even including costs for incremental coal asset cycling 
(typically less than $1/MWh for Western and Colorado-specific regions). We estimated transmission costs based 
on the incremental transmission included in Xcel Energy’s 2018 120 Day Report associated with its Colorado 
Energy Plan proposal.  
 
However low their costs, variable renewable resources like solar and wind are not one-for-one replacements for 
the reliability services that existing coal assets provide. Rather, wind and solar resources can most easily act as 
a “fuel saver” when they are available, allowing utilities to reduce operating levels of high-cost assets and thus 
avoiding these assets’ marginal production costs by utilizing low-marginal cost renewable energy production 
instead. The marginal production costs of Tri-State’s assets shown in Figure 2 are generally higher than wind 
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https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4546891-Xcel-Energy-Electric-Resource-Plan-120-Day-Report.html
https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4546891-Xcel-Energy-Electric-Resource-Plan-120-Day-Report.html
http://pucweb1.state.nv.us/PDF/AxImages/DOCKETS_2015_THRU_PRESENT/2018-6/30452.pdf
https://www.nrel.gov/gis/images/80m_wind/USwind300dpe4-11.jpg
https://www.nrel.gov/gis/solar.html
http://www.synapse-energy.com/sites/default/files/A-Solved-Problem-15-088.pdf
https://www.rockymountainpower.net/content/dam/pacificorp/doc/Energy_Sources/Integrated_Resource_Plan/2017_IRP/2017_IRP_VolumeII_2017_IRP_Final.pdf
https://www.rockymountainpower.net/content/dam/pacificorp/doc/Energy_Sources/Integrated_Resource_Plan/2017_IRP/2017_IRP_VolumeII_2017_IRP_Final.pdf
https://sites.hks.harvard.edu/hepg/Papers/2016/March 2016/Lew Presentation.pdf
https://www.xcelenergy.com/staticfiles/xe-responsive/Company/Rates & Regulations/CO-Rush-Creek-Attachment-JFH-3.pdf
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bids ($11–18/MWh) and in line with solar bids ($23–27) received by Xcel Energy and NV Energy in 2018, even 
when including an estimated $3/MWh adder for transmission expansion and <$1/MWh adder for other 
integration costs associated with these variable renewable resources. Thus, by keeping Tri-State’s coal assets 
operational but choosing to run them less when wind and solar resources are available, there are significant cost 
savings available. 
 

4. MEETING RELIABILITY IN A HIGHER-RENEWABLES SYSTEM 
 
In any supply mix transition, a utility needs to maintain system reliability in addition to pursuing least-cost 
resources. In particular, due to the variability of supply from renewable resources, a portfolio approach is 
necessary to provide the same set of reliability services as existing, dispatchable generating assets. As part of 
such a portfolio, wind and solar resources can be supplemented with firm, dispatchable capacity, either from 
existing assets or new-build resources, to maintain system reliability while reaping the benefits of lower 
production costs. As an illustration of how new assets could provide the same level of resource adequacy 
services as an existing power plant, we illustrate below a case study for a typical Tri-State coal-fired power plant, 
and compare the economics and reliability implications of its business-as-usual operation with scenarios of 
lower utilization and/or retirement.  
 
Figure 3 compares three scenarios to illustrate the economics and technical aspects of a transition to renewable 
energy on an asset-by-asset level: 
 

• Business as usual (BAU): The coal-fired power plant continues current operation, providing energy and 
resource adequacy to Tri-State’s system. The power plant’s 247 MW of capacity is assumed to run at 
51% capacity factor, based on 2017 data. The go-forward costs are dominated by fuel, with a significant 
contribution from fixed operations and maintenance costs as well as annualized costs of required 
environmental compliance upgrades in the future. We do not include any sunk costs (e.g., depreciation) 
in this analysis; the go-forward operating costs alone in this case are $40/MWh. 

 
• Fuel saver: We model the addition of 100 MW of wind and 100 MW of solar PV, procured at median bid 

prices released by Xcel plus a $0.60/MWh adder for integration costs from Rocky Mountain Power’s 
2017 integrated resource plan and a $3/MWh adder for transmission costs (derived from Xcel’s 120 Day 
Report), while keeping the coal plant operating and available to provide firm capacity. The wind and 
solar complement the coal plant by producing lower-cost energy, reducing the higher-cost operations of 
the coal plant, while also providing additional capacity to the system. The go-forward operating costs of 
the portfolio of resources are $35/MWh. 

 
• Retirement: In this scenario, we assume the plant retires, avoiding all fixed costs as well as operating 

costs. Additional renewable energy (342 MW total) is installed to replace plant energy production, and 
capacity purchases (167 MW, assumed to be available at pricing levels equivalent to median Xcel prices) 
provide for any resource adequacy needs that are not met by wind and solar projects themselves. The 
go-forward operating costs at the portfolio level are $32/MWh. 

 
We have used fixed assumptions for both renewable energy pricing (i.e., no further cost declines) and the legacy 
generating asset (i.e., no unanticipated cost increases), and we note that lower-cost capacity purchases may be 
available, especially given the rapidly-falling price of battery energy storage. 
 
Peer utilities in the Mountain West in 2018 have announced similar strategies of cost-effectively reducing 
operating hours and/or retiring legacy coal while meeting resource adequacy and reliability needs with 
renewables and other resources: 
 

• NV Energy has announced plans to develop 1 GW of solar and 100 MW of battery energy storage over 
the next 25 years. The availability of low-cost solar energy contributes to NV Energy’s ability to 

https://www.utilitydive.com/news/nv-energy-23-cent-solar-contract-could-set-new-price-record/525610/
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economically retire the 127 MW North Valmy coal plant by 2021, ahead of its 2025 scheduled retirement 
date. 

 
• Xcel Energy’s Colorado Energy Plan proposal would shut down two legacy coal units 10 years ahead of 

schedule, replacing them with wind, solar, and battery projects, saving Xcel customers $215 million. 
Under the proposed investment plan, Xcel would source over half of its energy from wind and solar by 
2026. 

 
Figure 3: Case study of continued coal operation versus renewable procurement 

 
 

5. AN OPPORTUNITY FOR LOWER ENERGY SUPPLY COSTS IN 
THE MOUNTAIN WEST 
 
To assess the total cost savings opportunity available to Tri-State members while maintaining reliability, we 
analyzed the economics of two illustrative portfolios of resources that could be used to meet Tri-State’s supply 
obligations to its members through 2030. We used public data on Tri-State’s owned assets combined with 
benchmarks from other regional utilities and meta-studies to inform portfolio creation and cost estimates.  
 
We analyzed a business-as-usual scenario, where Tri-State’s owned generating assets continue to run much as 
they did in 2017. We include the currently announced retirements of the Nucla generating facility and of Unit 1 at 
the Craig generating facility, and assume that renewables procurement and load growth follow the expectations 
laid out in Tri-State’s 2015 Electricity Resource Plan. We assume that Tri-State is able to purchase firm capacity 
and wholesale energy at prices consistent with its 2017 10-K filing and regional benchmarks; these make up a 
small portion of this portfolio. 
 
We also analyzed an energy transition scenario where Tri-State moves to procure energy from new wind and 
solar projects, at prices consistent with the results of recent competitive procurements. We assume a gradual 
legacy asset retirement schedule, where coal-fired assets are phased out by 2026, and Tri-State’s existing gas-
fired assets are used to provide balancing energy to integrate new renewables projects. We assume Tri-State 
procures firm capacity at a much higher level than in the business-as-usual scenario to cover the capacity gap 
left by coal retirement. 
 
Figure 4 illustrates the results of this analysis, in terms of energy served, firm capacity available, and total supply 
costs. 
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Figure 4: Generating asset portfolio mix and costs with legacy assets versus new projects  

 
“BASIN & WAPA” INDICATES THE POWER PROVIDERS BASIN ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE AND THE WESTERN AREA POWER 
ADMINISTRATION.  
 
Under the energy transition scenario, Tri-State’s members, and the approximately 1 million end-use consumers 
they serve, would save approximately $600 million in present-value terms between 2018–2030. Through avoiding 
both the operating costs and the go-forward fixed costs of running and maintaining legacy assets, and instead 
sourcing low-cost renewables and capacity in competitive procurement processes, Tri-State could lower supply 
costs by ~12% in 2030 and pass along those savings to its member-owners. 
 
Importantly, this opportunity is ripe for action today. The staged reduction of federal tax incentives for renewable 
energy through 2022 means that, although further cost declines for renewable and other emerging technologies 
(e.g., batteries) are likely in the future, near-term procurement of wind and solar can best take advantage of 
current low pricing, low interest rates, and tax incentives. This situation applies even to cooperative utilities like 
Tri-State that cannot directly take advantage of the tax credits; developers or tax equity investors can pass 
through those project cost savings to co-op utility offtakers that sign a power-purchase agreement (PPA).  
 
Several regional utilities and other generation and transmission co-ops are already demonstrating the cost-
effectiveness of similar strategies, in addition to the Xcel and NV Energy examples discussed above. Moreover, 
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https://www.americanbar.org/publications/trends/2015-2016/may-june-2016/fading_into_the_sunset.html
https://about.bnef.com/new-energy-outlook/
https://www.cooperative.com/programs-services/bts/Documents/SUNDA/NRECA-Cooperative-Utility-Field-Manual-Volume-I-Final.pdf
https://www.cooperative.com/programs-services/bts/Documents/SUNDA/NRECA-Cooperative-Utility-Field-Manual-Volume-I-Final.pdf
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projects across the region (e.g., Xcel’s proposed investment in Pueblo, CO, as part of its Colorado Energy Plan) 
are demonstrating that regional investment in renewable energy can create jobs and drive economic growth.  
 

• Great River Energy (GRE), a generation & transmission co-op serving the Midwest, announced in 2018 
a goal to achieve 50% renewable energy by 2030, after reaching their 25% renewable energy target in 
2017, eight years ahead of schedule. GRE has identified wind as the least-cost source of electricity to 
meet its members’ needs, and plans to invest in 500 MW of wind and purchase 200 MW of hydropower 
from Manitoba Hydro to meet its 2030 goal while keeping rate increases below inflation. 
 

• A 2017 study demonstrated Platte River Power Authority (PRPA) could achieve a net-zero carbon 
energy portfolio across Estes Park, Fort Collins, Longmont, and Loveland by 2030, using new 
investment in renewables coupled with coal retirement. This analysis found a price premium of 8% but 
used pricing inputs sourced prior to the Xcel bidding process in late 2017; PRPA’s assumed prices in 
2030 were 10–26% higher than Xcel’s median bids for early 2020s delivery, and up to double the levels 
of the lowest bids that Xcel is pursuing. 

 
• Rocky Mountain Power plans to purchase energy from 1,150 MW of wind capacity in Wyoming as part 

of its Energy Vision 2020. The utility expects these projects, along with a supporting 150-mile 
transmission project, to create between 1,100 and 1,600 construction jobs and support more than 200 
full-time positions in Wyoming communities.  

 

6. RISKS AND MITIGATION OPPORTUNITIES 
 
The cost savings opportunities illustrated by the case study are clear, and though specific to Tri-State’s system, 
are broadly indicative of the opportunities available to owners of high-cost, legacy generating assets as 
alternatives fall in price. In addition to these cost savings opportunities, there are also opportunities to mitigate 
risks to business solvency by transitioning away from legacy assets. Two categories of risks present themselves 
to owners of such assets: revenue loss caused by load defection, and cost increases due to asset- or portfolio-
level costs. Both are present under current policy conditions, but could be exacerbated by potential policy 
changes. 

Revenue loss 
 
Current risks of revenue loss are driven by the falling costs of alternatives and the potential for member exit from 
full-service contracts: 
 

• Falling costs of alternatives. Owners of high-cost assets face the risk of load defection, i.e., customers 
(or, in the case of cooperative utilities, members) choosing to self-supply a growing share of their own 
energy. In particular, prices for small- and medium-scale solar projects are increasingly competitive with 
retail and wholesale rates, respectively, in the Mountain West. Medium-scale solar prices fell 60% 
between 2010 and 2016, and community-scale (i.e., 1–5 MW) solar at recent prices (i.e., <$45/MWh) is 
approaching cost parity with wholesale energy-only prices in the Mountain West. Commercial-scale (i.e., 
100–500 kW) solar pricing declined 50% from 2010 to 2016, while residential rooftop-scale (e.g., 5–10 
kW) solar PV systems have declined in price by 56%. Limiting the potential of solar adoption in the case 
of Tri-State is its Policy 115, which limits members to 5% self-generation to mitigate a perceived cost 
shift between members. However, PV project costs are forecast to continue declining another 40–50% 
by 2030, potentially accelerating adoption even under current policy. 
 

• Member exit: As emerging alternative resources fall in price, retail utilities (including co-ops) may seek to 
exit from all-requirements contracts with wholesale providers that continue to rely on high-cost assets, 
in order to take advantage of lower-cost wholesale service available from other providers or market 
purchases. For Tri-State, this risk is not hypothetical; one member, accounting for 1.5% of Tri-State’s 

https://www.chieftain.com/business/localbusiness/xcel-touts-spending-plans/article_051606f5-565a-55e7-806d-6921334d8f45.html
https://greatriverenergy.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/50x30_Fact_Sheet.pdf
https://www.prpa.org/news/zero-net-carbon-energy-achievable/
https://rmi.org/net-zero-future-cost-parity-coal-heart-coal-country/
https://www.rockymountainpower.net/env/ev2020.html
https://emp.lbl.gov/publications/tracking-sun-10-installed-price
https://emp.lbl.gov/publications/tracking-sun-10-installed-price
https://rmi.org/press-release/press-release-new-mexico-record-low-contract-solar/
https://emp.lbl.gov/publications/tracking-sun-10-installed-price
https://emp.lbl.gov/publications/tracking-sun-10-installed-price
https://atb.nrel.gov/
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load, has already exited Tri-State’s system, and several others are currently in negotiation to exit or are 
otherwise considering their options. 
 

With new or upheld changes to existing policy, revenue loss could be accelerated through additional load 
defection and loss of competitiveness due to increased customer access to competitive markets: 
 

• PURPA interpretation upheld: Current policies limit the potential of community-scale and other 
distributed generation for utilities across the country, including Tri-State’s Policy 115 discussed above. 
However, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) in 2016 ruled that the 5% limit imposed by 
Policy 115 did not apply to projects that qualified under the Public Utility Regulatory Policy Act as 
“Qualifying Facilities.” This ruling effectively allows Tri-State members to procure local resources whose 
prices fall below their avoided cost of energy, i.e., Tri-State’s wholesale rate. This ruling is being 
challenged but, if ultimately upheld and acted upon, could result in significant co-op load being 
economically met by medium-scale solar projects. This ruling could also allow, and even obligate, retail 
utilities to purchase non-net metered solar from their own members at avoided energy rates, leading to 
additional adoption from consumers and/or businesses. 
 

• Wholesale market expansion: The potential expansion of wholesale markets in the Western United 
States would introduce competition for owners of high-cost generating assets. A proposal for an 
expanded Southwest Power Pool market has stalled out due to Xcel Energy leaving the Mountain West 
Transmission Group, but other proposals are still in play, including expansion of the Energy Imbalance 
Market, and a potential West-wide regional transmission organization (RTO). While monopoly providers, 
including Tri-State, have a relatively captive customer base, the increased pricing transparency and 
lower transaction costs available in an organized market could put pressure on high-cost assets to exit 
the market. 

Cost increases 
 
Risks of cost increases under current policy for owners of legacy generating portfolios are driven by the 
economics of aging assets as well as by a growing market understanding of the risks facing such portfolios: 
 

• Outage costs: Nationwide, coal-fired generators suffer forced outages (i.e., are unexpectedly unavailable 
to generate power) approximately 9% of operating hours. Western utilities, including Tri-State and others, 
operate aging coal-fired power plants that have, in recent years, undergone weeks- or months-long 
outages related to failures or complications with upgrades. Reliance on a few large legacy assets puts 
operating utilities at risk of high market price exposure, as well as unexpected compliance costs that 
need to be borne before the asset can be operational.  
 

• Cost of capital: Utilities rely on the ability to raise and invest low-cost capital to expand and maintain 
infrastructure. This lending is based on creditors’ belief that utilities’ revenues are low-risk and will be 
sufficient to cover debt service. In recent years, this belief has been challenged, notably when Barclay’s 
downgraded the entire US electricity sector in response to perceived threats to traditional utility business 
models relying on captive customer revenues as alternatives fall in price. Tri-State noted in its 2017 
Form 10-K filing that it is considering investing $1.1 billion between 2018 and 2022; higher costs of 
capital would likely lead to higher member rates associated with this incremental investment. 
 

Under potential policy changes, other risks could confront utilities reliant on legacy fossil assets: 
 

• Renewable portfolio standards: Twenty-nine states, including Colorado and New Mexico but not 
Wyoming or Nebraska, have renewable portfolio standards (RPS) specifying that utilities must provide a 
portion of their electricity from renewable resources. While Tri-State is compliant with existing Colorado 
and New Mexico law with its 30% share from renewables, laws have been passed in four other states 
(Oregon, New Jersey, New York, and California) specifying targets of 50%, and several states have 

https://www.utilitydive.com/news/seeking-more-renewables-kit-carson-co-op-exits-relationship-with-tri-state/421719/
https://energynews.us/2018/04/06/west/colorado-co-ops-consider-dropping-their-energy-provider/
https://www.nrel.gov/technical-assistance/blog/posts/ferc-ruling-paves-way-for-increased-local-renewable-energy-generation.html
https://www.utilitydive.com/news/xcel-pulls-out-of-mountain-west-in-blow-to-spp-market-expansion/521988/
https://www.utilitydive.com/news/xcel-pulls-out-of-mountain-west-in-blow-to-spp-market-expansion/521988/
https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=32052
https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=32052
https://next10.org/sites/default/files/n10-regionalization-final-clean.pdf
https://www.nerc.com/pa/RAPA/gads/Reports/Generating Unit Statistical Brochure 4 2012-2016 - All Units Reporting.xlsx
https://www.craigdailypress.com/news/craig-stations-unit-3-expected-to-be-offline-for-months-to-complete-repairs-and-maintenance/
https://billingsgazette.com/news/state-and-regional/montana/colstrip-power-plant-shut-down-to-address-unsafe-pollution-emission/article_962fc23c-756e-53cd-a622-9c4969ae295e.html
https://www.utilitydive.com/news/barclays-downgrades-entire-us-electric-utility-sector/266936/
https://www.tristategt.org/sites/ts/files/PDF/2017-SECfilings/10K-EOY-123117.pdf
http://ncsolarcen-prod.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/Renewable-Portfolio-Standards.pdf
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passed or are actively considering higher targets. 
 

• Greenhouse gas pricing: No national-level pricing scheme exists today for carbon dioxide emissions, but 
two recent proposals have emerged to support “carbon dividends” or other forms of emissions pricing. 
Utilities reliant on high-carbon intensity assets would face increased operating costs and competition 
from lower-emissions resources.  

 
As an indicative example of the impact that these risks might have on Tri-State and its members, we analyzed 
illustrative scenarios of three of the above eight risk factors and their effect on average rates that Tri-State would 
have to charge in 2030 to recover its costs in the business as usual and energy transition supply mix scenarios. 
To estimate average rates in the absence of these risk factors, we divided total revenue requirement (shown in 
Figure 4) by total sales. To calculate the impact of the three risk factors, we looked at a range of illustrative 
scenarios for member co-op exits, qualifying facility uptake under PURPA, and greenhouse gas pricing (Figure 5).  
 
Figure 5: Impact of three risk factors on estimated average rates in 2030 

 

Risk mitigation opportunities 
 
A transition to a lower-cost supply mix can also help mitigate the risks outlined above by lowering costs and 
proactively aligning supply mix more closely with potential policy-forcing devices. The energy transition case in 
each scenario reduces rate increases by between 30% and 60% by minimizing stranded cost risks with load 
defection, since more costs are variable (e.g., market purchases) versus fixed in the business-as-usual case, as 
well as by minimizing exposure to environmental compliance costs. Lowering supply costs and passing those 
savings along to members can minimize the incentive for members to either adopt local generation or fully exit 
from the generation and transmission. Lowering supply costs also mitigates the risks of becoming uncompetitive 
as utilities and regulators consider expanded Western electricity markets. Achieving a low-cost supply mix by 
proactively prioritizing renewable resources, in particular, also minimizes exposure to greenhouse gas pricing or 
expanded RPS requirements. 
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https://www.afcd.org/
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7. CONSERVATISMS AND LIMITATIONS OF THIS ANALYSIS 
 
This analysis includes several limitations, largely driven by a lack of detailed data available to study the specifics 
of the system operated by Tri-State. To mitigate the lack of available data at the root of many of the limitations of 
this study, the analysis has also included several conservatisms, noted here. A full technical appendix, with 
sources for all data used and approaches for all analyses described in this paper, is included at the end of this 
document. 
 

1. Public data. Our analysis relies exclusively on publicly available data, including financial and other 
reported data from Tri-State, its members, and research organizations. Thus our analysis cannot include 
some specific datasets available only in a proprietary fashion to Tri-State and/or its members or 
contractors, including detailed plant-level data and financial accounts information. Our assessment of 
average rates in future years, in particular, relies on an average revenue requirement-based analysis, and 
thus is indicative of, but cannot precisely reflect, specific rate structures offered to members. 
 

2. Averaged generating fleet costs. We use definitive data from Tri-State’s 10-K to bound the operating 
costs of its owned generating assets, but we only have access to derived data from industry analysts to 
split those costs up by plant. To minimize any bias introduced by these derived values for plant-level 
costs, we average the costs of Tri-State’s owned fleet by fuel type; thus, our analysis of a low-cost 
generation future for Tri-State conservatively does not represent the cost savings potential of retiring the 
most-expensive plants first. 
 

3. Resource adequacy-focused reliability analysis. Our analysis includes an assessment of the resource 
adequacy requirements necessary to meet Tri-State member loads in each future year assessed, and 
the costs of doing so. Lacking detailed operating information for Tri-State’s system, we are not able to 
use other means for reliability analysis (e.g., power flow models) to assess other specific requirements. 
However, as Tri-State participates in an increasingly integrated Western grid, definitive interconnect-
level studies, as well as the detailed resource plans of other regional utilities (e.g., Xcel), suggest no 
issues in maintaining system reliability with growing levels of renewable energy adoption.  
 

8. OPTIONS FOR MOVING FORWARD 
 
The opportunities available to Tri-State and its members are indicative of a broader trend across the country, 
where utilities currently operating legacy assets can now take advantage of attractive economics for alternative 
resources. The opportunity for Tri-State’s distribution co-ops is particularly dramatic, as they are balancing the 
competing priorities of lowering their own members’ costs while also being financially responsible for costly 
legacy investments initially made on their behalf by Tri-State itself. The combination of rapidly evolving 
economics and competing priorities ensures that the transition to a lower-cost energy future for co-ops will be 
complex, and likely challenging. 
 
To meet these challenges head-on, distribution co-ops and their providers can pursue a strategy of collective 
action, built on transparency and open dialogue, that can bring focused innovation, regionally appropriate 
solutions, and scaled buying power to the situation at hand. In the case of Tri-State, both the opportunities and 
risks hinge on the collective action of multiple stakeholders, including Tri-State itself, its co-op members, and 
their end-use customer members; acting alone, any one group may find it advantageous to take actions (e.g., 
regressive rate structures, load defection) that make unilateral economic sense but could limit the opportunity for 
cooperative action among parties. In a 2018 white paper, the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association 
advanced the ideal of a “consumer-centric utility” that “innovates for the benefit of all its consumers” and “uses 
its scale, scope, and ability to integrate and optimize a portfolio of resources to bring innovation to consumers at 
lower cost and with fewer risks.” This view of the role of a cooperative utility is consistent with the pressing need 
for action between wholesale electricity providers and their members to capitalize on the near-term opportunities, 
and mitigate the risks, of a rapidly accelerating, low-cost, clean energy future in the Mountain West. 

https://www.nrel.gov/grid/wwsis.html
https://www.nrel.gov/grid/wwsis.html
https://www.cooperative.com/value-of-membership/documents/51st-state-summary.pdf
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9. TECHNICAL APPENDIX 
The case study presented in this paper combines an operational model and a financial model of Tri-State’s utility 
business, which together provide an estimate of the revenue requirement in each year analyzed (2018–2030). 
The operational model combines current operating data and projections of future energy sales and peak load, 
with different scenarios for resource additions and retirements, as well as for changes to how resources operate, 
to determine a resource mix that provides the required amount of energy and capacity for each year from 2018 
to 2030. The financial model calculates the revenue requirement that represents the cost of the resource mix in a 
particular scenario. We then divide these scenario revenue requirements by forecasts of sales volume in each of 
those years to determine the average rate needed in each year under each scenario to recover costs of service.  

Case study data sources 
• The Tri-State 2017 Form 10-K is our source for Tri-State’s income statement and balance sheet as well 

as volume and total cost of purchases from Basin Electric Power Cooperative (Basin), the Western Area 
Power Administration (WAPA), and under wind and solar PPAs. It is also our source for member and 
nonmember energy sales volume, total purchased electricity, the capacity of owned plants, and the 
quantity of firm capacity purchased from Basin and WAPA. 

• The Tri-State 2017 RUS-12 is our source for plant in service, accumulated depreciation, capital 
expenditures, and annual depreciation for transmission and generation assets as well as revenue for 
nonmember transmission.  

• The Tri-State OATT is our source for Tri-State’s nonmember transmission rate. 
• The Tri-State 2015 ERP is our source for load growth projections and planned renewable development. 

We also use the ERP as our source for the greenhouse gas intensity of Tri-State’s coal- and gas-fired 
power plants. 

• The Bloomberg New Energy Finance 1H 2018 US Renewable Energy Market Outlook is our source for 
forecasts in the future trends of wind and solar PV PPA prices. 

• The Public Service Company of Colorado 120 day Report is our source for price ranges for wind and 
solar PV power purchase agreements for the region in 2023, as well as for inferred transmission costs for 
incremental renewable additions on a per-megawatt basis. We also take the median bid for new gas-
fired generation capacity as the price for capacity purchases. 

• The Rocky Mountain Power 2017 IRP (5/1/18 Update) is our source for the cost of integrating energy 
from wind and solar PV.  

• The EIA AEO 2015 Electricity Market Module is our source for the ongoing annual CapEx for coal- and 
gas-fired power plants. 

• The Coal Asset Valuation Tool v6 is our source for the CapEx, incremental fixed operations and 
maintenance (O&M), and year of installation of coal combustion residual and effluent control 
technologies for coal-fired power plants. 

• eGRID is our source for the greenhouse gas (GHG) intensity of electricity in CO, NE, WY, and NM. We 
use a Tri-State sales-weighted average of the GHG intensity of those states as a proxy for the GHG 
intensity of electricity purchased from Basin and electricity purchased on the wholesale market in the 
region. 

• Reinventing Fire is our source for a levelized transmission adder for new wind and solar PV, as a 
supplement to derived data from Xcel’s 120 Day Report. 

• S&P Global Market Intelligence Platform (formerly known as SNL) is our source for bottom-up estimates 
of Tri-State production cost in the form of the variable O&M and fixed O&M of Tri-State coal- and gas-
fired power plants. We use S&P to download fuel cost and the capacity factor data for Tri-State’s coal- 
and gas-fired power plants (S&P sources the majority of this data from EIA Form 923). We also use S&P 
to download sales and peak load data for Tri-State’s member distribution co-ops (S&P sources this data 
from EIA Form 861). 

• FERC Form 714 is our source for Tri-State’s load profile.  
 

https://www.tristategt.org/sites/ts/files/PDF/2017-SECfilings/10K-EOY-123117.pdf
http://www.oasis.oati.com/TSGT/TSGTdocs/Tri-State''s_2017_Financial_and_Operating_Report.pdf
http://www.oasis.oati.com/tsgt/index.html
https://ts.cms.coopwebbuilder2.com/sites/ts/files/PDF/resourceplan/2015 Electric resource plan.pdf
https://www.dora.state.co.us/pls/efi/efi_p2_v2_demo.show_document?p_dms_document_id=887185&p_session_id=
https://www.rockymountainpower.net/content/dam/pacificorp/doc/Energy_Sources/Integrated_Resource_Plan/2017 IRP Update/2017_IRP_Update.pdf
http://www.eia.gov/forecasts/aeo/assumptions/pdf/0554%282015%29.pdf
http://www.synapse-energy.com/tools/coal-asset-valuation-tool-cavt
https://www.epa.gov/energy/emissions-generation-resource-integrated-database-egrid
https://rmi.org/insight/reinventing-fire/
https://www.eia.gov/electricity/data/eia923/
https://www.eia.gov/electricity/data/eia861/
https://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/forms/form-714/data.asp
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Case study scenarios 
We examined two supply mix scenarios as part of this case study: 

•  Business as usual – ERP sales forecast. Coal plants are retired as currently planned. 500 MW of wind is 
constructed as planned in the chosen 2015 ERP scenario.  

•  Energy transition – ERP sales forecast. All coal plants are retired by 2026, but coal’s share of energy falls 
faster. Wind totaling 1.05 GW and solar totaling 1.63 GW is constructed by 2030. Existing gas capacity 
factor increases to provide balancing energy for new wind and solar projects.  

 

Risk factors 
Within each of the two analysis scenarios, we ran sensitivity cases to examine the impact of carbon pricing, 
distribution co-op self-generation, and distribution co-op exits on revenue requirement and thus average rates. 
The generation portfolios of the sensitivity cases of each scenario maintain consistent shares of generation from 
each resource in order to isolate the impact on revenue requirement by these sensitivities, rather than from the 
change in the generation mix. 

•  Greenhouse gas pricing: We calculated impact on revenue requirement associated with illustrative GHG 
pricing of $10-, $20-, and $40/ton. 

•  Distribution co-op self-generation and member exits: We calculated impact on revenue requirement 
associated with lowered load through self-generation and exits, using illustrative values of 5%, 10%, and 
20% in each case. We assumed exiting members would pay a fee and continue to purchase 
transmission services, while member self-generation would not generate exit fees or transmission 
revenue. 

 

Analysis methodology 
• Sales projections – All sales projections begin with 2017 total sales to members and nonmembers as 

reported in the 2017 10-K. To project future years we take the total system sales projections from the 
ERP and, for each year, calculate the percent year-on-year (YoY) sales growth. We then apply those 
annual percentage sales growth values to 2017 sales to project total sales through 2030.  

• Revenue requirement 
o Generation – The plant-level cost estimates from S&P analysis imply a lower total production 

cost (variable and fixed O&M) than indicated by data from Tri-State’s Form 10-K. To resolve this 
inconsistency between bottom-up production cost from S&P and top-down production cost 
from Form 10-K, we use the bottom-up numbers to estimate the share of production cost that is 
coal fixed O&M, coal variable O&M, gas fixed O&M, and gas variable O&M, then we apply those 
shares to the reported production cost in Tri-State’s 10-K to get the total cost in each of those 
four components. For fuel cost, we use the value from S&P for the total coal fuel cost and 
subtract that value from the total fuel cost reported on the 10-K to estimate gas fuel cost. 

§ Fixed O&M [$/MW-y] – We apply the derived fixed O&M cost for each plant type in 
dollars and divide by current operating capacity of that plant type to get total fixed cost 
in $/MW-y. This value for the remaining coal plants increases in 2024 to account for the 
increase in fixed O&M from assumed installation of effluent and coal combustion 
residuals emission-control equipment. We delay the installation of the control 
technologies by two years from those provided in CAVT. 

§ Variable costs [$/MWh] – We apply the derived variable O&M for each plant type in 
dollars, add total fuel cost for the plant type in dollars, and divide by 2017 energy 
production of that plant type to get total variable cost in $/MWh. 

§ Plant CapEx and Depreciation – These calculations use generation plant balance, 
accumulated depreciation, and annual depreciation from Tri-State’s RUS 12. We 
determine an annual depreciation rate using net plant balance and 2017 generation 
depreciation. We assume that in 2017 and into the future, on average, generation CapEx 
and depreciation are equal. Using that assumption we determine the $/MW-y of CapEx 
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associated with the coal and gas plants using their capacities and the ratio between 
ongoing coal and gas CapEx from EIA. We use these values to determine the annual 
CapEx for the plants in operation. We assume that all CapEx is funded by debt and all 
revenue associated with depreciation is used to pay down debt.  

o Purchases 
§ Basin, WAPA, other hydro, and current wind and solar – We assume constant 

2016/2017 volumes at 2017 prices. For the four small hydro facilities from which Tri-
State buys electricity, we derive price from S&P.  

§ New wind and solar – We assume 26% capacity factor (CF) for solar and 48% CF for 
wind. Prices are for 0% escalator PPA contracts. 2023 PPA prices from PSCO’s 120 
Day Report are inserted into BNEF’s cost projections and normalized to their 2023 
values, to determine prices for each PPA vintage from 2019 to 2030. 

§ Capacity – In scenarios where the sum of owned capacity, firm purchases, and capacity 
credit-adjusted renewable capacity for a given year falls below 115% of peak, we 
assume capacity must be purchased to make up the difference. We assume a price of 
$68/kW-y, which is the median bid for new gas-fired generation capacity in the PSCO 
120 Day Report. We calculate renewable capacity credit using the average of the 
numbers provided in Tri-State’s 2015 ERP, and the 15th percentile of hourly capacity 
factor of regional wind and solar profiles during Tri-State’s top 100 load hours in 2016. 

o Transmission – Total transmission cost includes transmission O&M from Form 10-K and 
transmission depreciation from RUS-12. We assume that these values are constant in real terms 
from 2018 to 2030. 

o Interest – Total Interest is calculated by using current debt outstanding and the interest 
payment for 2017 from the 10-K to determine an interest rate. That rate is then applied to the 
total outstanding debt that comes out of the analysis of plant CapEx and depreciation and 
amortization, as well as debt reduction by distribution co-op exit (in the sensitivity cases where 
we examine the impact of distribution co-op exits) and debt repayments represented by 
nongeneration depreciation and amortization. We capture the impacts of distribution co-op exit 
fees by reducing Tri-State’s outstanding debt by the same proportion as the exiting distribution 
co-op’s proportion of sales. 

o Other – This is a residual cost category that contains all utility and nonutility costs reported in 
Form 10-K but not captured elsewhere in the case study model, including coal mining; Other 
depreciation, amortization and depletion; SG&A; and others. 

o Margin – Net Income from Form 10-K. It is reduced by co-op exits proportional to the 
percentage of sales an exit represents. 

o Other Revenue – Current nonmember transmission revenue and other nonutility revenue. In the 
sensitivity case where we assess the impact of co-op exits, we assume this revenue increases 
by the NM-A-40 transmission rate multiplied by the corresponding share of capacity volume. 

 

Figure details 
• Figure 1: Historic utility-scale solar PV costs vs. historic forecast costs – This figure shows the history of 

utility-scale solar PV costs from 2009 to 2017, using Lazard’s history of annual benchmark estimates 
published in 2017. It then layers on top of that history the forecasts of utility-scale solar PV costs from 
several sources made during the intervening years, converted to constant 2017 dollars in each case: 

o 2010, EPIA Upper and Lower: We extrapolate between the 2010, 2015, and 2020 values forecast 
by the European Photovoltaic Industry Association, for both the Advance and Reference cases 
reported by IRENA. 

o 2011, SunShot Goal: We extrapolate from 2011 benchmark pricing to the 2020 SunShot goal of 
$60/MWh. 

o 2012, Black & Veatch: We interpolate the reported forecasts for fixed-tilt systems of >100 MW, 
assuming a 6% cost of capital, 30% capacity factor, and 20-year book life.  

https://www.irena.org/documentdownloads/publications/re_technologies_cost_analysis-solar_pv.pdf
https://www.energy.gov/eere/solar/articles/2020-utility-scale-solar-goal-achieved
https://www.energy.gov/eere/solar/articles/2020-utility-scale-solar-goal-achieved
https://www.bv.com/docs/reports-studies/nrel-cost-report.pdf
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o 2015, 2016, and 2017, NREL: We report forecasts from the Annual Technology Baseline for 28% 
capacity factor projects under the Mid scenario. 

•  Figure 2: Tri-State’s coal fleet costs versus regional renewable energy benchmarks – This figure shows 
the all-in $/MWh cost of operating each plant in Tri-State’s coal fleet. The x-axis shows the capacity of 
each plant in MW. The values for variable O&M and fixed O&M for each plant reflect the adjustment 
described in the Generation section above between the bottom-up data from S&P Global and Tri-State’s 
fleet-wide costs reported in Form 10-K. We use each plant’s 2017 capacity factor to calculate the fixed 
O&M in $/MWh terms. For comparison, renewable costs are layered on top; all renewable prices include 
estimated integration and transmission adders, and represent 2023 delivery. 

•  Figure 3: Case study of continued coal operation versus renewable procurement – This figure compares 
three scenarios to illustrate the economics and technical aspects of a transition from a coal-fired power 
plant to renewable energy on an asset-by-asset level; in this case, for Tri-State’s Escalante coal plant. 
The business-as-usual (BAU) case continues current operation based on cost data and the capacity 
factor for 2017. For Escalante, costs include its fuel cost provided by S&P and its derived fixed O&M and 
variable O&M as described earlier. The fuel saver case adds 100 MW of wind and 100 MW of solar PV, 
with PPA prices from PSCO plus adders for integration and transmission. The coal plant provides the 
energy of the BAU case less the energy produced by the new wind and solar. The retirement case 
assumes the coal plant is shuttered and all required energy is generated by 342 MW of new renewables, 
split between wind and solar PV. Capacity purchases provide for any resource adequacy needs that are 
not met by the wind and solar projects themselves, with their capacity contribution calculated using the 
methodology as described in the Capacity section. 

•  Figure 4: Generating asset portfolio mix and costs with legacy assets versus new projects – This figure 
shows the energy, capacity, and cost of the various components of Tri-State’s utility portfolio under the 
two core scenarios. The energy and capacity requirements in both cases are identical, the only 
difference is in how those needs are met. The differences in the portfolio’s compositions are described 
in the Scenarios section. The methodologies for calculating the various components of cost are 
described in the Revenue Requirement section. In the cost figures, the Coal and Gas areas include fuel, 
fixed O&M, variable O&M, depreciation and amortization, and interest. 

•  Figure 5: Impact of three risk factors on estimated average rates in 2030 – This figure shows the 
sensitivities of average rates in the two core scenarios to carbon pricing, increased self-generation (i.e., 
qualifying facilities on distribution co-op systems), and distribution co-op exits. The figure shows the 
average rate for each core scenario in 2030, then shows the incremental increase in rates that would 
result from the loss of 5%, 10%, or 20% of sales as a result of member exits; the loss of 5%, 10%, or 
20% of sales as a result of self-generation; and the application of a carbon price of $10-, $20-, or 
$40/ton.  

 
  

https://atb.nrel.gov/electricity/data.html
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https://gazette.com/news/colorado-rural-electric-cooperatives-look-at-cutting-the-cord/article_53bb480c-9a86-
11e8-925e-4b6fc9d553c4.html

Colorado rural electric
cooperatives look at cutting the
cord
By: By MARK JAFFE ColoradoPolitics.com  Aug 12, 2018

Luis Reyes drove up to Durango from Taos, N.M., on a sunny April day in 2017 to tell
folks how the Kit Carson Electric Cooperative, which he heads, left its interstate
wholesale power provider and struck out on its own — and the room where he spoke
at Durango’s Strater Hotel was packed.



Kit Carson had paid $37 million to get out of its long-term contract with the
Westminster-based Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, which
serves 43 electric cooperatives in four states, including 18 in Colorado.

One of the cooperatives, Mountain Electric Association, serves a large portion of the
area east of Colorado Springs, from Monument to Limon and includes parts of
Arapahoe, Crowley, Douglas, El Paso and Pueblo counties.

Several co-ops have complained about what they see as Tri-State’s high power costs,
limits on developing local renewable energy and the loss of dollars sent out of town
to buy electricity.

Kit Carson, however, was the first to go beyond complaints. “We are showing it can
be done,” Reyes said. “This is not pie in the sky.”

Since Reyes’ talk, the Durango- based La Plata Electric Association has begun to
explore its options, and the Delta-Montrose Electric Association is in separation
talks with Tri-State.

On the Front Range, large co-ops, such as Brighton-based United Power and Fort
Collins-based Poudre Valley Rural Electric Association, are pressing for more local
renewable generation.

“When Kit Carson left last year, the lightbulb went on at the other 42 co-ops,” said
Jerry Marizza, new energy program coordinator for United Power.

Other co-ops have looked, but not leaped.

“We want more renewable energy,” said Rube Felicelli, board president of the San
Miguel Power Association, which serves Telluride. “But we are reluctant to leave Tri-
State. There are so many unknowns. We looked at it and decided it was economically
unfeasible.”

This turmoil is born of rapid changes in the utility industry as power prices are
falling due to cheap generation powered by natural gas, wind and solar and growing
demands from consumers for homegrown renewable energy.



Meanwhile, Tri-State developed 5,562 miles of high voltage lines along with interests
in six coal-fired and five natural gas-fired power plants and $3.2 billion in debt, the
fruit of a business model created six decades ago that is making it a challenge to
respond nimbly to the changing times.

Not that Tri-State hasn’t tried. It has closed one coal-fired plant and plans to close
two more. In 2017, it retired its ownership share of the coal-fired San Juan
Generating Station near Farmington, N.M., which is slated to close in 2022.

It also was the nation’s first generation and transmission group, known as G&Ts, to
build a large-scale solar facility. It has added more wind and solar resources.

“There is no question that the utility industry is changing,” said Lee Boughey, a Tri-
State spokesman. “But things aren’t changing overnight, and there is the difficult
task of making sure the lights stay on and that the cost of power is affordable.”

Many co-ops, however, chafe at Tri-State’s 7.5 cents a kilowatt-hour charge when the
going Western wholesale price is around 3.1 cents a kilowatt-hour, according to
energy wholesaler Guzman Energy. Boughey says the Tri-State price reflects
additional services.

“Tri-State is changing,” Marizza said. “It just isn’t changing fast enough.”

Questioning the relationship
When Tri-State was formed in 1952, getting power to rural areas was an expensive
challenge. Tri-State met the need.

Each member co-op signed a long-term contract, took on its share of the operation
costs and debt based on the kilowatt-hours it consumed, and agreed not to generate
more than 5 percent of its electricity needs. Most Tri-State contracts now run to
2050.

The 5 percent stipulation was to ensure that each co-op paid its fair share and did
not shift the burden to other members, Boughey said. Each co-op got one vote on
Tri-State’s board.



Tri-State built or bought interests in a fleet of coal-fired power plants that by 2010
was providing 62 percent of the association’s electricity, according to state data.

The association gets 30 percent of energy from renewable sources, but it didn’t give
up on building its last coal plant until November 2017 — having to account for $93
million in costs. It still gets almost half its electricity from coal.

Tri-State’s business model is under pressure as wholesale energy prices continue to
drop and the gap grows between what a co-op can buy electricity for on the open
market and what Tri-State charges, said Chris Riley, president of Guzman Energy,
which helped Kit Carson finance its Tri-State exit. The bigger the gap gets “the more
the cost of defecting starts to make sense,” he said.

Tri-State’s defense is its long-term contracts and the 5 percent limitation on how
much electricity a co-op can produce.

At least four cooperatives — United Power, the Delta-Montrose Electric Association,
the La Plata Electric Association and San Miguel — have hit the 5 percent cap, and
four more are near the limit, according to a survey by Clean Cooperative.

Co-ops have come at the hurdle in different ways. Delta-Montrose Electric
Association, which has a community solar garden and gives a credit for rooftop solar,
used a federal law that requires a utility to negotiate rates and buy energy from a
qualified, local, renewable-energy facility.

This enabled the co-op to buy power, above the cap, from a small, local hydro
project. Tri-State challenged the co-op’s position, but in 2015, the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission ruled in Delta-Montrose Electric Association’s favor. Tri-
State has appealed and is seeking a rehearing.

Frustrated, the Delta-Montrose Electric Association board began exploratory
negotiations to leave Tri-State in November 2016. The talks are ongoing, and neither
side will comment. But the minutes of the association’s May board meeting show
that the co-op filed a complaint over not being able to get “certain withdraw-related
information and its failure to receive equitable withdrawal terms from Tri-State.”



The tension isn’t only between co-ops and Tri-State, but within the co-ops. Reyes’
talk in Durango “caused the community from many different angles to question the
relationship with Tri-State,” said Emily Bowie, energy and climate organizer for the
San Juan Citizens Alliance, an environmental group.

First, the La Plata Electric Association, which serves about 43,000 members, placed
a resolution before the Tri-State board seeking to raise the renewable-energy cap to
10 percent. It was defeated in July 2017.

The dynamics of the one-vote-per-co-op board are interesting. About 60 percent of
Tri-State customers live in Colorado, whose cooperatives account for 40 percent of
the votes. The rest of the votes are scattered among New Mexico, Wyoming and
Nebraska cooperatives.

And while five large Colorado co-ops collectively serve more than 242,000 homes
and businesses, there are 22 small co-ops each with fewer than 10,000 members.

In January, the La Plata Electric Association board voted unanimously to form a
committee to explore options for the co-op’s future.

The board, however, is deeply split on what to do. “There is a lot of ingrained trust
issues on how we do an unbiased analysis,” Bowie said.

‘We have to be careful’
Britt Bassett, one of the “activists” on the La Plata Electric Association board and a
partner in a company providing solar to agricultural customers, was a member of the
options committee. “There is some long-term risk staying with Tri-State with its
long-term debt and falling prices in the power market,” he said.

Local generation could not only be a financial hedge, but, by keeping dollars in the
community, it can also serve as an economic development tool, Bassett said. The 30
percent renewable generation Tri-State cites includes all projects done by the co-ops,
he added.



The committee presented a detailed report and PowerPoint to the La Plata Electric
Association board in May. “It wasn’t a successful report because nobody’s minds
were changed,” Bassett said.

Davin Montoya, president of the La Plata Electric Association board and a cattle
rancher, said, “Tri-State is a leader in renewable energy in the last few years, so why
are they complaining about Tri-State? We have $75 million in equity in Tri-State,
and I don’t want to walk away from that.”

“We can’t afford to jump around,” Montoya said. “If Tri-State isn’t going to succeed,
it will happen. But we have to be careful.”

Some of the tension comes from an inherent conflict the co-ops face, said Mark
Dyson, a principal in the electricity practice at the Rocky Mountain Institute, an
energy-consulting group that has worked with cooperatives.

“There is a duty to provide your members with the lowest cost service,” Dyson said.
“That is what is causing this tension between the co-ops and the G&Ts and even
within the co-ops.”

Producing electricity locally, especially in rural and remote places, makes sense since
it reduces transmission-line losses and helps reduce peak demands, Dyson said. “We
see a lot of interest from co-ops in seeking competitive bids.”

Rocky Mountain Institute helped Granby-based Mountain Parks Electric negotiate
the purchase of solar electricity for less than 4.5 cents a kilowatt-hour, Dyson said.
That is 40 percent lower than Tri-State’s charge.

The Tri-State member co-ops on the Front Range are more suburban, and the push
for renewable generation has been greater.

United Power, the association’s largest cooperative with more than 78,000 accounts,
has been a leader in developing renewable resources. It was the first co-op in the
country to build a community solar garden and, since then, has participated in five
more solar projects.



Its 56 megawatts (MW) of renewable generation puts United at its 5 percent cap. So,
last year, it decided to go in another direction and add battery storage — a first for a
Tri-State co-op and the first large-scale battery project in Colorado.

United, however, isn’t hooking up its 4-MW batteries to its solar installations. It will
fill them with electricity bought from Tri-State. “Our position is the battery is not a
generator,” Marizza said. “Tri-State says it has the look and the feel of a generator.”

Marizza made a presentation to Tri-State contending the batteries would actually
increase electricity demand and that United was prepared to take all the financial
and technological risks of the project. “Their argument is we’re losing money, and if
we let you do it, others will want to do it,” Marizza said.

In July, Tri-State revised its renewable-energy policy to include batteries under the 5
percent cap. At the same time, it revised downward how much a co-op would be paid
for battery power reducing peak loads, Marizza said.

Boughey said batteries are an emerging issue. “We have a member-driven committee
that is reviewing these issues, including self-generation and batteries, and will likely
make recommendations to our board,” he said, adding that the association’s battery
policies follow those of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

‘We have to push Tri-State’
To the north of United is the Poudre Valley Rural Electric Association, another
growing, suburban co-op serving 42,000 homes and business, with a robust
renewable-energy policy. The co-op now has about 15 MW of solar, through its
facilities and purchase power agreements, and 2.6 MW of hydropower from Carter
Lake.

The co-op is close to its cap, but thanks to growth in the area, the co-op’s cap keeps
growing as well, enabling it to accommodate all six solar projects it has sought to
develop, said Amy Blunck, a spokeswoman for the cooperative.

“Because we are not there, we are always trying to see what our members want and
always looking for more projects,” Blunck said. “We have a good working
relationship with Tri-State.”



The area south of United’s service territory gets its electricity from Xcel Energy, the
state’s biggest power provider. Xcel’s wholesale electricity rate is about a penny
lower than Tri-State’s, Marizza said.

“We have oil and gas customers making demands we can’t meet,” Marizza said. “For
an industry that uses a lot of energy, an extra penny a kilowatt-hour is unacceptable.
… We have to push Tri-State to help us mitigate that penny a kilowatt difference.”

Tri-State’s Boughey said, “We are working hard to control costs, and we anticipate
that our rate remains flat over the next five years.”

Still, that price gap is creating a market of which energy traders, like Guzman
Energy, are trying to take advantage.

“Presently the co-op is caught between a carrot and the stick,” said Leo Guzman.
“The carrot is the wholesale price is a lot cheaper than they can get with a G&T. The
stick is that their own large industrial and commercial customers could defect.”

“The economic incentive to change is higher in Colorado and New Mexico than
anywhere else in the country,” Guzman said. The Coral Gables, Fla.-based energy
company has opened an office in Denver.

When it decided to leave Tri-State, Kit Carson, which serves about 30,000 members,
sought bids from energy wholesalers and providers, and settled on Guzman, which
arranged for the upfront buyout money and a 10-year contract to provide electricity.

For the next six years, Kit Carson will be paying back the $37 million exit fee, but
over the life of the contract, the co-op’s members should get $50 million to $70
million in savings compared with Tri-State rates, Reyes said.

There are no longer debt obligations, nor is there a 5 percent cap. Kit Carson has 10
MW of solar, and that will grow to 40 MW in 2022 and provide 100 percent of the
town’s daytime energy needs and about 50 percent of all the community’s electricity,
Reyes said. The cooperative is working on a battery project.



On the flip side, Kit Carson must pay transmission fees, primarily to Tri-State, to get
its wholesale electricity to town and is now solely responsible for keeping the lights
on.

“This works for Kit Carson, but it may not work for other co-ops,” Reyes said. ”But
the business model has to change. Smaller co-ops may have to merge with larger co-
ops. The point is if you mix renewables with existing resources, you can get a better
rate.

“It is upsetting the conventional cooperative model where you by your power from
the G&T and do what they say.”
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http://www.dchieftain.com/news/mayor-city-buyout-of-sec-grid-would-mean-cheaper-rates/article_91b6caa2-
a62d-11e8-9924-575a5bbfd484.html

Mayor: City buyout of SEC grid would mean cheaper rates
By Scott Turner El Defensor Chieftain Editor

By Scott Turner - El Defensor Chieftain Editor  Aug 23, 2018

Bhasker

Mayor Ravi Bhasker believes the City of Socorro can sell electricity to residents cheaper than the
Socorro Electric Cooperative.

The Socorro City Council moved a step in that direction at its meeting Monday night. The Council
approved an RFP (Request for Proposals) from companies that would provide electricity for the
entire area served by the SEC.

“We have been approached by two large companies that said that they are willing to finance our
project to acquire the whole grid of Socorro Electric Co-op, not Socorro, not Lemitar, but the whole
grid that goes out west, south, north,” Bhasker said. “They are willing to look at that as an
investment and allow the City Council to be the board.”

In between that time, Bhasker said, members of the Co-op would have to vote to sell it. SEC
General Manager Joseph Herrera and Director of Community Relations and Public Affairs Jimmy
Capps told The Chieftain in an interview last year that by-laws allowed the membership to dissolve
the Co-op.

Ad 
✕

https://popup.taboola.com/en
https://popup.taboola.com/en


“This is the beginning of a request for proposals of long-term wholesale power supply, scheduling
services and project capital financing,” Bhasker said. “We have broken it up in phases, but the
eventual phase is the acquisition of the whole project.”

Bhasker said the first phase could be the industrial park and New Mexico Tech. The second phase
could include the city of Socorro.

“But the final phase is the acquisition of the whole grid,” Bhasker said.

Bhasker said the City exploring operating its own electric utility follows a regional trend, and
mentioned municipalities in Colorado that were taking similar actions to improve their electric rates.

Bhasker said he believed the City would be a “good owner and provide services throughout this
area."

“There are many different ways to go after this,” Bhasker said. “This is just the start.”

Councilor Michael Olguin Jr. said the City needed to have as many options on the table as possible.

“I think the information from this RFP will help, too,” Olguin said. But he felt the Council and the
community needed more information before a decision could be made about the issue. He
indicated the need for an overview for the Council and the community of the feasibility study that
was released last year.

“I want to be comfortable that we’re making the right decision, because whatever decision that we
start making now is going to affect us for a long period of time,” Olguin said. “ … I’m all for it if this
is going to save the community money. I’m all for it if it is going to entice community development.”

“I want to feel comfortable that we’re making the right decision and the numbers do add up,”
Olguin said.

Bhasker said the City “has not had any luck talking to the Co-op.”

“I sat in their meeting for two hours, gave a five minute talk, and they had all of the big shots from
Tri-State (Energy) come down in a jet,” Bhasker said. “…I didn’t have one commissioner say ‘hey,
what’s the idea here.’ Not one. Everybody was just mum. I left with my tail between my legs.”



Bhasker said it was getting harder for local businesses to run and do other innovations because of
the rates charged by the SEC.

“Tech, if they bring someone here and generate industry without broadband and cheaper electricity,
they are not going to stay here,” Bhasker said.

Bhasker cited the SEC residential rate as more than 16 cents per kilowatt hour with all of the added
costs built in.

Councilor Peter Romero raised questions about financing. Bhasker said companies would be
paying up-front costs themselves.

Both Olguin and Romero supported the measure requesting the proposals.
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Rationale

S P Global Ratings has assigned its A rating to Moffat County Colo s 46 8 million pollution control revenue bonds

Tri State Generation and Transmission Association Inc Project series 2009 in connection with their remarketing in a
term rate mode During the term rate mode the bonds will bear interest at a fixed annual rate The outlook is stable

Moffat issued the bonds for Tri State and the county can only use the revenues that it receives from the utility to make

debt service payments The financing structure obligates Tri State to unconditionally pay these bonds debt service In

addition the utility issued a note to the county that provides it with a security interest in its assets under its mortgage

indenture Moffat s security interest on the bonds is on par with Tri State s senior secured debt

A portion of the utility s 750 million revolving credit facility is a letter of credit that supports the liquidity needs of the
variable rate demand obligations tenders while the bonds are in a weekly variable rate mode That mode will end in

October Simultaneous with the conversion to the term rate mode Tri State plans to terminate the letter of credit The

term rate bonds will be subject to mandatory tender when the term mode expires in five years which could expose the

cooperative to a liquidity event if the bonds cannot be remarketed However we view as mitigating factors the relative

size of the 47 million of 2009 bonds compared to the entirety of the 3 4 billion debt portfolio the utility s plans to

continue to maintain its revolving credit facility at or near its current level which more than sufficiently covers the
2009 bonds liquidity exposure and Tri State s track record of sound balance sheet cash If before the term mode

ends the utility were to meaningfully reduce its cash balances or the size of its revolving credit facility we would lower

the ratings we have assigned to the utility and its debt obligations because an inability to take out tendered bonds

would constitute a default event on the 2009 bonds that would cross default to the balance of Tri State s debt covered

by its indenture

At the same time S P Global Ratings affirmed its A 1 rating on the utility s up to 500 million commercial paper

program and its A rating with a stable outlook on the following
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Moffat County Colorado Tri State Generation and Transmission Association Inc CP Rural Electric Coop

The issuer credit rating ICR and senior secured debt rating on Tri State and
The cooperative s 419 million 2003 series A and series B pass through trust certificates that financed the

construction of the Springerville Unit 3 power plant through a lease structure

The A ratings reflect our views of the following credit strengths

Tri State is a generation and transmission cooperative with what we consider a broad membership base It has
long term contracts with 43 wholesale members serving approximately 600 000 retail meters across a

200 000 square mile area in Wyoming Nebraska Colorado and New Mexico We believe that this breadth

contributes to revenue stream diversity However residential customers modest 30 share of energy sales sparse

customer density low service area income levels and customer concentrations in the natural gas and petroleum
sectors temper these benefits

Energy sales data show that Tri State s end use customers electricity consumption places it among the 10 largest
generation and transmission cooperatives in the U S

Members have exclusive rights to sell retail electricity in their defined service territories
We calculated accrual basis fixed charge coverage FCC levels of 1 2x in 2015 and 1 3x in 2016 We believe these

ratios reflect the benefits of 2014 s debt reamortization and moderate rate increases Our FCC calculation treats

capacity and tolling payments to other generation suppliers as debt service in lieu of operating expenses because we
view these payments as a vehicle for funding the suppliers recovery of capital investments in generation The ratios

also reflect Tri State s use of bullet maturities for 1 billion of the utility s 3 3 billion of debt which defers a portion

of the principal amortization and raises coverage relative to a fully amortizing structure

Using Tri State s financial forecast which we view as plausible we calculate the utility s potential to maintain

coverage levels at 2015 2016 levels through 2021 The forecast reasonably assumes that member revenues will
represent about 90 of energy sales revenues which is higher than recent years 85 Also the utility forecasts that
member revenues will rise a moderate 3 over five years and debt balances will remain relatively stable at
approximately 3 5 billion as the capital program proceeds
The cooperative projects that its 2014 debt reamortization and the near term annual debt service reductions will

leave a greater percentage of operating cash flow available for capital spending which help contain debt
requirements

S P Global Ratings also considers these exposures in its analysis

There is evidence of residual member discord that dilutes the stability and predictability of the revenue stream and

that might frustrate strategic planning For example member Kit Carson Electric Cooperative severed its

relationship with Tri State in 2016 paying an exit fee Also member Delta Montrose Electric Association

representing about 3 of sales did not agree to extend its wholesale power contract to 2050 from 2040

Nevertheless 42 other members have extended contracts to 2050

We consider a high reliance on coal resources as exposing the utility and its customers to the costs of complying
with emissions regulations Tri State relied on owned and contracted coal fired resources for 54 of its 2016

electricity production Purchases from coal concentrated Basin Electric Power Cooperative add to the utility s level
of coal reliance

Tri State s 3 4 billion debt portfolio includes 1 25 billion of bullet maturities The balloon payments are due in

2024 2040 2044 and 2046 lack sinking funds and defer to later years a sizable portion of the utility s financial
burden These structures skew debt service coverage DSC and FCC ratios relative to those of cooperative utilities

that exclusively use amortizing debt Our analysis assessed an imputed mortgage style amortization for

comparability which suggested that FCC would be about 5 basis points lower and still sound for the rating
The amount of the 2014 restructuring s annual debt service savings will decline each year However the utility
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nevertheless projects relatively stable DSC and FCC while introducing modest rate increases Tri State expects that
lower near term debt service will reduce rate pressures on its member distribution cooperatives allow for greater

use of cash financing of portions of its large capital program and can appease members that have challenged recent
years rate adjustments

Revenues from non members represented 15 20 of 2013 2016 operating revenues However the high level of

contracted nonmember sales tempers risks of revenue stream volatility Also the percentage of members

contributions to energy sales has been increasing We view the trend of rising member sales as reducing the utility s

exposure to wholesale markets and their uncertainties Members are allowed to procure up to 5 of their electric

power requirements from distributed or renewable generation To date members have dedicated 145 megawatts

MW of capacity to this program compared to their 2 802 MW peak demand on the Tri State system

The cooperative s mortgage indenture provides that its revenues and most of its tangible assets secure its first

mortgage bonds The Springerville plant s Unit 3 and its related assets secure another approximately 419 million of

debt

Tri State s nearly 3 4 billion of debt at year end 2016 was sharply higher than 2008 s 1 7 billion in part because of

2009 s consolidation of debt associated with the utility s lease interest in the Springerville Unit 3 coal generating station

in Arizona More recently debt rose to 3 4 billion at Dec 31 2016 from 3 0 billion at Dec 31 2012

Although the cooperative projects about 1 3 billion of 2017 2021 capital spending its financial forecast plausibly

shows relatively constant debt balances because nearly 500 million of existing debt will amortize during those years

and funds available after debt service could create about 725 million for of capital spending which should temper the

need for additional debt Investments in transmission and existing coal facilities represent the largest elements of the

capital plan

Six owned and leased coal fired base load generation stations providing 1 874 MW of capacity dominate Tri State s

2 841 MW portfolio of owned and leased generation This fleet incudes 967 MW from natural gas or oil fueled peaking

power plants In addition the utility contracts for low cost hydroelectric power purchases from the Western Area

Power Administration WAPA and renewable resources consisting principally of wind turbines Members peak

demand has been between 2 600 MW and 2 800 MW since 2010 Tri State believes that its supply portfolio will meet

its needs through 2025 Economy market purchases rose to 13 of 2016 s power supply up from 4 in 2013

Average wholesale rates of 7 1 cents per kilowatt hour kWh were unchanged for all members during 2013 2015

partially because of member discord with Colorado and New Mexico members that challenged the utility s rate

adjustments and the cooperative s allocation of demand and energy charges Because Tri State has revised its rate

structure s demand and energy charges and has made strides in resolving the customer conflicts management believes

the utility can incrementally raise rates The average member wholesale rate was 7 2 cents per kWh in 2016 Tri State

lacks a formal fuel and purchased power adjustment mechanism Consequently its board s willingness to adjust rates

as costs rise is an important credit quality indicator
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Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that the debt reamortization is producing annual debt service savings that support

Tri State s forecasts of sound coverage benefit bondholder protection and create capacity to apply operating cash

flow to capital needs In addition progress in resolving customer discord issues should facilitate strategic planning and

provide financial flexibility

Upside scenario

We do not expect to raise the rating within our two year outlook horizon because the utility s debt reamortization shifts

principal payments to later years Also we view Tri State s revenue stream as exposed to the volatile oil and gas

sectors Furthermore the cooperative like many other utilities that depend heavily on coal for generation needs to

develop a strategy for responding to emissions regulations and competitiveness issues

Downside scenario

We could lower the ratings if Tri State does not achieve sound coverage in line with its projections whether due to

member discord a lack of ratemaking flexibility higher than expected costs attributable to the capital plan or

complying with environmental regulations We could also lower the ratings if the utility does not maintain liquidity

sufficient to meet the 2009 bonds liquidity requirements

Springerville Generating Station Unit 3 Debt

In 2003 Tri State financed the construction and acquisition of the Springerville Generating Station Unit 3 by creating a

lease structure with Springerville Unit 3 Holding LLC as the owner lessor The lessor issued notes to fund

construction In turn a pass through trust purchased the notes with the proceeds of the Tri State 2003 series A and B

pass through trust certificates that the utility sold to investors Although the cooperative s obligation to make lease

payments is a general unsecured obligation of the utility Unit 3 and its related assets at the plant site secure the

certificates As of June 30 2017 419 million of certificates were outstanding Their maturities extend through 2033

The lessor owns the power plant and it leases the underlying land from Tucson Electric Power Co and has sublet it to

Tri State The power plant lease is a triple net lease that is absolute unconditional and not subject to abatement The

three month outage to repair turbine damage in 2012 highlights the significance of these lease provisions

Based on its 51 equity interest in the Springerville Unit 3 Partnership L P Tri State fully consolidates the project s

assets liabilities and expenses in its consolidated financial statements and its income statement does not include

lease expense

Tri State Generation Transmission Assn

Long Term Rating A Stable Affirmed

Tri State Generation Transmission Assn cp

Short Term Rating
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

 
This quarterly report on Form 10-Q contains “forward-looking statements.”  All statements, other than statements of 
historical facts, that address activities, events or developments that we expect or anticipate to occur in the future, 
including matters such as the timing of various regulatory and other actions, future capital expenditures, business 
strategy and development, construction or operation of facilities (often, but not always, identified through the use of 
words or phrases such as “will likely result,” “are expected to,” “will continue,” “is anticipated,” “estimated,” “forecast,” 
“projection,” “target” and “outlook”) are forward-looking statements. 

Although we believe that in making these forward-looking statements our expectations are based on reasonable 
assumptions, any forward-looking statement involves uncertainties and there are important factors that could cause 
actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. 
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PART I.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
Item 1.  Financial Statements 
 
Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
(dollars in thousands) 
 
        

      June 30, 2018     December 31, 2017   
ASSETS   (unaudited)     
Property, plant and equipment        

Electric plant        
In service  $  5,852,544  $  5,802,844  
Construction work in progress     179,955     175,567  

Total electric plant     6,032,499     5,978,411  
Less allowances for depreciation and amortization     (2,456,070)    (2,409,020) 

Net electric plant     3,576,429     3,569,391  
Other plant     316,855     283,546  
Less allowances for depreciation, amortization and depletion     (108,089)    (105,660) 

Net other plant     208,766     177,886  
Total property, plant and equipment     3,785,195     3,747,277  

Other assets and investments        
Investments in other associations     144,631     143,608  
Investments in and advances to coal mines     18,339     18,274  
Restricted cash and investments     6,005     5,979  
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization     7,324     10,986  
Other noncurrent assets     9,720     9,604  

Total other assets and investments     186,019     188,451  
Current assets        

Cash and cash equivalents     112,034     143,694  
Restricted cash and investments     3,480     1,292  
Deposits and advances     40,034     27,881  
Accounts receivable—Members     117,131     102,035  
Other accounts receivable     40,952     16,034  
Coal inventory     78,314     46,849  
Materials and supplies     91,486     89,459  

Total current assets     483,431     427,244  
Deferred charges        

Regulatory assets     443,886     454,523  
Prepayment—NRECA Retirement Security Plan     34,722     37,607  
Other     43,527     38,492  

Total deferred charges     522,135     530,622  
Total assets  $  4,976,780  $  4,893,594  

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES        
Capitalization        

Patronage capital equity  $  1,015,492  $  1,003,020  
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)     (408)    (210) 
Noncontrolling interest     110,061     111,295  

Total equity     1,125,145     1,114,105  
Long-term debt     3,089,940     3,120,286  

Total capitalization     4,215,085     4,234,391  
Current liabilities        

Member advances     9,505     8,447  
Accounts payable     132,080     117,510  
Short-term borrowings   221,300    144,667  
Accrued expenses     26,477     32,484  
Current asset retirement obligations   2,999    3,087  
Accrued interest     31,769     32,852  
Accrued property taxes     18,685     27,137  
Current maturities of long-term debt     98,245     78,004  

Total current liabilities     541,060     444,188  
Deferred credits and other liabilities        

Regulatory liabilities     87,237     81,824  
Deferred income tax liability     17,205     17,205  
Asset retirement obligations     54,829     53,768  
Other     52,303     53,396  

Total deferred credits and other liabilities     211,574     206,193  
Accumulated postretirement benefit and postemployment obligations     9,061     8,822  

Total equity and liabilities  $  4,976,780  $  4,893,594  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited) 
(dollars in thousands) 
 
              

  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,   
     2018      2017      2018      2017     

Operating revenues      
Member electric sales   $  300,083  $  292,259  $  589,429  $  574,674  
Non-member electric sales     15,059     25,313     31,921     60,471 
Other     12,371     21,329     24,671     42,185 

     327,513     338,901     646,021     677,330 
      
Operating expenses      

Purchased power     81,563     82,356     165,021     158,775 
Fuel     48,301     58,508     100,241     119,321 
Production     62,397     61,088     113,192     110,649 
Transmission     41,900     40,486     81,964     74,286 
General and administrative     8,797     4,841     16,525     12,021 
Depreciation, amortization and depletion     39,555     41,090     79,643     87,762 
Coal mining     —     9,584     —     17,760 
Other     3,284     3,978     7,420     8,768 

     285,797     301,931     564,006     589,342 
      

Operating margins     41,716     36,970     82,015     87,988 
      
Other income (expense)      

Interest      1,236     1,135     2,439     2,220 
Capital credits from cooperatives     145     151     4,200     4,397 
Membership withdrawal   —   2,500   —   5,000 
Other, net     939     409     2,143     1,429 

     2,320     4,195     8,782     13,046 
      
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized     38,982     36,299     77,003     72,648 
      
Income tax benefit     (151)    (302)    (302)     (604)
      
Net margins including noncontrolling interest     5,205     5,168     14,096     28,990 
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest     (827)    (377)    (1,624)     (673)

Net margins attributable to the Association  $  4,378  $  4,791  $  12,472  $  28,317  
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
  



3 

Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (unaudited) 
(dollars in thousands) 
 
              

  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,   
     2018      2017      2018      2017     

Net margins including noncontrolling interest  $  5,205 $  5,168  $  14,096  $  28,990  
Other comprehensive income (loss):       

Unrealized gain on securities available for sale   —     22   —    46 
Reclassification of unrealized gain on securities 
available for sale included in net income   —   —   (159)  — 
Amortization of actuarial gain on postretirement 
benefit obligation included in net income   (20)    (19)   (39)    (39)
Income tax expense related to components of other 
comprehensive income (loss)   —     —   —    — 
Other comprehensive income (loss)   (20)    3   (198)    7  

       
Comprehensive income including noncontrolling 
interest   5,185     5,171   13,898     28,997  
Net comprehensive income attributable to 
noncontrolling interest   (827)    (377)   (1,624)    (673) 
       
Comprehensive income attributable to the 
Association  $  4,358  $  4,794  $  12,274  $  28,324  
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Equity (unaudited) 
(dollars in thousands) 
 
        

  Six Months Ended June 30,  
      2018      2017      

Patronage capital equity at beginning of period  $ 
 

1,003,020  $  961,364 
   

Net margins attributable to the Association     12,472     28,317 

Patronage capital equity at end of period    
 

1,015,492     989,681 
   
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) at beginning of period     (210)    (286)
   

Unrealized gain on securities available for sale     —     46 
Reclassification adjustment for unrealized gain on securities available for sale 
included in net income   (159)  — 
Reclassification adjustment for actuarial gain on postretirement benefit obligation 
included in net income     (39)    (39)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) at end of period   (408)    (279)
   
Noncontrolling interest at beginning of period     111,295     109,147 
   

Net comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest     1,624     673 
Equity distribution to noncontrolling interest   (2,858)    — 

Noncontrolling interest at end of period     110,061     109,820 

Total equity at end of period  $ 
 

1,125,145  $ 
 

1,099,222 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited) 
(dollars in thousands) 
 
        

  Six Months Ended June 30,  
   2018    2017     
Operating activities     

Net margins including noncontrolling interest  $  14,096  $  28,990 
Adjustments to reconcile net margins to net cash provided by operating activities:     

Depreciation, amortization and depletion    79,643     87,762 
Amortization of intangible asset     3,662     3,662 
Amortization of NRECA Retirement Security Plan prepayment     2,686     2,686 
Amortization of debt issuance costs    1,777     1,003 
Impairment loss - Holcomb expansion    —   93,494 
Deferred Holcomb expansion impairment loss    —   (93,494) 
Recognition of deferred membership withdrawal income    —   (5,000) 
Recognition of deferred revenue     —     (15,000) 
Capital credit allocations from cooperatives and income from coal mines over refund distributions    (1,152)    (1,233) 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:     

Accounts receivable    (39,567)    (13,382) 
Coal inventory    (31,466)    8,049 
Materials and supplies    (2,028)    1,376 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    22,481     6,703 
Accrued interest    (1,083)    (1,729) 
Accrued property taxes    (8,452)    (10,597) 
Other deferred credits - TEP transmission settlement    —   (15,521) 

Other    (14,834)    (17,557) 
Net cash provided by operating activities    25,763     60,212 

     
Investing activities     

Purchases of plant    (110,711)    (98,150) 
Changes in deferred charges    (531)    321 
Proceeds from other investments    64     61 

Net cash used in investing activities    (111,178)    (97,768) 
     
Financing activities     

Changes in Member advances    (1,528)    (5,799) 
Payments of long-term debt    (69,881)    (100,393) 
Proceeds from issuance of debt    60,000     — 
Increase in short-term borrowings, net    76,633   120,305 
Retirement of patronage capital     (4,852)    (3,023) 
Equity distribution to noncontrolling interest    (2,858)  — 
Other    (1,545)  82 

Net cash provided by financing activities    55,969     11,172 
     
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and investments    (29,446)    (26,384) 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and investments – beginning    150,965     167,890 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and investments – ending  $  121,519  $  141,506 

     
Supplemental cash flow information:      

Cash paid for interest  $  81,075  $  80,729  
Cash paid for income taxes  $  —  $  — 

      
Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities:      

Change in plant expenditures included in accounts payable  $  (795) $  (2,776) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.  
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Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. 
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 
 

NOTE 1 – PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and pursuant to the rules 
and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Accordingly, they do not include all of the 
information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. These unaudited consolidated financial 
statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto included in our annual report on 
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 filed with the SEC. In the opinion of management, all adjustments, 
consisting of normal recurring accruals considered necessary for a fair presentation, have been included. Our 
consolidated financial position as of June 30, 2018, results of operations for the three and six months ended 
June 30, 2018 and 2017, and cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 are not necessarily indicative 
of the results that may be expected for an entire year or any other period. 
 
Basis of Consolidation 
 
Our consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. 
(“Tri-State”, “we”, “our”, “us” or “the Association”), our wholly-owned and majority-owned subsidiaries, and certain 
variable interest entities for which we or our subsidiaries are the primary beneficiaries. See Note 16 – Variable Interest 
Entities. Our consolidated financial statements also include our undivided interests in jointly owned facilities. All 
significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.   
 
Jointly Owned Facilities 
 
We own undivided interests in two jointly owned generation facilities that are operated by the operating agent of each 
facility under joint facility ownership agreements with other utilities as tenants in common. These projects include the 
Yampa Project (operated by us) and the Missouri Basin Power Project (“MBPP”) (operated by Basin Electric Power 
Cooperative (“Basin”)). Our ownership in the San Juan Project terminated December 31, 2017. Each participant in these 
agreements receives a portion of the total output of the generation facilities, which approximates its percentage 
ownership. Each participant provides its own financing for its share of each facility and accounts for its share of the cost 
of each facility. The operating agent for each of these projects allocates the fuel and operating expenses to each 
participant based upon its share of the use of the facility. Therefore, our share of the plant asset cost, interest, 
depreciation and other operating expenses is included in our consolidated financial statements. 
 
Our share in each jointly owned facility is as follows as of June 30, 2018 (dollars in thousands): 
 
            

                        Electric       Construction 
  Tri-State  Plant in   Accumulated   Work In 
  Share  Service   Depreciation   Progress 
Yampa Project - Craig Generating Station Units 1 and 2   24.00 %   $  397,697  $  242,036  $  4,134 
MBPP - Laramie River Station   24.13 %    413,318     295,459     36,877 

Total    $  811,015  $  537,495  $  41,011 
 
Reclassifications 
 
Certain reclassifications have been made to our prior year financial statements to conform to the 2018 presentation. 
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Accounting Pronouncements-Not Yet Adopted 
 
In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 
2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) (“Topic 842”). Topic 842 supersedes the lease recognition requirements in Accounting 
Standards Codification (“ASC”) 840, Leases. Under Topic 842, a lessee is required to recognize lease assets (right-of-
use assets) and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for most leases and provide enhanced qualitative and quantitative 
disclosures. The right-of-use asset represents a lessee’s right to use (control the use of) the underlying asset for the lease 
term. The lease liability represents a lessee’s obligation to make lease payments. The right-of-use asset and the lease 
liability are initially measured at the present value of the lease payments over the lease term. For finance leases, the 
lessee subsequently recognizes interest expense and amortization of the right-of-use asset, similar to accounting for 
capital leases under Topic 840. For operating leases, the lessee subsequently recognizes straight-line lease expense over 
the life of the lease, similar to accounting for operating leases under Topic 840. Lessor accounting remains substantially 
the same as that applied under Topic 840. Topic 842 includes an accounting policy election by class of underlying asset 
to exclude short-term leases. A short-term lease is defined as a lease that, at commencement date, has a lease term of 12 
months or less and does not include an option to purchase the underlying asset that the lessee is reasonably certain to 
exercise. ASU 2016-02 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within 
those fiscal years. This amendment is required to be applied using a modified retrospective transition method with the 
option to elect a package of practical expedients which includes not being required to reassess expired or existing 
contracts that were assessed under Topic 840, the lease classification for any expired or existing leases that were 
assessed under Topic 840, and accounting for the initial direct costs for any existing leases. We are currently evaluating 
the impact of Topic 842 on our consolidated financial statements. We have established a lease project working group and 
have selected a lease software solution. We are identifying and reviewing our leases, performing a completeness 
assessment of the lease population, and analyzing the Topic 842 practical expedients. We plan to adopt ASU 2016-02 
beginning in the first quarter of 2019 and anticipate that the adoption of the amendment may have a significant impact on 
our consolidated statements of financial position as applicable leases will be recognized as right-of-use assets and lease 
obligations.  
 
In January 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-01, Leases (Topic 842)-Land Easement Practical Expedient for Transition 
to Topic 842. This amendment permits an entity to elect an optional transition practical expedient to not evaluate, under 
Topic 842, land easements that exist or that expired before the entity’s adoption of Topic 842. Once an entity adopts 
Topic 842, the new guidance should be applied prospectively to all new (or modified) land easements to determine 
whether the arrangement should be accounted for as a lease. We expect to adopt this optional transition practical 
expedient upon adoption of ASU 2016-02. 
 
In July 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-11, Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements.  This amendment provides 
entities with an additional (and optional) transition method to adopt Topic 842. Under this new transition method, an 
entity recognizes a cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings in the period of adoption. 
An entity’s reporting for the comparative periods presented in the financial statements in which it adopts Topic 842 will 
continue to be in accordance with current GAAP (Topic 840, Leases). This amendment also provides lessors with a 
practical expedient, by class of underlying asset, to not separate non-lease components from the associated lease 
component if certain conditions are met. Both the optional transition method and lessor practical expedient are effective 
upon the same adoption date of Topic 842. We are currently evaluating the impact of ASU 2018-11 on our consolidated 
financial statements. 
 
 

NOTE 2 – ACCOUNTING FOR RATE REGULATION 
 
We are subject to the accounting requirements related to regulated operations. In accordance with these accounting 
requirements, some revenues and expenses have been deferred at the discretion of our Board of Directors (“Board”), 
which has budgetary and rate-setting authority, if it is probable that these amounts will be refunded or recovered through 
future rates. Regulatory assets are costs that we expect to recover from our member distribution systems (“Members”) 
based on rates approved by our Board in accordance with our rate policy. Regulatory liabilities represent probable future 
reductions in rates associated with amounts that are expected to be refunded to our Members based on rates approved by 
our Board in accordance with our rate policy. We recognize regulatory assets as expenses and regulatory liabilities as 
operating revenue, other income, or a reduction in expense concurrent with their recovery in rates. 
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Regulatory assets and liabilities are as follows (dollars in thousands): 
 
        

  June 30,   December 31,    
      2018      2017   

Regulatory assets        
Deferred income tax expense (1)  $  17,205  $  17,205  
Deferred prepaid lease expense – Craig Unit 3 Lease (2)     —     3,237  
Deferred prepaid lease expense – Springerville Unit 3 Lease (3)     87,151     88,296  
Goodwill – J.M. Shafer (4)     53,419     54,843  
Goodwill – Colowyo Coal (5)     38,744     39,261  
Deferred debt prepayment transaction costs (6)     153,873     158,187  
Deferred Holcomb expansion impairment loss (7)   93,494   93,494  

Total regulatory assets   443,886   454,523  
       
Regulatory liabilities        
Interest rate swap - unrealized gain (8)   9,888   4,311  
Interest rate swap - realized gain (9)     4,450     4,614  
Deferred revenues (10)     30,327     30,327  
Membership withdrawal (11)   42,572   42,572  

Total regulatory liabilities   87,237   81,824  
Net regulatory asset  $  356,649  $  372,699  

 
(1) A regulatory asset or liability associated with deferred income taxes generally represents the future increase or 

decrease in income taxes payable that will be received or settled through future rate revenues.  
(2) Represents deferral of the loss on acquisition related to the Craig Generating Station Unit 3 prepaid lease expense 

upon acquisitions of equity interests in 2002 and 2006. The regulatory asset for the deferred prepaid lease expense 
was amortized to depreciation, amortization and depletion expense in the amount of $6.5 million annually through 
December 31, 2017, and $3.2 million for the six month period ending June 30, 2018, and recovered from our 
Members in rates.  

(3) Represents deferral of the loss on acquisition related to the Springerville Generating Station Unit 3 (“Springerville 
Unit 3”) prepaid lease expense upon acquiring a controlling interest in the Springerville Unit 3 Partnership LP 
(“Springerville Partnership”) in 2009. The regulatory asset for the deferred prepaid lease expense is being amortized 
to depreciation, amortization and depletion expense in the amount of $2.3 million annually through the 47-year 
period ending in 2056 and recovered from our Members in rates. 

(4) Represents goodwill related to our acquisition of Thermo Cogeneration Partnership, LP in December 2011. 
Goodwill is being amortized to depreciation, amortization and depletion expense in the amount of $2.8 million 
annually through the 25-year period ending in 2036 and recovered from our Members in rates. 

(5) Represents goodwill related to our acquisition of Colowyo Coal Company LP (“Colowyo Coal”) in December 2011. 
Goodwill is being amortized to depreciation, amortization and depletion expense in the amount of $1.0 million 
annually through the 44-year period ending in 2056 and recovered from our Members in rates. 

(6) Represents transaction costs that we incurred related to the prepayment of our long-term debt in 2014. These costs 
are being amortized to depreciation, amortization and depletion expense in the amount of $8.6 million annually over 
the 21-year period ending in 2035 and recovered from our Members in rates. 

(7) Represents deferral of the impairment loss related to development costs, including costs for the option to purchase 
development rights for the expansion of the Holcomb Generating Station. The plan for the recovery from our 
Members in rates has not been determined by our Board. Once the plan for recovery is determined, the deferred 
impairment loss will be recognized in other operating expenses. 

(8) Represents deferral of an unrealized gain related to the change in fair value of a forward starting interest rate swap 
that was entered into in 2016 in order to hedge interest rates on anticipated future borrowings. Upon settlement of 
this interest rate swap, the realized gain or loss will be deferred and subsequently recognized as interest expense 
when amortized over the term of the associated long-term debt borrowing. See Note 8 – Long-Term Debt and 
Note 15 – Fair Value. 
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(9) Represents deferral of a realized gain of $4.6 million related to the October 2017 settlement of a forward starting 
interest rate swap that was entered into in 2016. This realized gain was deferred as a regulatory liability and is being 
amortized to interest expense over the 12-year term of the First Mortgage Obligations, Series 2017A. See Note 8 – 
Long-Term Debt. 

(10) Represents deferral of the recognition of non-member electric sales revenues. These deferred non-member electric 
sales revenues will be refunded to Members through reduced rates when recognized in non-member electric sales 
revenue in future periods. 

(11) Represents the deferral of the recognition of other income recorded in connection with the withdrawal of a former 
Member from membership in us. This deferred membership withdrawal income will be refunded to Members 
through reduced rates when recognized in other income in future periods. 
 

NOTE 3 – INVESTMENTS IN OTHER ASSOCIATIONS   
 
Investments in other associations include investments in the patronage capital of other cooperatives and other required 
investments in the organizations. Our investment in a cooperative increases when a cooperative allocates patronage 
capital credits to us and it decreases when we receive a cash retirement of the allocated capital credits from the 
cooperative. A cooperative allocates its patronage capital credits to us based upon our patronage (amount of business 
done) with the cooperative.  
 
Investments in other associations are as follows (dollars in thousands): 
 
        

  June 30,   December 31,  
     2018     2017   

Basin Electric Power Cooperative  $  101,820  $  101,820  
National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation - patronage capital     11,232     11,232  
National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation - capital term certificates   16,021   16,085  
CoBank, ACB     9,062     8,174  
Western Fuels Association, Inc.     2,326     2,346  
Other     4,170     3,951  

Investments in other associations  $  144,631  $  143,608  
 
Patronage capital represents retained margins in a cooperative which is the equity in that cooperative. Therefore, the 
investments in the patronage capital of other cooperatives and other required investments in the organizations meet the 
definition of an equity security, as defined by the accounting requirements related to investments in equity securities. 
However, these investments don’t have readily determinable fair values (defined as observable price changes of identical 
or similar investments, such as in an organized market). Therefore, we measure these investments at cost less 
impairment. We have evaluated our investments in the patronage capital of other cooperatives and other required 
investments in the organizations for indicators of impairment. There were no impairments of these investments 
recognized as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017. 
 
NOTE 4 – INVESTMENTS IN AND ADVANCES TO COAL MINES   
 
We have direct ownership and investments in coal mines to support our coal generating resources. We, and certain 
participants in the Yampa Project, are members of Trapper Mining, which is organized as a cooperative and is the owner 
and operator of the Trapper Mine near Craig, Colorado. Our investment in Trapper Mining is recorded using the equity 
method. In addition, we have ownership in Western Fuels Association, Inc. (“WFA”), which is an owner of Western 
Fuels-Wyoming, Inc. (“WFW”), the owner and operator of the Dry Fork Mine near Gillette, Wyoming. Dry Fork Mine 
provides coal to MBPP, which is the owner of Laramie River Generating Station. We, through our undivided interest in 
the jointly owned facility MBPP, advance funds to the Dry Fork Mine. 
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Investments in and advances to coal mines are as follows (dollars in thousands): 
 
        

  June 30,   December 31,  
     2018      2017   

Investment in Trapper Mine  $  15,264  $  14,998  
Advances to Dry Fork Mine     3,075     3,276  

Investments in and advances to coal mines  $  18,339  $  18,274  
 

 
NOTE 5 – CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH AND INVESTMENTS   
 
We consider highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The fair 
value of cash equivalents approximates their carrying values due to their short-term maturity. 
 
Restricted cash and investments represent funds designated by our Board for specific uses and funds restricted by 
contract or other legal reasons. A portion of the funds are funds that have been restricted by contract that are expected to 
be settled within one year. These funds are therefore classified as current on our consolidated statements of financial 
position. The other funds are for funds restricted by contract or other legal reasons that are expected to be settled beyond 
one year. These funds are classified as noncurrent and are included in other assets and investments on our consolidated 
statements of financial position.  
 
The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and investments reported 
within our consolidated statements of financial position that sum to the total of the same such amount shown in our 
consolidated statements of cash flows (dollars in thousands): 
 
        

    June 30,   December 31,   
      2018     2017   

Cash and cash equivalents  $  112,034  $  143,694  
Restricted cash and investments - current     3,480     1,292  
Restricted cash and investments - noncurrent   6,005   5,979  

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and investments   $  121,519  $  150,965  
 

 
 

NOTE 6 – CONTRACT ASSETS AND CONTRACT LIABILITIES 
 
Contract Assets 
 
A contract asset represents an entity’s right to consideration in exchange for goods or services that the entity has 
transferred to a customer when that right is conditioned on something other than the passage of time (for example, the 
entity’s future performance). We have no contract assets as of June 30, 2018. 
 
Accounts Receivable 
 
We record accounts receivable for our unconditional rights to consideration arising from our performance under 
contracts with our Members and other parties. Uncollectible amounts, if any, are identified on a specific basis and 
charged to expense in the period determined to be uncollectible. See Note 13 – Revenue. 
 
Contract liabilities (unearned revenue) 
 
A contract liability represents an entity’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the entity has 
received consideration (or the amount is due) from the customer. We have received deposits from others and these 
deposits are reflected in unearned revenue (included in other deferred credits and other liabilities on our consolidated 
statements of financial position) before revenue is recognized, resulting in contract liabilities. During the six months 
ended June 30, 2018, we recognized $0.4 million of this unearned revenue in other operating revenues on our 
consolidated statements of operations. 
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Our contract assets and liabilities consist of the following (dollars in thousands): 
 
        

  June 30,  December 31,  

     2018       2017      

Accounts receivable - Members  $  117,131  $  102,035  

       

Other accounts receivable - trade:       

Non-member electric sales    6,509    5,493  
Coal sales    —    1,446  

Other     13,893    6,634  

Total other accounts receivable - trade    20,402    13,573  

Other accounts receivable - nontrade    20,550    2,461  

Total other accounts receivable  $  40,952  $  16,034  

        
Contract liabilities (unearned revenue)  $  8,338  $  7,567  
 

 
NOTE 7 – OTHER DEFERRED CHARGES   
 
We make expenditures for preliminary surveys and investigations for the purpose of determining the feasibility of 
contemplated generation and transmission projects. If construction results, the preliminary survey and investigation 
expenditures will be reclassified to electric plant - construction work in progress. If the work is abandoned, the related 
preliminary survey and investigation expenditures will be charged to the appropriate operating expense account or the 
expense could be deferred as a regulatory asset to be recovered from our Members in rates subject to approval by our 
Board, which has budgetary and rate-setting authority. 
 
We make advance payments to the operating agents of jointly owned facilities to fund our share of costs expected to be 
incurred under each project including MBPP – Laramie River Station, and Yampa Project – Craig Generating Station 
Units 1 and 2. We also make advance payments to the operating agent of Springerville Unit 3.  
 
During 2016, we entered into two forward starting interest rate swaps to hedge a portion of our future long-term debt 
interest rate exposure. One of these interest rate swaps was settled in October 2017. The realized gain of $4.6 million 
related to the settlement of this interest rate swap was deferred as a regulatory liability in accordance with the accounting 
requirements related to regulated operations. This realized gain is being amortized to interest expense over the 12-year 
term of the associated private placement debt issuance. The unrealized gain of $9.9 and $4.3 million as of June 30, 2018 
and December 31, 2017, respectively, on the remaining interest rate swap was deferred in accordance with the 
accounting requirements related to regulated operations. See Note 2 – Accounting for Rate Regulation. 
 
Other deferred charges are as follows (dollars in thousands): 
 
        

  June 30,   December 31,   
      2018      2017   

Preliminary surveys and investigations  $  19,887  $  19,737  
Advances to operating agents of jointly owned facilities     11,440     10,740  
Interest rate swap     9,888     4,311  
Other     2,312     3,704  

Total other deferred charges  $  43,527  $  38,492  
 

 
 

NOTE 8 – LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
The mortgage notes payable and pollution control revenue bonds are secured on a parity basis by a Master First 
Mortgage Indenture, Deed of Trust and Security Agreement (“Master Indenture”) except for one unsecured note in the 
aggregate amount of $37.9 million as of June 30, 2018. Substantially all our assets, rents, revenues and margins are 
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pledged as collateral. The Springerville certificates are secured by the assets of Springerville Unit 3. All long-term debt 
contains certain restrictive financial covenants, including a debt service ratio requirement and equity to capitalization 
ratio requirement.   
 
We have a secured revolving credit facility with National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation, as lead 
arranger and administrative agent, in the amount of $650 million (“2018 Revolving Credit Agreement”) that expires on 
April 25, 2023. We had no outstanding borrowings as of June 30, 2018. As of June 30, 2018, we had $428.0 million in 
availability (including $278.0 million under the commercial paper back-up sublimit) under the 2018 Revolving Credit 
Agreement. 
 
On November 16, 2017, we entered into a Note Purchase Agreement with a group of institutional investors to sell our 
First Mortgage Obligations, Series 2017A in an aggregate principal amount of $120 million, consisting of $60 million of 
our 3.34 percent First Mortgage Obligations, Series 2017A Notes, Tranche 1, due December 12, 2029, and $60 million 
of our 3.39 percent First Mortgage Obligations, Series 2017A Notes, Tranche 2, due December 12, 2029 in a private 
placement pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The closing of the sale of the 
Series 2017A Notes, Tranche 1 occurred on December 12, 2017 and the closing of the sale of the Series 2017A Notes, 
Tranche 2 occurred on April 12, 2018. 
  
Long-term debt consists of the following (dollars in thousands):  
 
 
        

  June 30,   December 31,    
      2018    2017   

Total debt  $  3,201,538  $  3,211,421  
Less debt issuance costs    (21,238)   (21,720)  
Less debt discounts    (10,251)   (10,360)  
Plus debt premiums    18,136    18,949  
Total debt adjusted for debt issuance costs, discounts and premiums    3,188,185    3,198,290  
Less current maturities     (98,245)    (78,004)  

Long-term debt  $  3,089,940  $  3,120,286  
 
We are exposed to certain risks in the normal course of operations in providing a reliable and affordable source of 
wholesale electricity to our Members. These risks include interest rate risk, which represents the risk of increased 
operating expenses and higher rates due to increases in interest rates related to anticipated future long-term borrowings. 
To manage this exposure, we have entered into forward starting interest rate swaps to hedge a portion of our future 
long-term debt interest rate exposure. On October 12, 2017, in conjunction with the pricing on the offering of the First 
Mortgage Obligations, Series 2017A, we settled the interest rate swap entered into in 2016, which resulted in a realized 
gain of $4.6 million that has been deferred as a regulatory liability and is being amortized to interest expense over the 12-
year term of the First Mortgage Obligations, Series 2017A. We anticipate settling the remaining interest rate swap in 
conjunction with the issuance of future long-term debt. See Note 2 - Accounting for Rate Regulation and Note 15 - Fair 
Value. 
 
The terms of the remaining interest rate swap contract are as follows (dollars in thousands): 
 
                  

  Notional  Fixed   Benchmark Interest  Effective   Maturity   
      Amount  Rate (Pay)   Rate (Receive)  Date  Date   

Interest rate swap  $  80,000    2.304 %   30 year - LIBOR   June 2019    June 2049  
 

 
NOTE 9 – SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS    
 
We have a commercial paper program under which we issue unsecured commercial paper in aggregate amounts not 
exceeding the commercial paper back-up sublimit under our secured revolving credit facility, which is the lesser of 
$500 million or the amount available under our secured revolving credit facility. The commercial paper issuances are 
used to provide an additional financing source for our short-term liquidity needs. The maturities of the commercial paper 
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issuances vary, but may not exceed 397 days from the date of issue. The commercial paper notes are classified as current 
and are included in current liabilities as short-term borrowings on our consolidated statements of financial position.  
 
Commercial paper consisted of the following (dollars in thousands): 
 
 
 
 
        

  June 30,   December 31,    
      2018      2017   

Commercial paper outstanding, net of discounts  $  221,300  $  144,667  
Weighted average interest rate     2.26 %    1.52 % 

 
At June 30, 2018, $278 million of the commercial paper back-up sublimit remained available under the 2018 Revolving 
Credit Agreement. See Note 8 – Long-Term Debt. 
 
 

NOTE 10 – ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS    
 
We account for current obligations associated with the future retirement of tangible long-lived assets in accordance with 
the accounting guidance relating to asset retirement and environmental obligations. This guidance requires that legal 
obligations associated with the retirement of long-lived assets be recognized at fair value at the time the liability is 
incurred and capitalized as part of the related long-lived asset. Over time, the liability is adjusted to its present value by 
recognizing accretion expense and the capitalized cost of the long-lived asset is depreciated in a manner consistent with 
the depreciation of the underlying physical asset. In the absence of quoted market prices, we determine fair value by 
using present value techniques in which estimates of future cash flows associated with retirement activities are 
discounted using a credit adjusted risk-free rate and market risk premium. Upon settlement of an asset retirement 
obligation, we will apply payment against the estimated liability and incur a gain or loss if the actual retirement costs 
differ from the estimated recorded liability. These liabilities are included in asset retirement obligations. 

Coal mines: We have asset retirement obligations for the final reclamation costs and post-reclamation 
monitoring related to the Colowyo Mine, the New Horizon Mine, and the Fort Union Mine. New Horizon Mine 
started final reclamation June 8, 2017.  

Generation: We, including our undivided interest in jointly owned facilities, have asset retirement obligations 
related to equipment, dams, ponds, wells and underground storage tanks at the generating stations. 

Aggregate carrying amounts of asset retirement obligations are as follows (dollars in thousands): 

      

  June 30,    
      2018        

Asset retirement obligations at beginning of period  $  56,855   
Liabilities incurred     1,181   
Liabilities settled     (1,975)  
Accretion expense     2,223   
Change in cash flow estimate     (456)  

Total asset retirement obligations at end of period  $  57,828   

Less current asset retirement obligations at end of period    (2,999)  

Long-term asset retirement obligations at end of period  $  54,829  

We also have asset retirement obligations with indeterminate settlement dates. These are made up primarily of 
obligations attached to transmission and other easements that are considered by us to be operated in perpetuity and 
therefore the measurement of the obligation is not possible. A liability will be recognized in the period in which 
sufficient information exists to estimate a range of potential settlement dates as is needed to employ a present value 
technique to estimate fair value. 
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NOTE 11 – OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES 
 
In 2015, we renewed transmission right of way easements on tribal nation lands where certain of our electric 
transmission lines are located. $32.9 million will be paid by us for these easements from 2018 through the individual 
easement terms ending between 2036 and 2040. The present values for the easement payments were $21.1 and $21.3 
million as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, which are recorded as other deferred credits and other 
liabilities.  

A contract liability represents an entity’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the entity has 
received consideration (or the amount is due) from the customer. We have received deposits from others and these 
deposits are reflected in contract liabilities (unearned revenue) until recognized in other operating revenues over the life 
of the agreement. We have received deposits from various parties and those that may still be required to be returned are a 
liability and these are reflected in customer deposits.  

The following other deferred credits and other liabilities are reflected on our consolidated statements of financial position 
(dollars in thousands):  

        

  June 30,   December 31,  
      2018      2017   

Transmission easements  $  21,067  $  21,337  
Contract liabilities (unearned revenue) - noncurrent     7,258     6,673  
Customer deposits     2,605     2,898  
Other     21,373     22,488  

Total other deferred credits and other liabilities  $  52,303  $  53,396  
 

 
NOTE 12 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS 
 
Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions 
 
We sponsor three medical plans for all non-bargaining unit employees under the age of 65. Two of the plans provide 
postretirement medical benefits to full-time non-bargaining unit employees and retirees who receive benefits under those 
plans, who have attained age 55, and who elect to participate. All three of these non-bargaining unit medical plans offer 
postemployment medical benefits to employees on long-term disability. The plans were unfunded at June 30, 2018, are 
contributory (with retiree premium contributions equivalent to employee premiums, adjusted annually) and contain other 
cost-sharing features such as deductibles. 
 
The postretirement medical benefit and postemployment medical benefit obligations are determined annually (during the 
fourth quarter) by an independent actuary and are included in accumulated postretirement benefit and postemployment 
obligations on our consolidated statements of financial position as follows (dollars in thousands): 
 
      

  June 30,    
      2018        

Postretirement medical benefit obligation at beginning of period  $  8,455   
Service cost     304   
Interest cost     141   
Benefit payments (net of contributions by participants)     (206)  

Postretirement medical benefit obligation at end of period  $  8,694   
Postemployment medical benefit obligation at end of period     367   

Total postretirement and postemployment medical obligations at end of period  $  9,061   
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The service cost component of our net periodic benefit cost is included in operating expenses on our consolidated 
statements of operations. The components of net periodic benefit cost other than the service cost component are included 
in other income (expense) on our consolidated statements of operations. 
 
In accordance with the accounting standard related to postretirement benefits other than pensions, actuarial gains and 
losses are not recognized in income but are instead recorded in accumulated other income on our consolidated statements 
of financial position. If the unrecognized amount is in excess of 10 percent of the projected benefit obligation, amounts 
are reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive income and included in net income as the excess is amortized 
over the average remaining service lives of the active plan participants. Unrecognized actuarial gains and losses have 
been determined per actuarial studies for the postretirement medical benefit obligation. 
 
The net unrecognized actuarial gains and losses related to the postretirement medical benefit obligations are included in 
accumulated other comprehensive income as follows (dollars in thousands): 
 
      

  June 30,    
      2018        

Amounts included in accumulated other comprehensive income at beginning of period  $  (369)  
Amortization of prior service credit into other income (expense)   (39)  

Amounts included in accumulated other comprehensive income at end of period  $  (408)  
 

 
NOTE 13 – REVENUE  
 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
 
Our revenues are derived primarily from the sale of electric power to our Members pursuant to long-term wholesale 
electric service contracts. Our contracts with our Members extend through 2050 for 42 Members and 2040 for the 
remaining Member.  

 
Member electric sales 
 
Revenues from electric power sales to our Members are primarily from our Class A rate schedule. Our Class 
A rate schedule for electric power sales to our Members consists of two billing components: an energy rate and 
demand rates. Our Class A rate schedule is variable and is approved by our Board. Energy and demand have the 
same pattern of transfer to our Members and are both measurements of the electric power provided to our 
Members. Therefore, the provision of electric power to our Members is one performance obligation. Prior to our 
Members’ requirement for electric power, we do not have a contractual right to consideration as we are not 
obligated to provide electric power until the Member requires each incremental unit of electric power. We 
transfer control of the electric power to our Members over time and our Members simultaneously receive and 
consume the benefits of the electric power. Progress toward completion of our performance obligation is 
measured using the output method, meter readings are taken at the end of each month for billing purposes, 
energy and demand are determined after the meter readings and Members are invoiced based on the meter 
reading. Payments from our Members are received in accordance with the wholesale electric service contracts 
terms, which is less than 30 days from the invoice date. Member electric sales revenue is recorded as Member 
electric sales on our consolidated statements of operations and Accounts receivable – Members on our 
consolidated statements of financial position.  
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In addition to our Member electric sales, we have non-member electric sales and other operating revenue which consist 
of several revenue streams. The following revenue is reflected on our consolidated statements of operations for the three 
and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 (dollars in thousands): 

 
             

  
Three Months Ended 

June 30,   
Six Months Ended 

June 30,  

Non-member electric sales: 
   
  2018 

   
  2017  2018  2017 

Long-term contracts  $  10,530  $  14,071  $  22,473  $  35,191 
Short-term contracts    4,529    3,742    9,448    10,280 
Recognition of deferred revenue    —    7,500    —    15,000 

Coal sales    —    8,847    —    17,530 
Other    12,371    12,482    24,671    24,655 
Total non-member electric sales and other operating 
revenue  $  27,430  $  46,642  $  56,592  $  102,656 

 
Non-member electric sales 
 
Revenues from electric power sales to non-members are primarily from two long-term contracts and short-term 
market sales. We recognized $7.5 million and $15 million for the three months ended June 30.2017 and six 
months ended June 30, 2017, respectively, of deferred revenue as directed by our Board, which has budgetary 
and rate-setting authority. See Note 2 – Accounting for Rate Regulation. 
 
We have both long-term and short-term non-member electric sales contracts that provide energy. Prior to our 
customers’ demand for energy, we do not have a contractual right to consideration as we are not obligated to 
provide energy until the customer demands each incremental unit of energy. We transfer control of the energy 
to our customer over time and our customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits of the electric 
power. Progress toward completion of our performance obligation is measured using the output method. 
Payments are received in accordance with the contract terms, which is less than 30 days after the invoice is 
received by the customer. 
 
Coal Sales 
 
Coal sales revenue resulted from the sale of a portion of the coal from the Colowyo Mine pursuant to a contract 
that expired in December 2017. We had an obligation to deliver coal and our progress of our completion toward 
our performance obligation was measured using the output method. Our performance obligation was completed 
as coal was loaded. Coal sales revenue of $8.8 million and $17.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 
2017 and the six months ended June 30, 2017, respectively, was included in other operating revenue on our 
consolidated statements of operations. 
 
Other operating revenue  
 
Other operating revenue consists primarily of the following revenue streams: wheeling, transmission, supplying 
steam and water, and leasing. Wheeling revenue is received when we charge other energy companies for 
transmitting electricity over our transmission lines (payments are received in accordance with the contract terms 
which is within 20 days of the date the invoice was issued). Transmission revenue is from Southwest Power 
Pool’s scheduling of transmission across our transmission assets because of our membership in it (Southwest 
Power Pool collects the revenue from the customer and pays us for the scheduling, system control, dispatch 
transmission service, and the annual transmission revenue requirement). Steam and water revenue is derived 
from supplying steam and water to a paper manufacturer located adjacent to the Escalante Station (payments 
from the customer are received in accordance with the contract terms which is less than 15 days from the 
invoice date). Each of these services or goods are provided over time and progress toward completion of our 
performance obligations are measured using the output method. The lease revenue is primarily from a certain 
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power sales arrangement that is required to be accounted for as an operating lease since the arrangement is in 
substance a lease because it conveys the right to use power generating equipment for a stated period of time. 
  

NOTE 14 – INCOME TAXES 
 
We are a taxable cooperative subject to federal and state taxation. As a taxable electric cooperative, we are allowed a tax 
exclusion for margins allocated as patronage capital. We utilize the liability method of accounting for income taxes. 
However, in accordance with our regulatory accounting treatment, changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities result in 
the establishment of a regulatory asset or liability. A regulatory asset or liability associated with deferred income taxes 
generally represents the future increase or decrease in income taxes payable that will be settled or received through 
future rate revenues. Under this regulatory accounting approach, the income tax expense (benefit) on our consolidated 
statements of operations includes only the current provision. Our consolidated statements of operations included an 
income tax benefit of $0.3 million and $0.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017, 
respectively. These income tax benefits are due to an alternative minimum tax credit refund. 
 
NOTE 15 – FAIR VALUE 
 
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability between market 
participants in the principal or in the most advantageous market when no principal market exists. The fair value 
measurement accounting guidance emphasizes that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific 
measurement. Therefore, a fair value measurement should be determined based on the assumptions that market 
participants would use in pricing the asset or liability (market participants are assumed to be independent, 
knowledgeable, able and willing to transact an exchange and not under duress). In considering market participant 
assumptions in fair value measurements, a three-tier fair value hierarchy for measuring fair value was established which 
prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows: 
 

Level 1 inputs are based upon quoted prices for identical instruments traded in active (exchange-traded) 
markets. Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions (observable 
market data) involving identical assets or liabilities. 

 
Level 2 inputs are based upon quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical 
or similar instruments in markets that are not active and model-based valuation techniques (such as option 
pricing models, discounted cash flow models) for which all significant assumptions are observable in the 
market. 

 
Level 3 inputs consist of unobservable market data which is typically based on an entity’s own assumptions of 
what a market participant would use in pricing an asset or liability as there is little, if any, related market 
activity. 

 
In instances where the determination of the fair value measurement is based on inputs from different levels of the fair 
value hierarchy, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the entire fair value measurement falls is based on the 
lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.  The assessment of the significance of a 
particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to the asset 
or liability. 
 
Marketable Securities 
 
We hold marketable securities in connection with the directors’ and executives’ elective deferred compensation plans 
which consist of investments in stock funds, bond funds and money market funds. These securities are measured at fair 
value on a recurring basis with changes in fair value recognized in earnings. The estimated fair value of the investments 
is based upon their active market value (Level 1 inputs) and is included in other noncurrent assets on our consolidated 
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statements of financial position. The cost and fair values of our marketable securities are as follows (dollars in 
thousands): 
 
              

  As of June 30, 2018  As of December 31, 2017   
      Estimated      Estimated  
    Cost    Fair Value    Cost    Fair Value   

Marketable securities    $  837    $  967    $  1,007    $  1,166  
 
Cash Equivalents 
 
We invest portions of our cash and cash equivalents in commercial paper, money market funds, and other highly liquid 
investments. The fair value of these investments approximates our cost basis in the investments. In aggregate, the fair 
value was $83.1 million as of June 30, 2018 and $109.4 million as of December 31, 2017. 
 
Debt 
 
The fair values of debt were estimated using discounted cash flow analyses based on our current incremental borrowing 
rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements. These valuation assumptions utilize observable inputs based on 
market data obtained from independent sources and are therefore considered Level 2 inputs (quoted prices for similar 
assets, liabilities (adjusted) and market corroborated inputs). The principal amounts and fair values of our debt are as 
follows (dollars in thousands): 
 
              

  As of June 30, 2018  As of December 31, 2017   
   Principal   Estimated   Principal   Estimated  
    Amount    Fair Value    Amount    Fair Value   

Total debt  $  3,201,538  $  3,405,182  $  3,211,421  $  3,600,650  
 
Interest Rate Swaps 
 
We entered into two forward starting interest rate swaps in 2016 to hedge a portion of our future long-term debt interest 
rate expense. See Note 8 – Long-Term Debt. These interest rate swaps are derivative instruments in accordance with 
ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging, and are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis. The estimated fair value of these 
interest rate swaps utilizes observable inputs based on market data obtained from independent sources and are therefore 
considered Level 2 inputs (quoted prices for similar assets, liabilities (adjusted) and market corroborated inputs) and are 
included in other deferred charges on our consolidated statements of financial position. On October 12, 2017, we settled 
one of the interest rate swaps, which resulted in a realized gain of $4.6 million. In accordance with regulatory 
accounting, the settled interest rate swap gain was deferred and is being amortized to interest expense over the 12-year 
term of the First Mortgage Obligations, Series 2017A. See Note 2 – Accounting for Rate Regulation. At June 30, 2018, 
the fair value of our remaining interest rate swap was an unrealized gain of $9.9 million, which was deferred in 
accordance with our regulatory accounting. 
  
NOTE 16 – VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES  
 
The following is a description of our financial interests in variable interest entities that we consider significant. This 
includes an entity for which we are determined to be the primary beneficiary and therefore consolidate and also entities 
for which we are not the primary beneficiary and therefore do not consolidate.   
 
Consolidated Variable Interest Entity  
 
Springerville Partnership:  We own a 51 percent equity interest, including the 1 percent general partner equity interest, 
in the Springerville Partnership, which is the 100 percent owner of Springerville Unit 3 Holding LLC (“Owner Lessor”). 
The Owner Lessor is the owner of the Springerville Unit 3. We, as general partner of the Springerville Partnership, have 
the full, exclusive and complete right, power and discretion to operate, manage and control the affairs of the 
Springerville Partnership and take certain actions necessary to maintain the Springerville Partnership in good standing 
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without the consent of the limited partners. Additionally, the Owner Lessor has historically not demonstrated an ability 
to finance its activities without additional financial support. The financial support is provided by our remittance of lease 
payments in order to permit the Owner Lessor, the holder of the Springerville Unit 3 assets, to pay the debt obligations 
and equity returns of the Springerville Partnership. We have the primary risk (expense) exposure in operating the 
Springerville Unit 3 assets and are responsible for 100 percent of the operation, maintenance and capital expenditures of 
Springerville Unit 3 and the decisions related to those expenditures including budgeting, financing and dispatch of 
power. Based on all these facts, it was determined that we are the primary beneficiary of the Owner Lessor. Therefore, 
the Springerville Partnership and Owner Lessor have been consolidated by us.   
 
Our consolidated statements of financial position include the Springerville Partnership’s net electric plant of 
$803.6 million and $812.7 million at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, the long-term debt of $416.8 
million (including debt premiums) and $431.3 million (including debt premiums) at June 30, 2018 and 
December 31, 2017, respectively, accrued interest associated with the long-term debt of $12.1 million and $12.4 million 
at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, and the 49 percent noncontrolling equity interest in the 
Springerville Partnership of $110.1 million and $111.3 million at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively.  
 
Our consolidated statements of operations include the Springerville Partnership’s depreciation and amortization expense 
of $4.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 and $5.2 million for the comparable period in 2017. Our 
consolidated statements of operations also include interest expense of $7.2 million for the three months ended 
June 30, 2018 and $7.1 million for the comparable period in 2017. Our consolidated statements of operations include the 
Springerville Partnership’s depreciation and amortization expense of $9.1 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2018 and $10.5 million for the comparable period in 2017.  Our consolidated statements of operations also 
include interest expense of $14.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and $14.3 million for the comparable 
period in 2017.  The net income or loss attributable to the 49 percent noncontrolling equity interest in the Springerville 
Partnership is reflected on our consolidated statements of operations. The revenue associated with the Springerville 
Partnership lease has been eliminated in consolidation. Income, losses and cash flows of the Springerville Partnership are 
allocated to the general and limited partners based on their equity ownership percentages. 
 
Unconsolidated Variable Interest Entities 
 
Western Fuels Association, Inc. (“WFA”):  WFA is a non-profit membership corporation organized for the purpose of 
acquiring and supplying fuel resources to its members, which includes us. WFA supplies fuel to MBPP for the use of the 
Laramie River Station through its ownership in Western Fuels-Wyoming. We also receive coal supplies directly from 
WFA for the Escalante Generating Station in New Mexico. The pricing structure of the coal supply agreements with 
WFA is designed to recover the mine operating costs of the mine supplying the coal and therefore the coal sales 
agreements provide the financial support for the mine operations. There is not sufficient equity at risk for WFA to 
finance its activities without additional financial support. Therefore, WFA is considered a variable interest entity in 
which we have a variable interest. The power to direct the activities that most significantly impact WFA’s economic 
performance (acquiring and supplying fuel resources) is held by the members who are represented on the WFA board of 
directors whose actions require joint approval. Therefore, since there is shared power over the significant activities of 
WFA, we are not the primary beneficiary of WFA and the entity is not consolidated. Our investment in WFA, accounted 
for using the cost method, was $2.3 million at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and is included in investments in 
other associations. 
 
Western Fuels – Wyoming (“WFW”):  WFW, the owner and operator of the Dry Fork Mine in Gillette, WY, was 
organized for the purpose of acquiring and supplying coal, through long-term coal supply agreements, to be used in the 
production of electric energy at the Laramie River Station (owned by the participants of MBPP) and at the Dry Fork 
Station (owned by Basin). WFA owns 100 percent of the class AA shares and 75 percent of the class BB shares of 
WFW, while the participants of MBPP (of which we have a 24.13 percent undivided interest) own the remaining 
25 percent of class BB shares of WFW. The pricing structure of the coal supply agreements is designed to recover the 
costs of production of the Dry Fork Mine and therefore the coal supply agreements provide the financial support for the 
operation of the Dry Fork Mine. There is not sufficient equity at risk at WFW for it to finance its activities without 
additional financial support. Therefore, WFW is considered a variable interest entity in which we have a variable 
interest. The power to direct the activities that most significantly impact WFW’s economic performance (which includes 
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operations, maintenance and reclamation activities) is shared with the equity interest holders since each member has 
representation on the WFW board of directors whose actions require joint approval. Therefore, we are not the primary 
beneficiary of WFW and the entity is not consolidated.   
 
Trapper Mining, Inc. (“Trapper Mining”):  Trapper Mining is a cooperative organized for the purpose of mining, 
selling and delivering coal from the Trapper Mine to the Craig Generating Station Units 1 and 2 through long-term coal 
supply agreements. Trapper Mining is jointly owned by some of the participants of the Yampa Project.  We have a 
26.57 percent cooperative member interest in Trapper Mining. The pricing structure of the coal supply agreements is 
designed to recover the costs of production of the Trapper Mine and therefore the coal supply agreements provide the 
financial support for the operation of the Trapper Mine. There is not sufficient equity at risk for Trapper Mining to 
finance its activities without the additional financial support. Therefore, Trapper Mining is considered a variable interest 
entity in which we have a variable interest. The power to direct the activities that most significantly impact Trapper 
Mining’s economic performance (which includes operations, maintenance and reclamation activities) is shared with the 
cooperative members since each member has representation on the Trapper Mining board of directors whose actions 
require joint approval. Therefore, we are not the primary beneficiary of Trapper Mining and the entity is not 
consolidated. We record our investment in Trapper Mining using the equity method. Our membership interest in Trapper 
Mining was $15.3 million at June 30, 2018 and $15.0 million at December 31, 2017. 
 
NOTE 17 – LEGAL 
 
Other than as disclosed below, there are no new material litigation or proceedings pending or threatened against us or 
any material developments in any material existing pending litigation or proceedings.  
 
In June 2011, a wildfire in New Mexico, known as the Las Conchas Fire, burned for five weeks in northern New 
Mexico. Six plaintiff groups, composed of property owners in the area of the Las Conchas Fire, filed separate lawsuits 
against our Member, Jemez Mountains Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“JMEC”) in the Thirteenth District Court, Sandoval 
County in the State of New Mexico. Plaintiffs alleged that the fire ignited when a tree growing outside JMEC’s right-of-
way fell onto a distribution line owned by JMEC as a result of high winds. On January 7, 2014, the district court allowed 
all parties and related parties to amend their complaints to include the addition of us as a party defendant. After JMEC 
settled with one plaintiff group, the remaining cases were Elizabeth Ora Cox, et al., v. Jemez Mountains Electric 
Cooperative, Inc., et al.; Norman Armijo, et al., v. Jemez Mountains Electric Cooperative, Inc., et al.; Esequiel Espinoza, 
et al. v. Allstate Property & Casualty, et al.; Jemez Pueblo v. Jemez Mountains Electric Cooperative, Inc., et al.; and 
Pueblo de Cochiti., et al. v. Jemez Mountains Electric Cooperative, Inc., et al. The allegations in each case were similar.  
Plaintiffs alleged that we owed them independent duties to inspect and maintain the right-of-way for JMEC’s distribution 
line and that we were also jointly liable for any negligence by JMEC under joint venture and joint enterprise theories. A 
jury trial commenced on September 28, 2015 on the liability aspect of this matter. On October 28, 2015, the jury 
affirmed our position that we and JMEC did not operate as a joint venture or joint enterprise. The jury did find we owed 
the plaintiffs an independent duty and allocated comparative negligence with JMEC 75 percent negligent, us 20 percent 
negligent, and the United States Forest Service 5 percent negligent. On September 12 and 25, 2017, we filed notices to 
appeal to the New Mexico Court of Appeals the determination of our liability for this matter. The plaintiffs have filed 
cross-appeals on their joint venture and joint enterprise claims. In June and July 2018, we reached separate confidential 
settlements with all plaintiff groups, which amounts were covered by our liability insurance.  We have filed with the 
district court stipulated papers to dismiss this matter. 
 
Pursuant to a 30 year power sales contract with another utility that expires in 2020, we currently sell such utility 25 MWs 
of capacity and energy. The purchase rate for capacity is determined using our Class A wholesale rate schedule. The 
utility has recently reviewed our charges for capacity since 2000 and alleges such charges are not in accordance with the 
terms of the power sales contract. We are in discussions with the utility regarding their review of our charges for 
capacity and no formal dispute resolution process has commenced. It is not possible to predict whether we will incur any 
liability or to reasonably estimate the amount or range of loss, if any, we might incur in connection with this matter. 
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Item 2.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

Overview 

We are a taxable wholesale electric power generation and transmission cooperative operating on a not-for-profit basis. 
We are organized for the purpose of providing electricity to our 43 member distribution systems, or Members, that serve 
large portions of Colorado, Nebraska, New Mexico and Wyoming. We also sell a portion of our generated electric power 
to other utilities in our regions pursuant to long-term contracts and short-term sale arrangements. Our Members provide 
retail electric service to suburban and rural residences, farms and ranches, cities, towns and suburban communities, as 
well as large and small businesses and industries. As of June 30, 2018, our Members served approximately 615,000 retail 
electric meters over a 200,000 square-mile area. We sold 8.4 million megawatt hours, or MWhs, for the six months 
ended June 30, 2018, of which 92.6 percent was to Members. Total revenue from electric sales was $621.4 million for 
the six months ended June 30, 2018, of which 94.9 percent was from Member sales. 
 
We have entered into substantially similar wholesale electric service contracts with each Member extending through 
2050 for 42 Members (which constitute approximately 96.8 percent of our revenue from Member sales for the six 
months ended June 30, 2018) and extending through 2040 for the remaining Member (Delta-Montrose Electric 
Association). These contracts are subject to automatic extension thereafter until either party provides at least a two years’ 
notice of its intent to terminate. Each contract obligates us to sell and deliver to the Member and obligates the Member to 
purchase and receive at least 95 percent of its electric power requirements from us. Each Member may elect to provide 
up to 5 percent of its electric power requirements from distributed or renewable generation owned or controlled by the 
Member. As of June 30, 2018, 21 Members have enrolled in this program with capacity totaling approximately 
126 megawatts of which 105 megawatts are in operation. 
 
We supply and transmit our Members’ electric power requirements through a portfolio of resources, including generating 
and transmission facilities, long-term purchase contracts and short-term energy purchases. We own, lease, have 
undivided percentage interests in, or have tolling arrangements with respect to, various generating stations. Additionally, 
we transmit power to our Members through resources that we own, lease or have undivided percentage interests in, or by 
wheeling power across lines owned by other transmission providers. 
 
Critical Accounting Policies 

As of June 30, 2018, there were no material changes in our critical accounting policies as disclosed in our annual report 
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017. 
 
Factors Affecting Results 

Margins and Patronage Capital 

We operate on a cooperative basis and, accordingly, seek only to generate revenues sufficient to recover our cost of 
service and to generate margins sufficient to meet certain financial requirements and to establish reasonable reserves. 
Revenues in excess of current period costs in any year are designated as net margins in our consolidated statements of 
operations. Net margins are treated as advances of capital by our Members and are allocated to our Members on the basis 
of revenue from electricity purchases from us. Net losses, should they occur, are not allocated to our Members but are 
offset by future margins. 
 
Our Board Policy for Financial Goals and Capital Credits, approved and subject to change by our Board of Directors, or 
Board, sets guidelines to achieve margins and retain patronage capital sufficient to maintain a sound financial position 
and to allow for the orderly retirement of capital credits allocated to our Members. Pursuant to the policy, we target rates 
payable by our Members to produce financial results in excess of the requirements under our indenture, dated effective 
as of December 15, 1999, or Master Indenture, between us and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee. On a 
periodic basis, our Board will determine whether to retire any patronage capital, and in what amounts, to our Members. 
As of June 30, 2018, patronage capital equity was $1.021 billion. To date, we have retired approximately $355.5 million 
of patronage capital to our Members.  
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Rates and Regulation 

Our electric sales revenues are derived from electric power sales to our Members and non-member purchasers.  
Revenues from electric power sales to our Members are primarily from our Class A wholesale rate schedule. In 2017 and 
2018, our Class A rate schedule (A-40) for electric power sales to our Members consists of two billing components: an 
energy rate and demand rates. Member rates for energy and demand are set by our Board, consistent with adequate 
electrical reliability and sound fiscal policy. The energy rate is billed based upon a price per kilowatt hour of physical 
electricity delivered to our Members without incorporating an on-peak and off-peak period. The two demand rates (a 
generation demand and a transmission/delivery demand) are billed on the Member’s highest thirty-minute integrated 
total demand measured in each monthly billing period during our peak period from noon to 10:00 pm daily, Monday 
through Saturday, with the exception of six holidays. 
 
Although rates established by our Board are generally not subject to regulation by federal, state or other governmental 
agencies, we are currently required to submit our rate schedules to the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission, or 
NMPRC. The NMPRC only has regulatory authority over rates in New Mexico in the event three or more of our New 
Mexico Members file a request for such a review and such review is found to be qualified by the NMPRC. 
 
No New Mexico Member filed a protest with the NMPRC for the A-40 rate schedule and thus this rate schedule was 
effective without NMPRC review or approval. 
 

Master Indenture 

As of June 30, 2018, we had approximately $2.8 billion of secured indebtedness outstanding under our Master Indenture. 
Substantially all of our tangible assets and certain of our intangible assets are pledged as collateral under our Master 
Indenture. Our Master Indenture requires us to establish rates annually that are reasonably expected to achieve a Debt 
Service Ratio (as defined in the Master Indenture), or DSR, of at least 1.10 on an annual basis and permits us to incur 
additional secured obligations as long as after giving effect to the additional secured obligation, we will continue to meet 
the DSR requirement on both a historical and pro forma basis. Our Master Indenture also requires us to maintain an 
Equity to Capitalization Ratio (as defined in the Master Indenture) of at least 18 percent at the end of each fiscal year. 
 

Tax Status 

We are a taxable cooperative subject to federal and state taxation. As a taxable electric cooperative, we are allowed a tax 
exclusion for margins allocated as patronage capital. We utilize the liability method of accounting for income taxes. 
However, in accordance with our regulatory accounting treatment, changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities result in 
the establishment of a regulatory asset or liability. A regulatory asset or liability associated with deferred income taxes 
generally represents the future increase or decrease in income taxes payable that will be settled or received through 
future rate revenues. Under this regulatory accounting approach, the income tax expense (benefit) on our consolidated 
statements of operations includes only the current portion. 
 
Results of Operations 

General 

Our electric sales revenues are derived from electric power sales to our Members and non-member purchasers. See 
“– Factors Affecting Results – Rates and Regulation” for a description of our energy and demand rates to our Members. 
Long-term contract sales to non-members generally include energy and demand components. Short-term sales to 
non-members are sold at market prices after consideration of incremental production costs. Demand billings to 
non-members are typically billed per kilowatt of capacity reserved or committed to that customer. 

Weather has a significant effect on the usage of electricity by impacting both the electricity used per hour and the total 
peak demand for electricity. Consequently, weather has a significant impact on our revenues. Relatively higher summer 
or lower winter temperatures tend to increase the usage of electricity for heating, air conditioning and irrigation. Mild 
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weather generally reduces the usage of electricity because heating, air conditioning and irrigation systems are operated 
less frequently. The amount of precipitation during the growing season (generally May through September) also impacts 
irrigation use. Other factors affecting our Members’ usage of electricity include: 

• the amount, size and usage of machinery and electronic equipment; 

• the expansion of operations among our Members’ commercial and industrial customers; 

• the general growth in population; and 

• economic conditions. 

Three months ended June 30, 2018 compared to three months ended June 30, 2017 

Operating Revenues 

Member electric sales increased 70,611 MWhs, or 1.8 percent, to 3,905,100 MWhs for the three months ended 
June 30, 2018 compared to 3,834,489 MWhs for the same period in 2017. Member electric sales revenue increased 
$7.8 million, or 2.7 percent, to $300.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 compared to $292.3 million for 
the same period in 2017. The increase in Member electric sales revenue was principally due to the increase in MWhs 
sold, in part due to relatively higher summer temperatures resulting in increased electricity usage by our Members’ 
customers.  
 
Non-member electric sales decreased 84,226 MWhs, or 23.5 percent, to 273,635 MWhs for the three months ended 
June 30, 2018 compared to 357,861 MWhs for the same period in 2017. Non-member electric sales revenue decreased 
$10.2 million, or 40.5 percent, to $15.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 compared to $25.3 million for 
the same period in 2017. The decrease in MWhs sold and non-member electric sales revenue was primarily due to the 
expiration of a long-term power sales arrangement in December 2017. The decrease in non-member electric sales 
revenue was also due to the income recognition of $7.5 million of previously deferred non-member electric sales revenue 
for the three months ended June 30, 2017. This recognition in 2017 was approved by our Board in accordance with its 
budgetary and rate-setting authority. 
 
Other operating revenue consists primarily of wheeling, transmission and lease revenues, coal sales and revenue from 
supplying steam and water to a paper manufacturer located adjacent to the Escalante Station. Wheeling revenue is 
received when we charge other energy companies for transmitting electricity over our transmission lines. Transmission 
revenue is from our membership in the Southwest Power Pool, a regional transmission organization. The lease revenue is 
primarily from a certain power sales arrangement that is required to be accounted for as an operating lease since the 
arrangement is in substance a lease because it conveys the right to use power generating equipment for a stated period of 
time. Coal sales revenue results from the sale of a portion of the coal from the Colowyo Mine to the other joint owners in 
the Yampa Project. Other operating revenue decreased $8.9 million, or 42.0 percent, to $12.4 million for the three 
months ended June 30, 2018 compared to $21.3 million for the same period in 2017. The decrease in other operating 
revenue was primarily due to a contract that ended in December 2017 to sell coal from the Colowyo Mine to the other 
joint owners in the Yampa Project. 
 

Operating Expenses 

Fuel expense includes coal, natural gas, and other fuel consumed at the generating stations. Fuel expense decreased 
$10.2 million, or 17.4 percent, to $48.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 compared to $58.5 million for 
the same period in 2017. The decrease in fuel expense was primarily due to lower coal costs and decreased generation at 
the Craig Generating Station Unit 3 and Springerville Generating Station Unit 3 as a result of unplanned outages. Craig 
Generating Station Unit 3 returned to service in June 2018 after an unplanned outage in December 2017. In addition, 
Nucla Generating Station has had limited generation due to planned outages during 2018 resulting in lower coal costs. 
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Coal mining expense includes the Colowyo Mine operating expenses related to the portion of the coal from the Colowyo 
Mine that was being sold to other joint owners in the Yampa Project. Coal mining expense decreased $9.6 million, or 
100 percent, to $0 for the three months ended June 30, 2018 compared to $9.6 million for the same period in 2017. The 
decrease was due to a contract that ended in December 2017 to sell coal from the Colowyo Mine to the other joint 
owners in the Yampa Project. 
 
Six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to six months ended June 30, 2017 

Operating Revenues 

Member electric sales increased 202,745 MWhs, or 2.7 percent, to 7,818,134 MWhs for the six months ended 
June 30, 2018 compared to 7,615,389 MWhs for the same period in 2017. Member electric sales revenue increased 
$14.7 million, or 2.6 percent, to $589.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to $574.7 million for 
the same period in 2017. The increase in Member electric sales revenue was due to the increase in MWhs sold.  
 
Non-member electric sales decreased 341,244 MWhs, or 35.3 percent, to 626,814 MWhs for the six months ended 
June 30, 2018 compared to 968,058 MWhs for the same period in 2017. Non-member electric sales revenue decreased 
$28.6 million, or 47.2 percent, to $31.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to $60.5 million for the 
same period in 2017. The decrease in MWhs sold and non-member electric sales revenue was primarily due to the 
expiration of long-term power sales arrangements in March and December 2017 and a decrease in short-term sales. The 
decrease in non-member electric sales revenue was also due to the income recognition of $15.0 million of previously 
deferred non-member electric sales revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2017. This recognition in 2017 was 
approved by our Board in accordance with its budgetary and rate-setting authority. 
 
Other operating revenue decreased $17.5 million, or 41.5 percent, to $24.7 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2018 compared to $42.2 million for the same period in 2017. The decrease in other operating revenue was 
primarily due to a contract that ended in December 2017 to sell coal from the Colowyo Mine to the other joint owners in 
the Yampa Project. 
 

Operating Expenses 

Purchased power increased 618,643 MWhs, or 17.7 percent, to 4,115,393 MWhs for the six months ended June 30, 2018 
compared to 3,496,750 MWhs for the same period in 2017. Purchased power expense increased $6.2 million, or 3.9 
percent, to $165.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to $158.8 million for the same period in 
2017. The increase in MWhs and purchased power expense was primarily due to higher renewable energy purchases and 
higher short-term market purchases due to the unplanned outage of Craig Generating Station Unit 3 during the first five 
months of the period.  In addition, Springerville Generating Station Unit 3 experienced unplanned outages during the 
second quarter which resulted in higher short-term market purchases.  Additionally, we experienced greater member 
loads as a result of weather conditions during the period. 
 
Fuel expense decreased $19.1 million, or 16.0 percent, to $100.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 
compared to $119.3 million for the same period in 2017. The decrease in fuel expense was primarily due to lower coal 
costs and decreased generation at the Craig Generating Station Unit 3 and Springerville Generating Station Unit 3 as a 
result of unplanned outages. In addition, Nucla Generating Station has had limited generation due to planned outages 
during 2018 resulting in lower coal costs. 
 
Coal mining expense decreased $17.8 million, or 100 percent, to $0 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to 
$17.8 million for the same period in 2017. The decrease was due to a contract that ended in December 2017 to sell coal 
from the Colowyo Mine to the other joint owners in the Yampa Project. 
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Financial condition as of June 30, 2018 compared to December 31, 2017 

Assets 

Other plant consists of mine assets and non-utility assets (which consist of piping and equipment specifically related to 
providing steam and water from the Escalante Generating Station to a third party for the use in the production of paper). 
Other plant increased $33.4 million, or 11.8 percent, to $316.9 million as of June 30, 2018 compared to $283.5 million as 
of December 31, 2017. The increase was primarily due to capital expenditures for the development of the Collom mining 
pit at the Colowyo Mine.  
 
Deposits and advances increased $12.1 million, or 43.6 percent, to $40.0 million as of June 30, 2018 compared to 
$27.9 million as of December 31, 2017. The increase was primarily due to prepayments of annual insurance, 
memberships and licenses. These prepayments are being amortized to expense over the term of the related insurance, 
membership or license period. 
 
Accounts receivable – Members increased $15.1 million, or 14.8 percent, to $117.1 million as of June 30, 2018 
compared to $102.0 million as of December 31, 2017. The increase was due to higher Member electric sales revenue in 
June 2018 compared to December 2017. 
 
Other accounts receivable increased $25.0 million, or 155.4 percent, to $41.0 million as of June 30, 2018 compared to 
$16.0 million as of December 31, 2017. The increase was primarily due to the recording of probable insurance recoveries 
related to the settlement of the Las Conchas Fire legal matter and Craig Generating Station unplanned outage 
expenditures. Subsequent to June 2018, we received a portion of the insurance proceeds in the amount of $16.8 million.  
 
Coal inventory increased $31.5 million, or 67.2 percent, to $78.3 million as of June 30, 2018 compared to $46.8 million 
as of December 31, 2017. The increase was primarily due to higher inventory at the Craig Generating Station as a result 
of an unplanned outage. 
 

Equity and Liabilities 

Patronage capital equity increased $12.5 million to $1.015 billion as of June 30, 2018 compared to $1.003 billion as of 
December 31, 2017. The increase was due to a margin attributable to us of $12.5 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2018. 
 
Long-term debt decreased $30.3 million to $3.090 billion as of June 30, 2018 compared to $3.120 billion as of 
December 31, 2017, and current maturities of long-term debt increased $20.2 million, or 25.9 percent, to $98.2 million as 
of June 30, 2018 compared to $78.0 million as of December 31, 2017. The net decrease of $10.1 million was primarily 
due to debt payments of $69.9 million (primarily $49.1 million for the First Mortgage Obligations, Series 2009, and 
$13.7 million for the Springerville certificates) partially offset by debt proceeds of $60.0 million from the First Mortgage 
Obligations, Series 2017A, Tranche 2 which were issued in April 2018. 
 
Short-term borrowings consist of our commercial paper program that provides an additional financing source for our 
short-term liquidity needs. Short-term borrowings increased $76.6 million, or 53.0 percent, to $221.3 million as of 
June 30, 2018 compared to $144.7 million as of December 31, 2017. The increase was due to additional commercial 
paper issued between January 1, 2018 and June 30, 2018 to fund capital expenditures and working capital requirements. 
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Liquidity 

We finance our operations, working capital needs and capital expenditures from operating revenues and issuance of debt. 
As of June 30, 2018, we had $112.0 million in cash and cash equivalents. Our committed credit arrangement as of 
June 30, 2018 is as follows (dollars in thousands): 

 
          

      Available   
      Authorized        June 30,    

  Amount   2018   
2018 Revolving Credit Agreement  $  650,000 (1)  $  428,000 (2)  
 

(1) The amount of this facility that can be used to support commercial paper is limited to $500 million.  
(2) The portion of this facility that was unavailable at June 30, 2018 was $222 million which was dedicated to 

support outstanding commercial paper. 
 
On April 25, 2018, our prior revolving credit facility, known as the 2011 Revolving Credit Agreement, was terminated 
and replaced by a new secured revolving credit facility, or the 2018 Revolving Credit Agreement, with National Rural 
Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation, as lead arranger and administrative agent, in the amount of $650 million. The 
2018 Revolving Credit Agreement includes a swingline sublimit of $100 million, a letter of credit sublimit of 
$75 million, and a commercial paper back-up sublimit of $500 million, of which $100 million of the swingline sublimit, 
$75 million of the letter of credit sublimit, and $278 million of the commercial paper back-up sublimit remained 
available as of June 30, 2018. As of June 30, 2018, we had $428.0 million of availability under the 
2018 Revolving Credit Agreement.  

 
The 2018 Revolving Credit Agreement is secured under the Master Indenture and has a maturity date of April 25, 2023, 
unless extended as provided therein. Funds advanced under the 2018 Revolving Credit Agreement bear interest either at 
an adjusted LIBOR rate or an alternate base rate, at our option.  The adjusted LIBOR rate is the LIBOR rate for the term 
of the advance plus a margin (currently 1.00%) based on our credit ratings. The alternate base rate is the highest of (a) 
the federal funds rate plus ½ of 1.00%, (b) the prime rate, and (c) the one-month LIBOR rate plus 1.00% and plus a 
margin (currently 0%) based on our credit ratings. We had no outstanding borrowings at June 30, 2018. 
 
The 2018 Revolving Credit Agreement contains customary representations, warranties, covenants, events of default and 
acceleration, including financial DSR and ECR requirements in line with the covenants contained in our Master 
Indenture. A violation of these covenants would result in the inability to borrow under the facility.  
 
Under our commercial paper program, our Board authorized us to issue commercial paper in amounts that do not exceed 
the commercial paper back-up sublimit under our revolving credit facility, which was $500 million at June 30, 2018, 
thereby providing 100 percent dedicated support for any commercial paper outstanding. We had $222 million of 
commercial paper outstanding (prior to netting discounts) at June 30, 2018. 
 
We believe we have sufficient liquidity to fund operations and capital financing needs from projected cash on hand, our 
commercial paper program, and the 2018 Revolving Credit Agreement.  
 
Cash Flow 

Cash is provided by operating activities and issuance of debt. Capital expenditures comprise a significant use of cash. 
 
Six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to Six months ended June 30, 2017 
 
Operating activities.  Net cash provided by operating activities was $25.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 
compared to $60.2 million for the same period in 2017, a decrease of $34.4 million. The decrease in cash provided by 
operating activities was primarily due to an increase in coal inventory of $31.5 million (due to higher inventory at the 
Craig Generating Station resulting from an unplanned outage).  
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Investing activities.  Net cash used in investing activities was $111.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 
compared to $97.8 million for the same period in 2017, an increase of $13.4 million. The increase was primarily due to 
higher capital expenditures for the development of the Collom mining pit at the Colowyo Mine.  
 
Financing activities.  Net cash provided in financing activities was $56.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 
compared to $11.2 million for the same period in 2017, an increase in cash provided in financing activities of 
$44.8 million. The increase was primarily due to debt proceeds of $60.0 million from the First Mortgage Obligations, 
Series 2017A, Tranche 2 which were issued in April 2018 and lower principal payments of long-term debt for the six 
months ended June 30, 2018 compared to the same period in 2017. These increases were partially offset by lower 
commercial paper issuances for the six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to the same period in 2017.  
 
Capital Expenditures 

We forecast our capital expenditures annually as part of our long-term planning. We regularly review these projections to 
update our calculations to reflect changes in our future plans, facility costs, market factors and other items affecting our 
forecasts. 
 
Our actual capital expenditures depend on a variety of factors, including Member load growth, availability of necessary 
permits, regulatory changes, environmental requirements, construction delays and costs, and ability to access capital in 
credit markets. Thus, actual capital expenditures may vary significantly from our projections.  
 
Capital projects include several transmission projects to improve reliability and load-serving capability throughout our 
service area and development of the Collom mining pit at the Colowyo Mine. On June 22, 2018, we received the 
construction air permit for the Collom mining pit at the Colowyo Mine from the Colorado Department of Public Health 
and Environment. We forecast the first coal production from the Collom mining pit to occur in 2019. 
 
Contractual Commitments 

Indebtedness.  As of June 30, 2018, we had approximately $2.8 billion of debt outstanding secured on a parity basis 
under our Master Indenture. As of June 30, 2018, our debt secured by the lien of the Master Indenture includes notes 
payable to National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation and CoBank, ACB (with the exception of one 
unsecured note), the First Mortgage Obligations, Series 2009C, the First Mortgage Bonds, Series 2010A, the First 
Mortgage Obligations, Series 2014B, the First Mortgage Bonds, Series 2014E-1 and E-2, Series 2016A Bonds, First 
Mortgage Obligations, Series 2017A, pollution control revenue bonds, and amounts outstanding, if any, under the 2018 
Revolving Credit Agreement. Substantially all of our assets are pledged as collateral under the Master Indenture. As of 
June 30, 2018, we have one unsecured note totaling $37.9 million and the Springerville certificates totaling 
$405.0 million. The Springerville certificates are secured only by a mortgage and lien on Springerville Generating 
Station Unit 3 and the Springerville lease. 
 
On November 16, 2017, we entered into a Note Purchase Agreement with a group of institutional investors to sell our 
First Mortgage Obligations, Series 2017A in an aggregate principal amount of $120 million, consisting of $60 million of 
our 3.34% First Mortgage Obligations, Series 2017A Notes, Tranche 1, due December 12, 2029 and $60 million of our 
3.39% First Mortgage Obligations, Series 2017A Notes, Tranche 2, due December 12, 2029  in a private placement 
pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.  The closing of the sale of the Series 2017A Notes, 
Tranche 1 occurred on December 12, 2017 and the closing of the sale of the Series 2017A Notes, Tranche 2 occurred on 
April 12, 2018. 
 
Operating Lease Obligations.  We have a 10-year power purchase agreement with AltaGas Brush Energy, Inc. to toll 
natural gas at the Brush Generating Station for 70 megawatts, or MWs, which ends on December 31, 2019. We account 
for this power purchase agreement as an operating lease because it conveys to us the right to use power generating 
equipment for a stated period of time. 
 
Construction Obligations.  We have commitments to complete certain construction projects associated with improving 
the reliability of the generating stations and the transmission system. 
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Coal Purchase Obligations.  We have commitments to purchase coal for our generating stations under long-term 
contracts that expire between 2019 and 2034. These contracts require us to purchase a minimum quantity of coal at 
prices that are subject to escalation clauses that reflect cost increases incurred by the suppliers and market conditions. 
 
Environmental Regulations 

We are subject to various federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations with regard to air quality, including 
greenhouse gases, water quality, and other environmental matters. These environmental laws, rules and regulations are 
complex and change frequently. The following is a recent development relating to environmental regulations and 
litigation that may impact us. 
 
Regional Haze.  On September 1, 2016, we announced that the owners of Craig Generating Station Unit 1 reached an 
agreement with the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, the Environmental Protection Agency, or 
the EPA, WildEarth Guardians and the National Parks Conservation Association to revise Colorado’s state 
implementation plan, or SIP. Under the revision to the SIP, the owners of Craig Generating Station Unit 1 intend to retire 
Craig Generating Station Unit 1 by December 31, 2025. No installation of selective catalytic reduction will be required 
prior to its retirement in order to meet a nitrogen oxide emission rate limit for Craig Generating Station Unit 1. As part of 
the above mentioned agreement on revisions to the SIP, we intend to retire the Nucla Generating Station by 
December 31, 2022. Several procedural steps were required to implement the terms of the agreement, including approval 
by the Colorado Air Quality Control Commission, the state legislature and the EPA. A rulemaking hearing regarding the 
SIP and the agreement occurred with the Colorado Air Quality Control Commission in December 2016. The Colorado 
Air Quality Control Commission approved the SIP and submitted it to the state legislature for approval. The state 
legislature approved the SIP and it was submitted to the EPA for approval. The EPA’s final rule approving the SIP was 
published on July 5, 2018, making it effective August 6, 2018. 
 
For further discussion regarding potential effects on our business from environmental regulations, see “Item 1 
– BUSINESS — ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION” and “Item 1A — RISK FACTORS” in our annual report on 
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017. 
 
Rating Triggers 

Our current senior secured ratings are “A3 (stable outlook)” by Moody’s Investors Services, or Moody’s, “A (stable 
outlook)” by Standard & Poor’s Global Ratings, or S&P, and “A (stable outlook)” by Fitch Rating Inc., or Fitch. Our 
current short-term ratings are “P-2” by Moody’s, “A-1” by S&P, and “F1” by Fitch. 
 
Our 2018 Revolving Credit Agreement includes a pricing grid related to the LIBOR spread, commitment fee and letter of 
credit fees due under the facility. A downgrade of our senior secured ratings could result in an increase in each of these 
pricing components. We do not believe that any such increase would be significant or have a material adverse effect on 
our financial condition or our future results of operations. 
 
We currently have contracts that require adequate assurance of performance. These include power sales arrangements 
that are required to be accounted for as operating leases, natural gas supply contracts, coal purchase contracts, and 
financial risk management contracts. Some of the contracts are directly tied to our credit rating generally being 
maintained at or above investment grade by S&P and Moody’s. We may enter into additional contracts which may 
contain similar adequate assurance requirements. If we are required to provide such adequate assurances, we do not 
believe the amounts will be significant or that they will have a material adverse effect on our financial condition or our 
future results of operations. 
 
Off Balance Sheet Arrangements – Purchase Power Agreements Accounted for as Leases 

We have a 10-year purchase power agreement with AltaGas Brush Energy, Inc. to toll natural gas at the Brush 
Generating Station for 70 MWs which ends on December 31, 2019. We account for this power purchase agreement as an 
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operating lease since the arrangement is in substance a lease because it conveys to us the right to use power generating 
equipment for a stated period of time. 
 
Item 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 
 
There have been no material changes to market risks during the most recent fiscal quarter from those reported in our 
annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.  
 
Item 4.  Controls and Procedures 
 
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures 
 
As of the end of the period covered by this report, under the supervision and with the participation of our management, 
including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, we conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness 
of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Based on this evaluation, our principal executive officer and principal 
financial officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures are effective. 
 
Changes in Internal Controls 
 
There have been no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the most recent fiscal 
quarter that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to affect, our internal control over financial reporting. 
 
PART II.  OTHER INFORMATION 
 
Item 1.  Legal Proceedings 
 
Other than as disclosed below, there have been no material changes from the legal proceedings disclosed in “Item 3 – 
LEGAL PROCEEDINGS” in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017. 
 
Las Conchas Fire.  In June 2011, a wildfire in New Mexico, known as the Las Conchas Fire, burned for five weeks in 
northern New Mexico. Six plaintiff groups, composed of property owners in the area of the Las Conchas Fire, filed 
separate lawsuits against our Member, Jemez Mountains Electric Cooperative, Inc., or JMEC, in the Thirteenth District 
Court, Sandoval County in the State of New Mexico. Plaintiffs alleged that the fire ignited when a tree growing outside 
JMEC’s right of way fell onto a distribution line owned by JMEC as a result of high winds. On January 7, 2014, the 
district court allowed all parties and related parties to amend their complaints to include the addition of us as a party 
defendant. After JMEC settled with one plaintiff group, the remaining cases were Elizabeth Ora Cox, et al., v. Jemez 
Mountains Electric Cooperative, Inc., et al. (second amended complaint filed January 31, 2014); Norman Armijo, et al., 
v. Jemez Mountains Electric Cooperative, Inc., et al. (amended complaint filed January 16, 2014); Esequiel Espinoza, et 
al. v. Allstate Property & Casualty, et al. (amended complaint filed April 30, 2014); Jemez Pueblo v. Jemez Mountains 
Electric Cooperative, Inc., et al. (filed June 10, 2013); and Pueblo de Cochiti., et al. v. Jemez Mountains Electric 
Cooperative, Inc., et al. (filed June 10, 2013). The allegations in each case were similar. Plaintiffs alleged that we owed 
them independent duties to inspect and maintain the right of way for JMEC’s distribution line and that we were also 
jointly liable for any negligence by JMEC under joint venture and joint enterprise theories. A jury trial commenced on 
September 28, 2015 on the liability aspect of this matter. On October 28, 2015, the jury affirmed our position that we and 
JMEC did not operate as a joint venture or joint enterprise. The jury did find we owed the plaintiffs an independent duty 
and allocated comparative negligence with JMEC 75 percent negligent, us 20 percent negligent, and the United States 
Forest Service 5 percent negligent. On September 12 and 25, 2017, we filed notices to appeal to the New Mexico Court 
of Appeals the determination of our liability for this matter. The plaintiffs filed cross-appeals on their joint venture and 
joint enterprise claims. In June and July 2018, we reached separate confidential settlements with all plaintiff groups, 
which amounts were covered by our liability insurance.  We have filed with the district court stipulated papers to dismiss 
this matter. 
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Item 4.  Mine Safety Disclosures 
 
Information concerning mine safety violations or other regulatory matters required by Section 1503(a) of the Dodd-
Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act and Item 104 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR 229.104) is included 
in Exhibit 95 to this quarterly report on Form 10-Q. 
 
Item 6.  Exhibits 
 
   

Exhibit Number      Description of Exhibit 
10.1**  Retention Agreement for Patrick L. Bridges, effective as of June 27, 2018, between Tri State and 

Patrick L. Bridges 

10.2**  Retention Agreement for Bradford C. Nebergall, effective as of June 27, 2018, between Tri-State 
and Bradford C. Nebergall 

10.3**  Retention Agreement for Barry W. Ingold, effective as of June 27, 2018, between Tri-State and 
Barry W. Ingold 

10.4**  Retention Agreement for Ellen Connor, effective as of June 27, 2018, between Tri-State and Ellen 
Connor 

10.5**  Form of Retention Agreement, effective as of June 27, 2018, between Tri-State and its other 
executive officers (other than Chief Executive Officer) 

31.1  Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification, by Micheal S. McInnes (Principal Executive Officer). 

31.2  Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification, by Patrick L. Bridges (Principal Financial Officer). 

32.1  Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, by Micheal S. McInnes (Principal Executive Officer). 

32.2  Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, by Patrick L. Bridges (Principal Financial Officer). 

95  Mine Safety Disclosure Exhibit. 

101  XBRL Interactive Data File. 
 

 
** Management contract or compensatory plan arrangement. 
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SIGNATURES 
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report 
to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 
 
 
    

  Tri-State Generation and Transmission 
Association, Inc. 

    
Date: August 10, 2018  By:     /s/ Micheal S. McInnes 
   Micheal S. McInnes 
   Chief Executive Officer 
    
    
Date: August 10, 2018       /s/ Patrick L. Bridges 
   Patrick L. Bridges 
   Senior Vice President/Chief Financial Officer 

(Principal Financial Officer) 
 

 



 
 
 

 
Exhibit 8 



Colowyo Coal Company prepares to dig into Collom expansion south of Craig

June 7, 2018

MEEKER — Colowyo Coal Company is preparing to mine the first coal from the Collom Pit. The company is still awaiting one final stamp of

approval in the form of an air quality permit from the Colorado Department of Public Health an Environment

(https://www.craigdailypress.com/news/comment‑period‑for‑colowyo‑air‑quality‑permit‑closes‑sunday/).

The company expects to make the first box cut on the expansion in October, which is the first step in excavating the ground to get to the coal

seams. Coal is expected to begin coming out of the pit in January.

"The Collom Project can extend Colowyo's operations up to another 35 years, so there are significant amounts of coal available to be

recovered," said Lee Boughey, a spokesperson for Tri‑State Generation and Transmission Association, the company that operates the mine.

In a presentation at the State of the Community in Craig earlier this year, Colowyo leadership said there are 89 million tons of recoverable coal

in 21 coal seams, ranging in thickness from two to 12 feet. To reduce environmental impacts, the company will mine the coal in one pit instead

of two.

Since April 2017, the company has been developing infrastructure in the area, including roads, transmission lines, culverts and water pipelines

to support operations in the Collom Pit. A 69‑kilovolt transmission line has already been completed by White River Electric Association. The

remaining infrastructure is expected to be complete by October and includes a coal‑crushing plant, water storage facility and 5.5‑mile haul

road to carry coal out of the pit.

The Collom Pit is located two to three miles northwest of the South Taylor Pit, which is currently being mined. Boughey said there is about four

years worth of coal left to mine in the South Taylor Pit.

Colowyo will mine both pits for about five years; more coal will initially be produced from the South Taylor Pit, before the mine fully transitions

to Collom. The South Taylor pit will then enter full‑reclamation. Colowyo has completed reclamation on the first pit it mined, the East Pit, which

was mined from 1977 to 2006. The West Pit, which was mined from 1994 to 2014, is undergoing reclamation.

The reclamation process includes replacing the overburden, the deep soils and rocks removed from above a coal seam in the pit, then

replacing topsoil and re‑seeding the area with native species. The area is expected to undergo reclamation through 2029.

It remains unclear how the closure of Unit 1 (https://www.craigdailypress.com/news/tri‑state‑leadership‑gives‑more‑details‑of‑craig‑station‑

unit‑1‑closure‑colowyo‑mines‑collom‑expansion/), a coal‑fired generation unit at Craig Station, will affect Colowyo's operations. Craig Station

burns between four and a half and five million tons of coal annually. Most of the coal comes in nearly equal parts from Trapper Mine and

Colowyo Mine.

In an April meeting with community leaders, Tri‑State leadership said Tri‑State was exploring selling coal from Colowyo to new markets. At the

time, the company was testing how Colowyo coal burns at the company’s Escalante Generating Station in New Mexico.

“Generally speaking, we’ll probably need one third less coal, but we can’t say how that’s going to impact the mines yet. We don’t know

exactly," said Drew Kramer, senior external affairs advisor at Tri‑State in a meeting earlier this year. “In future years, it (Colowyo) might be

providing less to Craig Station, but it might be providing coal elsewhere."

Boughey said Tri‑State is “continuing to look at other opportunities in the market” to sell Colowyo coal.

"We all know how important the jobs at both the mine and Craig Station are,” Boughey said. “The support that we received from the

community was really important to help us be able to move forward with this project and sustain those jobs and that investment and help

support the region’s economy for many years to come.”
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